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Our Stance
GEM stocks are doing okay so far this year. Slightly behind developed markets. MSCI EM index is up 3.6 while
MXWO is up 3.6% YTD. In march the divergence in performance between GEM and World has worsened.

IS problems and Ukraine are 2 acute problems in politics that negatively affect the valuation of Turkey and Russia in
particular as well as overall GEM in general. While investors avoid taking European risk looks to the US for the
investment destination. 

Our key GEM overweights remain Russia, India, Korea and China. While we favor less Turkey and are neutral on
SA. We are watching Brazil closely as we think that value will open up in the country soon.

Russia looks interesting as devaluation created some positives for Russia stocks especially in energy and materials
sectors.

China authorities are trying hard to ease the pressure on yuan as they cut banks reserve ratio in January and eased the
repo rate in February. As a result yuan was slightly weaker in February against the USD. We are positive on yuan
however, despite the weakness and therefore we are positive on Chinese importers and domestic producers.

Brazil has further increased rates, but the reais is l weak down 5% in February. But it is not weak enough to produce
substantial advantages for commodities producers. Inflation is at 7.7% and rates less positive we will be waiting for less
positive rates and the trade out of Brazil bonds into equities before turning more positive on Brazil stocks.

India is again strong this year. Its the second best performing market ytd. We are still positive on India, given the
momentum and everybody’s attitude towards investing into Indian stocks but we are turning more cautious of the
bubble. Indian valuations are only justified if there is a substantial earnings upgrade in the future when earnings come
out from the shade. If reforms stall, India stock market is a bubble.

Turkish stocks are weak ytd in fact its the worst out of our GEM universe of key GEM county weight.. Turkey is
getting dragged into military standing with IS as it announced plans to help clear up the northern iraq territories from
IS. Yet the rate cut in February coincided with higher inflation reading which can stimulate assets price including
stocks. Yet lira losses against the USD could wipe out any gains for stocks in local currency.

South Africa stocks are buoyed by overall supportive 2014 GDP performance and overall balanced structure of the SA
stock market. e.g. financial and communication are over 50% of SA market cap. So SA stocks are less exposed to
commodity price fluctuations. We are moderately positive of SA stocks favoring consumers stocks,healthcare as well
as SA banks.

Korean stocks are somewhat positive so far this year but the upside is moderately limited. In the upcoming months
Korea can get an upper hand in Asian currency wars if it cuts the interest rate. This could stimulate Korean stocks. We
like Korean Industrials stocks as well as health care.



Cumulative Revenue Growth Momentum In the Last Reported Quarter vs.
Previous in % Across GEM Universe

Source:Midlincoln Research

NameSector Universe DivYield Performance12m Avg_PB Avg_PE ROE_Pct Avg_NetMargin Avg_PS
Communications Media Content 0.9 0.2 8.2 32.6 27.6 20.4 5.9
Communications Telecom 3.6 9.9 4.6 14.7 26.7 11.3 1.9
Consumer
Discretionary Automotive 2.0 6.4 2.4 13.8 19.3 12.7 1.5

Consumer
Discretionary

Apparel & Textile
Products 2.7 7.0 4.0 18.9 18.0 10.5 1.9

Consumer
Discretionary Automotive 2.0 6.4 2.4 13.8 19.3 12.7 1.5

Consumer
Discretionary

Consumer
Discretionary Srvcs 2.2 11.0 6.8 18.1 40.3 18.7 3.2

Consumer
Discretionary Distributors 2.3 1.2 1.7 14.0 12.1 3.9 0.6

Consumer
Discretionary

Home & Office
Products 2.4 23.1 1.2 9.7 13.2 12.2 1.0

Consumer
Discretionary Leisure Products 2.2 47.9 6.5 25.2 26.2 9.5 2.3

Consumer
Discretionary

Retail
Discretionary 2.0 13.2 3.7 19.2 17.3 9.3 1.7

Consumer
Discretionary

Travel, Lodging &
Dining 1.5 13.5 3.1 19.7 15.5 9.1 1.7

Consumer
Staples Consumer Products 1.5 20.0 7.1 30.2 24.1 10.0 2.7

Consumer
Staples

Dist/Whsl ­
Consumer Staples 1.7 36.8 1.6 8.3 19.9 3.7 3.3

Consumer
Staples Retail Staples 2.0 13.9 5.0 28.3 20.0 4.5 1.1

Energy Oil, Gas & Coal 3.2 10.6 1.4 13.5 13.0 13.3 1.1
Energy Renewable Energy 0.0 ­33.6 1.6 12.5 12.7 6.8 0.9

Health
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Utilities Communicat Industrial Consumer
D
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Financials Banking 2.7 24.7 1.5 10.4 13.9 18.8 2.1

Financials Institutional
Financial Srvc 1.2 27.9 1.4 16.7 9.2 29.8 4.4

Financials Insurance 2.0 31.5 2.1 14.0 14.8 12.2 1.8

Financials Real Estate Oper &
Srvcs 4.2 1.3 1.3 13.2 10.7 18.2 2.7

Financials REIT 5.4 25.0 1.3 19.8 6.9 51.6 10.4
Financials Specialty Finance 2.6 43.1 2.5 12.0 19.1 30.1 3.2
Health Care Biotech & Pharma 0.9 50.5 5.8 30.3 19.5 17.7 5.9

Health Care Health Care
Facilities/Srvcs 1.2 38.7 4.8 27.8 19.2 10.0 3.1

Health Care Medical
Equipment/Devices 1.2 ­35.6 2.4 22.9 10.6 19.8 4.5

Industrials Aerospace &
Defense 0.8 8.8 2.4 21.9 10.5 5.4 1.2

Industrials Electrical
Equipment 1.6 37.7 3.0 15.1 11.4 6.5 1.4

Industrials Engineering &
Const Srvcs 2.5 12.9 2.3 14.3 15.3 12.3 1.9

Industrials Industrial
Distribution 2.6 ­9.5 1.2 7.2 14.6 7.1 0.6

Industrials Machinery 2.0 15.3 3.0 18.0 15.6 12.3 2.4

Industrials Manufactured
Goods 2.3 8.6 2.0 14.9 13.5 15.0 2.2

Industrials Transportation &
Logistics 1.2 25.0 2.3 24.2 10.6 22.1 4.3

Industrials Transportation
Equipment 1.3 ­19.6 1.2 40.0 7.1 2.9 0.5

Industrials Waste&Envrnmt
Srvc Equip&Fac 1.6 14.2 5.1 24.1 22.4 21.9 5.5

Materials Chemicals 2.3 ­5.8 2.2 87.2 10.9 7.8 1.4

Materials Construction
Materials 2.1 10.3 2.0 14.9 14.7 10.9 1.7

Materials Containers &
Packaging 2.6 11.8 2.2 14.1 14.2 7.6 1.1

Materials Forest & Paper
Products 1.2 24.9 1.4 17.3 15.3 19.3 1.8

Materials Iron & Steel 3.2 ­8.8 1.0 12.1 9.1 9.0 1.0
Materials Metals & Mining 1.7 15.6 1.8 39.1 10.9 11.1 1.9

Technology Design, Mfg &
Distribution 4.7 21.1 1.5 13.6 11.2 3.7 0.5

Technology Hardware 2.8 17.3 1.8 16.5 12.1 5.3 0.8
Technology Semiconductors 3.1 29.0 2.9 16.9 19.0 19.0 3.3
Technology Software 1.8 16.4 4.7 18.7 25.2 18.4 3.4

Technology Technology
Services 1.2 22.5 6.2 21.1 29.0 22.9 4.9

Utilities Utilities 2.7 10.0 1.7 13.1 12.9 14.2 1.9

Source: MidLincoln Research

Russia Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
RTSI$:IND 21.60 13.88 ­23.16
MSCI Russia 22.82 21.87 ­28.50
MSCI GEM 2.98 3.55 2.47
MSCI BRIC 4.27 5.40 5.29
MSCI World 5.40 3.68 5.45

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
RUSSIA 21.9
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 16.3
EM EASTERN EUROPE 13.1
DENMARK 10.5
INDIA 9.9
BELGIUM 9.8
INDIA DOMESTIC 9.7
IRELAND 9.2
PORTUGAL 9.2
SWEDEN 9.1
NORDIC COUNTRIES 8.7

Russia



NIHONKABU 8.6
JAPAN 8.5
ITALY 8.4
PHILIPPINES 8.4
GERMANY 7.7
NORWAY 7.7
FAR EAST 7.4
FRANCE 7.3
AUSTRIA 7.2
PACIFIC 6.8
EUROPE ex UK 6.7
EAFE ex UK 6.7

EMU 6.7
NETHERLANDS 6.6
EURO 6.6
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR 6.5
EAFE 6.3
EAFE ex ISRAEL 6.3
EUROPE ex SWITZERLAND 6.2
EMU ex GERMANY 6.2
HUNGARY 6.1
EUROPE 6.1

CHINA 50 6.1
EU 6.0
EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 6.0
PAN­EURO 5.9
EASEA INDEX (EAFE ex JAPAN) 5.7
EM EUROPE 5.7
CHINA 5.6
EUROPE ex EMU 5.5
BRIC 5.4
EAFE + CANADA 5.4
WORLD ex USA 5.4
SWITZERLAND 5.3
SOUTH AFRICA 5.2
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 5.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA
DR 5.1

FINLAND 5.0
AUSTRALIA 5.0

EM EMEA 4.9
HONG KONG 4.9
EM ASIA 4.8
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 4.8
EFM ASIA 4.7
UNITED KINGDOM 4.7
TAIWAN 4.7
ASIA APEX 50 4.6
EM FAR EAST 4.2
EFM EMEA 4.1
EM 50 4.1
PACIFIC ex JAPAN 4.0
THAILAND 3.9
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR 3.9
EFM AFRICA 3.8
WORLD ex ISRAEL 3.7
World 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA 3.7
WORLD WITH USA GROSS 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA WITH USA
GROSS 3.7

EM (EMERGING MARKETS) 3.6
WORLD ex UK 3.6
G7 INDEX 3.5
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER
MARKETS) 3.4

KOKUSAI INDEX (WORLD ex JP) 3.3
WORLD ex EMU 3.3
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR 3.2
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A 3.2
WORLD ex EUROPE 2.9
KOREA 2.7
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 2.5
USA 2.5
NORTH AMERICA 2.1
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 1.9
CHILE 1.7
NEW ZEALAND 1.6
EM ex ASIA 1.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS
WORKFORCE 1.2

INDONESIA 1.0
EGYPT 0.9
MEXICO 0.9
SOUTH EAST ASIA 0.8
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO 0.4
MALAYSIA 0.4
SPAIN 0.2
MSCI Index 0.0
QATAR DOMESTIC ­0.1
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­0.3
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­0.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­0.8
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­1.2
QATAR ­1.4
ISRAEL ­1.6
PERU ­2.1
POLAND ­2.1

Our Stance
Russia looks interesting as devaluation created some positives for Russia stocks especially in energy and materials
sectors. 

Valuations

Russia Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS
Growth 15

GEM EPS
Growth

Energy 227908.0 51.78 5.4 10.0 30.4 9.7
Materials 63983.6 14.54 13.9 15.1 54.4 29.9
Communications 49505.4 11.25 12.5 22.6 5.3 15.6
Financials 45306.0 10.29 14.7 11.2 6.1 12.9
Consumer Staples 44314.4 10.07 23.2 26.1 14.8 13.6
Utilities 7228.0 1.64 5.1 13.6 4.0 11.9
Technology 1221.7 0.28 23.1 14.9 20.0 12.0
Consumer
Discretionary

700.8 0.16 19.4 15.4 6.3 11.2

Stock Picks for March
Company PE ROE Div Yield Change Year PB PS Net Margin 1m Change %

Gazpromneft(Long) 3.2 27.0 5.20% +38.86% 0.9 0.7 21.1 ­9.4

Russia's Gazprom Neft asks govt for financial help ­ Kommersant
Gazprom Neft Reports Quarterly Loss After Ruble, Crude Plunge

MMC Norilsk Nickel OJSC(Long) 9.5 32.9 8.35% +139.49% 3.1 2.6 27.4 ­7.6

Norilsk Nickel: A Dividend Play With A Significant Growth Potential ...
Norilsk Nickel: 3 Reasons Why Norilsk Nickel Could Provide ...

Surgutneftegas OAO(Long) 1.8 35.6 1.63% +37.21% 0.6 1.6 87.4 ­6.6

Penny Stocks Active Momentum­ Nate's Foods (NHMD ...
Sistema Rallies as State Rescue List Spurs Stock Gains

Surgutneftegas OAO(Long) 2.1 34.0 5.68% +77.09% 0.7 1.8 83.4 ­6.8

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/06/russia-crisis-gazpromneft-funds-idUSL5N0W80O920150306
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-02/gazprom-neft-reports-quarterly-loss-after-ruble-crude-plunge
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2933036-norilsk-nickel-a-dividend-play-with-a-significant-growth-potential
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2797115-norilsk-nickel-3-reasons-why-norilsk-nickel-could-provide-significant-upside
http://www.techsonian.com/penny-stocks-active-momentum-nates-foods-nhmd-surgutneftegas-oao-sgtpy-aethlon-medical-aemd-daiichi-sankyo-dsnky/12406655/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-10/sistema-rallies-as-state-rescue-list-spurs-stock-gains


EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­2.2
EFM CEEC ex RU ­2.2
SINGAPORE ­2.3
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN
INDEX ­2.5

EM LATIN AMERICA ­2.7
CANADA ­3.2
ANDEAN ­3.2
BRAZIL ­4.5
BRAZIL ADR ­5.1
CHINA A 50 ­6.0
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­6.6
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­6.7
TURKEY ­9.8
COLOMBIA ­12.4
GREECE ­15.5

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Russian Depositary Index USD 1099.14 23.36
Russian Trading System Cash
Index 896.63 21.60

Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock
Exchange Index 51583.09 9.97

Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican
Bolsa IPC Index 44190.17 7.91

MICEX Index 1758.97 6.75
Nikkei 225 18826.88 6.52
Dow Jones Industrial Average 18132.70 5.64
S&P 500 Index 2104.50 5.49
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 53344.20 4.05

S&P/TSX Composite Index 15234.34 6.82
0.04% 3.82

Shanghai Stock Exchange
Composite Index 3322.30 3.49

Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite
Index 5472.12 3.45

FTSE 100 Index 6946.66 2.92
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI
Index 1996.81 2.44

Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total
Return Index 53304.21 2.31

Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24841.47 1.36
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 29293.31 0.38

Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100
Index 33629.98 ­2.36

Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 84147.51 ­5.39

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDBRL:CUR 2.8412 5.90
USDTRY:CUR 2.5145 2.86
USDTRL:CUR 2512971.0000 2.81
USDJPY:CUR 119.8200 2.32

USDIDR:CUR 12965.0000 2.32
USDILs:CUR 3.9923 1.61
USDEUR:CUR 0.8944 1.17
USDLTL:CUR 3.0883 1.15
USDPEN:CUR 3.0935 1.13
USDSEK:CUR 8.3541 1.12
USDHRK:CUR 6.8764 1.02
USDRON:CUR 3.9685 0.88
USDSGD:CUR 1.3638 0.84
USDPKR:CUR 101.8850 0.80
USDKRW:CUR 1100.7700 0.65
USDKWD:CUR 0.2970 0.58
USDZAR:CUR 11.6798 0.42
USDCNY:CUR 6.2738 0.37
USDPLN:CUR 3.7092 0.21
USDISK:CUR 133.5000 0.13
USDHKD:CUR 7.7554 0.04
USDPHP:CUR 44.1210 0.02
USDAUD:CUR 1.2863 0.02
USDOMR:CUR 0.3850 0.00
USDQAR:CUR 3.6414 0.00
USDMXN:CUR 14.9565 ­0.02
USDINR:CUR 61.8350 ­0.06
USDMYR:CUR 3.6250 ­0.12
USDSAR:CUR 3.7504 ­0.30
USDTWD:CUR 31.3760 ­0.48
USDNOK:CUR 7.6667 ­0.72
USDTHB:CUR 32.3470 ­1.08
USDCAD:CUR 1.2501 ­1.51
USDHUF:CUR 270.8600 ­1.53
USDNZD:CUR 1.3286 ­3.61
USDRUB:CUR 61.5944 ­11.94

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRITAIN 1.77% 0.44 0 +47 ­92
SINGAPORE 2.25% 0.39 +4 +40 ­19
UNITED STATES 2.01% 0.37 00004000+2 +36 ­64
BRAZIL (USD) 4.60% 0.36 ­21 +35 ­8
HONG KONG 1.47% 0.19 ­2 +28 ­65
NEW ZEALAND 3.26% 0.10 +1 +15 ­126
SWITZERLAND ­0.02% 0.09 0 +17 ­98
SOUTH KOREA 2.31% 0.08 ­4 +9 ­118
MEXICO (USD) 3.17% 0.07 ­2 +7 ­60

Penny Stocks Active Momentum­ Nate's Foods (NHMD ...
Sistema Rallies as State Rescue List Spurs Stock Gains

Tatneft OAO(Long) 5.7 24.3 2.36% +72.20% 1.4 1.5 26.5 ­10.5

Wednesday Close Up: Tatneft OAO , Flowgroup PLC , Software ...
OAO Tatneft sets AGM date

Aeroflot(Short) 19.4 2.5 6.18% ­47.53% 0.5 0.0 0.0 ­3.0

Aeroflot's Budget Airline Offers $1.50 Tickets to 7 Russian Cities
Aeroflot Group reports 2014 net loss of $274.6 million

FGC UES JSC(Short) 2.8 5.3 0.51% ­17.05% 0.2 0.5 18.1 11.3

Moody's Lowers Rating of 5 Russian Government­Related Issuers
Moody's downgrades Russia's Transneft to Baa3 and FGC to Ba1

NovaTek OAO(Short) 14.6 0.0 2.47% ­29.45% 0.0 0.0 0.0 ­5.2

Wednesday Close Up: Novatek OAO , MedicX Fund Closed Fund ...
OAO Novatek UK Regulatory Announcement: NOVATEK announces ...

VTB Bank OJSC(Short) 34.7 2.9 1.68% +54.79% 1.0 1.0 2.8 ­2.0

VTB Group was questioned in Baku on possibility of investments into ...
Azerbaijan's Manat Devaluation Threatens Banks, Moody's Says

Severstal OAO(Short) 28.7 6.3 7.70% +176.58% 1.8 0.8 2.7 ­4.1

Esmark sues Slovakian businessman for $100M, alleges sabotaged ...
Russian steel mills become world beaters after ruble's slide

Bond Picks

Souvereign Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield
1m

Yield
Ch pp

1m Price
Ch. Abs

RUSSIAN (FEDERATION OF) RegS 30 107.3 7.50 USD Mar 31,
2030 4.08 5.85 ­1.60 6.60

We're not facing a serious regime change agenda in SA ­ SACP
RUSSIAN FEDERATION
(GOVERNMENT) RegS 20 95.50 5.00 USD Apr 29,

2020 4.47 6.12 ­1.34 5.50

Photo: The Canadian Press

RUSSIAN (FEDERATION OF) RegS 18 116.8 11.00 USD Jul 24,
2018 2.91 5.57 ­1.51 4.50

Ohio wildlife experts hold Open Houses around state on March 7 ...

RUSSIAN (FEDERATION OF) RegS 28 142.7 12.75 USD Jun 24,
2028 7.46 7.73 ­0.39 3.70

Ohio wildlife experts hold Open Houses around state on March 7 ...

RUSSIAN FEDERATION RegS 23 90.25 4.88 USD Sep 16,
2023 6.73 6.47 ­0.70 4.12

Ohio wildlife experts hold Open Houses around state on March 7 ...

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield
1m

Yield
Ch pp

1m Price
Ch. Abs

VIMPELCOM HOLDINGS NV RegS 22 92.15 7.50 USD Mar 1,
2022 5.42 9.25 ­1.80 8.03

VimpelCom Reports 4Q14 and FY14 Results

http://www.techsonian.com/penny-stocks-active-momentum-nates-foods-nhmd-surgutneftegas-oao-sgtpy-aethlon-medical-aemd-daiichi-sankyo-dsnky/12406655/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-10/sistema-rallies-as-state-rescue-list-spurs-stock-gains
http://www.winstonview.com/wednesday-close-up-tatneft-oao-flowgroup-plc-software-radio-technology-plc/364619/
http://www.stockmarketwire.com/article/4985692/OAO-Tatneft-sets-AGM-date.html
http://www.themoscowtimes.com/business/article/aeroflot-s-budget-airline-offers-1-50-tickets-to-7-russian-cities/515760.html
http://atwonline.com/finance-data/aeroflot-group-reports-2014-net-loss-2746-million
http://sputniknews.com/business/20150226/1018759771.html
https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Russias-Transneft-to-Baa3-and-FGC-to-Ba1--PR_316729
http://www.winstonview.com/wednesday-close-up-novatek-oao-medicx-fund-closed-fund-hochschild-mining-plc/364604/
http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20150227005145/en/OAO-Novatek-UK-Regulatory-Announcement-NOVATEK-announces
http://abc.az/eng/news/87067.html
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-23/azerbaijan-devalues-currency-as-oil-s-decline-hurts-exports
http://triblive.com/business/headlines/7900905-74/esmark-kamar%25C3%25A1s-steel
http://www.steelguru.com/international_news/Russian_steel_mills_become_world_beaters_after_rubles_slide/358518.html
http://www.politicsweb.co.za/politicsweb/view/politicsweb/en/page71654%3Foid%3D1009043%26sn%3DDetail%26pid%3D71616
http://www.castanet.net/edition/news-story-134561-5-.htm
http://www.cleveland.com/outdoors/index.ssf/2015/03/ohio_wildlife_eperts_hold_open.html
http://www.cleveland.com/outdoors/index.ssf/2015/03/ohio_wildlife_eperts_hold_open.html
http://www.cleveland.com/outdoors/index.ssf/2015/03/ohio_wildlife_eperts_hold_open.html
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/vimpelcom-reports-4q14-and-fy14-results-300041052.html


FRANCE 0.60% 0.07 +3 +7 ­159
JAPAN 0.34% 0.07 0 +6 ­24
CANADA 1.30% 0.05 ­5 +5 ­112
GERMANY 0.33% 0.03 +3 +3 ­130
INDIA 7.72% 0.03 ­1 +11 ­110
AUSTRALIA 2.45% 0.01 +4 +2 ­156
NETHERLANDS 0.37% 0.00 +3 +1 ­148
SPAIN 1.25% ­0.16 ­2 ­16 ­225

ITALY 1.33% ­0.26 ­1 ­26 ­215
PORTUGAL 1.80% ­0.81 ­5 ­81 ­302
GREECE 9.15% ­1.64 +24 ­174 +247

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
RBOB GASOLINE USD/GAL. 197.16 33.67
ICE GASOIL USD/MT 585.00 22.64
TOCOM CRUDE OIL JPY/KL 47830.00 21.00
TOCOM KEROSENE JPY/KL 59580.00 18.17
CRUDE OIL (BRENT) USD/BBL. 62.27 17.51
NYMEX HEATING
OIL USD/GAL. 196.81 15.72

TOCOM RUBBER JPY/KG 221.90 12.87

ICE COCOA USD/MT 3016.00 11.99
CBOT SOYBEAN OIL USD/LB. 33.20 10.67
ICE COTTON #2 USD/LB. 64.44 8.56
CBOT SOYBEANS USD/BU. 1034.50 7.65
CBOT CORN USD/BU. 393.00 6.22
PALLADIUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 817.42 6.14
CME ETHANOL USD/GAL. 1.47 5.76
CBOT SOYBEAN
MEAL USD/ST 342.40 3.79

ICE CANOLA CAD/MT 469.40 3.53
CBOT WHEAT USD/BU. 516.50 2.73
CBOT ROUGH RICE USD/CWT 10.83 2.46
CRUDE OIL (WTI) USD/BBL. 49.40 2.40
CBOT OATS USD/BU. 277.75 0.82
NYMEX NATURAL
GAS USD/MMBTU 2.70 0.37

ICE ECX EMISSIONS EUR/MT 7.15 0.00
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 2003.67 ­0.38

CME LIVE CATTLE USD/LB. 151.70 ­0.38
TOCOM SILVER JPY/G 64.50 ­0.62
EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 14.96 ­1.45
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 146278.88 ­2.48

TOCOM GOLD JPY/G 4696.00 ­2.51
US DOLLAR SPOT USD/T OZ. 16.73 ­2.62
INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 1034.06 ­2.68
COMEX SILVER USD/T OZ. 16.74 ­2.73
CME FEEDER
CATTLE USD/LB. 198.88 ­3.08

EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 1092.39 ­3.53
PLATINUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 1192.15 ­3.56
COMEX GOLD USD/T OZ. 1221.90 ­4.43
GOLD SPOT USD/T OZ. 1220.97 ­4.65
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 10.86 ­4.65

INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 75508.56 ­4.89
CME LEAN HOGS USD/LB. 67.48 ­6.60
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 792.63 ­6.67

ICE SUGAR #11 USD/LB. 13.77 ­6.90
CME LUMBER USD/TBF 294.80 ­8.39
ICE COFFEE "C" USD/LB. 140.50 ­13.22
ICE ORANGE JUICE
CONC USD/LB. 121.15 ­13.46

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
RU SSA:LI Sistema JSFC 7.100 59.55
RU AFKS:RM AFK Sistema 18.3200 37.43
RU LSRG:LI LSR Group 2.140 33.75
RU MAIL:LI Mail.RU 18.990 31.87
RU MFON:LI MegaFon OAO 17.610 28.17
RU IRAO:RM Inter RAO JSC 0.918800 27.08

RU MBT:US
Mobile
Telesystems
OJSC

9.9000 25.95

RU MGNT:LI Magnit OJSC 47.670 24.79

RU SBER:RM Sberbank of
Russia 75.9100 23.43

RU HYDR:RM RusHydro JSC 0.6448 22.80

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

RU SNGSP:RM Surgutneftegas
OAO 38.6900 ­7.00

RU GMKN:RM MMC Norilsk
Nickel OJSC 11182.00 ­3.69

RU URKA:RM Uralkali OJSC 169.7500 ­2.83

RU TRNFP:RM AK Transneft
OAO 138000.00 ­2.75

RU VTBR:RM VTB Bank
OJSC 0.06800 ­1.36

RU TCS:LI Tinkoff CS 2.800 0.00
RU AFLT:RM Aeroflot 39.1900 2.46

RU RTKM:RM Rostelecom
OJSC 91.0000 5.07

RU TRMK:RM TMK 49.3000 5.12

SB CAPITAL SA RegS 22 89.00 6.13 USD Feb 7,
2022

5.57 8.41 ­0.52 2.50

Alaska lawmakers will scrutinize budget, pot and Medicaid
METALLOINVEST FINANCE LTD
RegS 20 83.41 5.63 USD Apr 17,

2020 4.30 10.06 ­2.30 7.66

New Zealand may kick start race to mine the ocean floor
LUKOIL INTERNATIONAL FINANCE
BV RegS 22 95.75 6.66 USD Jun 7,

2022 5.67 7.56 ­1.08 5.50

Schlumberger bets on Russian oil with US$1.7B stake in Eurasia ...

GAZ CAPITAL SA RegS 19 102.7 9.25 USD Apr 23,
2019 3.40 8.64 ­0.82 2.70

Ares Management' (ARES) CEO Tony Ressler on Q4 2014 Results ...

Russia Last Month Review

Russia RTSI$:IND Index gained 21.60% last month. To finish the month at 896.63 

MSCI Russia Index gained 22.82% last month. Its overall up 21.87% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index up 2.98% last month and is up 3.55% YTD. 

RUB last month gained 11.94% against US dollar. To finish the month at 61.5944 per USD. 

While Brent oil price last month gained 17.51%. To finish the month at 62.27 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in Russia included Sistema JSFC +59.55%, AFK Sistema +37.43%, LSR Group +33.75%,
Mail.RU +31.87%, MegaFon OAO +28.17%, Inter RAO JSC +27.08%, Mobile Telesystems OJSC +25.95%, Magnit
OJSC +24.79%, Sberbank of Russia +23.43%, RusHydro JSC +22.80%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Surgutneftegas OAO ­7.00%, MMC Norilsk Nickel OJSC ­3.69%, Uralkali OJSC
­2.83%, AK Transneft OAO ­2.75%, VTB Bank OJSC ­1.36%, Tinkoff CS 0.00%, Aeroflot 2.46%, Rostelecom
OJSC 5.07%, TMK 5.12%, Rusal 5.73%, 

Best stocks YTD included FGC UES JSC +64.92%, AFK Sistema +60.70%, Surgutneftegas OAO +45.41%,
Sberbank of Russia +42.44%, TMK +40.86%, MMC Norilsk Nickel OJSC +38.39%, Tatneft OAO +38.29%,
Sberbank of Russia +38.27%, Mobile Telesystems OJSC +37.88%, LSR Group +37.18%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Tinkoff CS ­12.23%, Yandex ­8.41%, VTB Bank OJSC 1.49%, Rostelecom OJSC
4.59%, X5 Group 4.92%, Magnit OJSC 5.00%, Rusal 6.13%, NovaTek OAO 6.95%, AK Transneft OAO 9.52%,
Mail.RU 16.50%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Communications +26.4%, Utilities +24.9%,
Technology +20.3%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Consumer Discretionary 2.5%, Materials 7.0%, Energy 8.5%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Utilities +37.7%, Materials +30.8%, Energy +26.6%, 
While the worst sectors are Consumer Staples 8.8%, Technology 16.7%, Consumer Discretionary 21.6%, 

Some Political news headlines for Russia include:

Boris Nemtsov illuminates anew the problem with Putin
Ukraine Says Putin Agreed to Free Pilot; He Denies It
The West vs Putin
Russian troubles hinder recovery of Ford, GM
Russia, Ukraine clinch gas deal to avoid cuts this month
The mysterious fates of Putin critics
Russia to cut spending on World Cup 2018: Sports Minister
Dmitry Medvedev channels Lenin as he condemns Cyprus bail­out ...
Prime Minister David Cameron and Prince William will be in Zurich ...
Snubbed by US and Europe, Kremlin Looks to Asia at Davos
Russia may see oil output fall by 1 mln bpd at most­ deputy PM
Middle East Crude­Condensate premiums to rise on naphtha rebound
Business news and markets: as it happened ­ April 29, 2014
EU sanctions 15 Russian politicians and military leaders ­UPDATED
Ukraine's prime minister accuses Russia of wanting to start WWIII ...
Li Keqiang and Prime Minister Dmitry Medvedev of Russia Co­chair ...

http://www.newsminer.com/news/alaska_news/alaska-lawmakers-will-scrutinize-budget-pot-and-medicaid/article_53daf5e4-9f3f-11e4-8ea6-eb4cd0cfe7e9.html
http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/06/15/mining-oceans-idUSL3N0ON1KK20140615
http://business.financialpost.com/2015/01/20/schlumberger-bets-on-russian-oil-with-us1-7b-stake-in-eurasia-drilling/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2977736-ares-management-ares-ceo-tony-ressler-on-q4-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript
https://www.bostonglobe.com/opinion/2015/03/02/boris-nemtsov-murder-illuminates-anew-problem-with-putin/DXMVk9YgQbXcATE7QWj4qI/story.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/14/world/europe/no-deal-to-free-ukrainian-pilot-russia-says.html
http://townhall.com/columnists/georgemano/2015/03/02/the-west-vs-putin-n1964613
http://www.sltrib.com/home/2244614-155/russian-troubles-hinder-recovery-of-ford
http://www.leaderpost.com/Russia%2BUkraine%2Bclinch%2Bdeal%2Bavoid%2Bcuts%2Bthis%2Bmonth/10856579/story.html
http://www.france24.com/en/20150302-mysterious-fates-putin-critics-nemtsov-khodorkovsky-litvinenko-politkovskaya/
http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/sports/2015-01/29/c_127437713.htm
http://www.telegraph.co.uk/finance/financialcrisis/9952436/Dmitry-Medvedev-channels-Lenin-as-he-condemns-Cyprus-bail-out-terms.html
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/sport/football/article-1328787/Prime-Minister-David-Cameron-Prince-William-Zurich-support-Englands-2018-bid.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/01/25/world/europe/snubbed-by-us-and-europe-kremlin-looks-to-asia-at-davos.html
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/wires/reuters/article-2919627/Russia-oil-output-fall-1-mln-bpd-deputy-PM.html
http://www.brecorder.com/markets/energy/asia/218725-middle-east-crude-condensate-premiums-to-rise-on-naphtha-rebound.html
http://www.telegraph.co.uk/finance/business-news-markets-live/10794861/Business-news-and-markets-live.html
http://www.worldbulletin.net/news/134994/eu-sanctions-15-russian-politicians-and-military-leaders-updated
http://www.globalpost.com/dispatch/news/regions/europe/140424/ukraine-troops-kill-separatists-russian-troops-border-live-blog
http://www.fmprc.gov.cn/mfa_eng/zxxx_662805/t1200657.shtml


RU 486:HK Rusal 5.540 5.73

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
RU FEES:RM FGC UES JSC 0.07535 64.92
RU AFKS:RM AFK Sistema 18.3200 60.70

RU SNGS:RM Surgutneftegas
OAO 34.2000 45.41

RU SBERP:RM Sberbank of
Russia 53.7000 42.44

RU TRMK:RM TMK 49.3000 40.86

RU GMKN:RM MMC Norilsk
Nickel OJSC 11182.00 38.39

RU TATN:RM Tatneft OAO 316.0000 38.29

RU SBER:RM Sberbank of
Russia 75.9100 38.27

RU MBT:US
Mobile
Telesystems
OJSC

9.9000 37.88

RU LSRG:LI LSR Group 2.140 37.18

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
RU TCS:LI Tinkoff CS 2.800 ­12.23
RU YNDX:US Yandex 16.4500 ­8.41

RU VTBR:RM VTB Bank
OJSC 0.06800 1.49

RU RTKM:RM Rostelecom
OJSC 91.0000 4.59

RU FIVE:LI X5 Group 12.800 4.92

RU MGNT:LI Magnit
OJSC 47.670 5.00

RU 486:HK Rusal 5.540 6.13

RU NVTK:LI NovaTek
OAO 83.850 6.95

RU TRNFP:RM AK Transneft
OAO 138000.00 9.52

RU MAIL:LI Mail.RU 18.990 16.50

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Communications 26.4
Utilities 24.9
Technology 20.3
Consumer Staples 17.4
Financials 14.7
Energy 8.5
Materials 7.0
Consumer Discretionary 2.5

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Utilities 37.7
Materials 30.8
Energy 26.6
Communications 24.9
Financials 22.9
Consumer Discretionary 21.6
Technology 16.7
Consumer Staples 8.8
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Russian deputy PM Dmitry O Rogozin holds talks with Sushma Swaraj
Hawkish Russian Emissary to Visit Cuba's Leaders
Glory to the 'Russian World'
"No re­exports of EU goods"; minister travels to Moscow
Obstacles hindering Egypt­Russian cooperation tackled
Egypt planning negotiations with Russia­led Customs Union over ...
Russian Minister Proposes Punishing France over Mistral Warship ...
Cambodian Minister of Foreign Affairs to Visit Russia on March 2­4
Russian Government Offers Grants to Open­Source Tizen, Sailfish ...
Smear Campaign Against Russian Journalists Exposed
Academics Protest Closure of European University at St. Petersburg
Political Violence Becoming Commonplace in Russia ­Rights Leader
Doc Festival Goes on Despite Culture Minister Calling Head 'Anti ...
Entire staff of Moscow's Museum of Cinema resigns in protest ...
Local News Russian ties are praised
Boosting defence ties: Pakistan, Russia sign landmark cooperation ...
Russian DM Due in Iran for Talks
Pakistan wants stronger ties with Russia, says Foreign Office
Ruble's Fall Tests Governor of Russia's Central Bank
Russia Outlines Prescription to Bolster Its Ailing Economy, but ...
As the Ruble Swoons, Russians Desperately Shop
Vietnam, Russia boost education cooperation
Dhaka, Moscow sign defence, nuclear power agreements
Europe Keeps Hope Alive for Gas Pipeline From Russia
India, China interested in development of Russia's deposits ­ Energy ...
Sanctions have spurred Russia­India cooperation ­ Russian official
Geopolitical Calendar: Week of March 18, 2013
Russia wants future involvement on Cyprus after "dangerous" levy
Who's Who In Russia's New Government
Chinese, Russian and Indian Foreign Ministers Meet in Beijing
The Shanghai Cooperation Organisation: Peace and prosperity ...
Interview of Russian Foreign Minister Sergey Lavrov on the Sunday ...
Dhaka, Moscow sign defence, nuclear power agreements
Easing visas for tourists, businessmen next step ­ Russian Minister
Russian industrial zone to be established in Egypt
India to double exports to Russia within three years
Iran and Russia sign agreement to coordinate security
Smear Campaign Against Russian Journalists Exposed
Academics Protest Closure of European University at St. Petersburg
Russia: End the cycle of impunity
Eric Holder tells Russia U.S. won't seek death penalty for Edward ...
Russian Federation: Arbitrary detention of environmental (...)
Russian Labor Ministry reports natural population growth in 2014
Putin pays tribute to Turkey's founding leader Atatürk in Ankara
Russian Equities Are Hit Hard by Slowing Economy
Iran, Russia Plan Cooperation on Water Projects
'Meet Must Come Out With 'Feasible' Roadmap for Global Warming'
Who's Who In Russia's New Government
Russia's parliamentary elections: LIVE Updates
Plane Crashes Shortly After Takeoff, Wipes Out Russian Hockey ...
Head of Major College Reportedly Emigrates Under Pressure
Dangers of the Cuba – Russia Security Agreement
Russia Needs the EU's Help, Not Its Sanctions
Can a China­Russia Axis Bankrupt the US?
Putin's Central Banker Nabiullina Recites Verlaine as Regulator
Mood tense as Russia, U.S. talk nukes
Ambassador Sergey Ivanovich Kislyak on the safety of the Sochi ...
Russian ambassador to the U.S. speaks to large crowd at UVa
Russian court upholds sentence for opposition leader Navalny
Russian court upholds 15­day sentence for prominent opposition ...
Putin critic Alexei Navalny given 15­day jail sentence

While some economic events and news headlines
include:

Wednesday February 18 2015
Russia Unemployment Rate Rises in January 
Russian jobless rate increased to 5.5 percent in January of 2015 from 5.3 percent in the previous period. The
unemployment rate rose for the fifth straight month, reaching its highest since February when it was recorded at 5.6
percent.
Wednesday February 11 2015
Russia Trade Surplus at 3­Month Low 
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http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/Russian-deputy-PM-Dmitry-O-Rogozin-holds-talks-with-Sushma-Swaraj/articleshow/36771014.cms
http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/20/world/europe/russian-emissary-to-meet-with-cuba-leaders.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2014/10/14/opinion/glory-to-the-russian-world.html
http://www.b92.net/eng/news/business.php%3Fyyyy%3D2014%26mm%3D08%26dd%3D21%26nav_id%3D91361
http://www.dailynewsegypt.com/2014/03/25/obstacles-hindering-egypt-russian-cooperation-tackled/
http://www.dailynewsegypt.com/2014/03/23/egypt-planning-negotiations-russia-led-customs-union-free-trade-zone/
http://www.themoscowtimes.com/article.php%3Fid%3D516922
http://sputniknews.com/politics/20150301/1018911292.html
http://sputniknews.com/science/20150209/1018011687.html
http://www.theotherrussia.org/2008/10/31/smear-campaign-against-russian-journalists-exposed/
http://www.theotherrussia.org/2008/03/11/academics-protest-closure-of-european-university-at-st-petersburg/
http://www.theotherrussia.org/2009/04/05/political-violence-becoming-commonplace-in-russia-rights-leader/
http://www.themoscowtimes.com/arts_n_ideas/article/doc-festival-goes-on-despite-culture-minister-calling-head-anti-russian/512550.html
http://calvertjournal.com/news/show/3288/entire-staff-of-moscow-museum-of-cinema-resigns-in-protest-new-director
http://www.gulf-daily-news.com/NewsDetails.aspx%3Fstoryid%3D387659
http://tribune.com.pk/story/794695/boosting-defence-ties-pakistan-russia-sign-landmark-cooperation-pact/
http://www.tasnimnews.com/English/Home/Single/624107
http://tribune.com.pk/story/823098/pakistan-wants-stronger-ties-with-russia-says-foreign-office/
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/10/business/international/rubles-fall-tests-governor-of-russias-central-bank.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/03/world/europe/russia-details-plans-to-bolster-its-economy-but-experts-scoff.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/17/world/europe/as-the-ruble-swoons-russians-desperately-shop.html
http://english.vietnamnet.vn/fms/education/113526/vietnam--russia-boost-education-cooperation.html
http://www.thefinancialexpress-bd.com/old/index.php%3Fref%3DMjBfMDFfMTZfMTNfMV8xXzE1NzA1MQ%3D%3D
http://www.nytimes.com/2014/12/05/world/europe/europe-keeps-hope-alive-for-gas-pipeline-from-russia.html
http://in.rbth.com/economics/2014/12/22/india_china_interested_in_development_of_russias_deposits_-_energy__40471.html
http://in.rbth.com/economics/2015/01/28/sanctions_have_spurred_russia-india_cooperation_-_russian_official_41057.html
https://www.stratfor.com/analysis/geopolitical-calendar-week-march-18-2013
http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/03/18/us-russia-cyprus-idUSBRE92H0D920130318
http://www.rferl.org/content/key-players-in-russias-new-government/24588318.html
http://www.fmprc.gov.cn/mfa_eng/zxxx_662805/t1234404.shtml
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/the-shanghai-cooperation-organisation--peace-and-prosperity-through-security-and-stability-.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D71556%26NewsCatID%3D396
http://www.renewamerica.com/columns/hank/140421
http://www.thefinancialexpress-bd.com/old/index.php%3Fref%3DMjBfMDFfMTZfMTNfMV8xXzE1NzA1MQ%3D%3D
http://in.rbth.com/economics/2014/12/19/easing_visas_for_tourists_businessmen_next_step_-_russian_minister_40435.html
http://www.dailynewsegypt.com/2014/03/26/russian-industrial-zone-established-egypt/
http://in.rbth.com/economics/2014/12/28/india_to_double_exports_to_russia_within_three_years_40615.html
http://www.globalresearch.ca/iran-and-russia-sign-agreement-to-coordinate-security/5320001
http://www.theotherrussia.org/2008/10/31/smear-campaign-against-russian-journalists-exposed/
http://www.theotherrussia.org/2008/03/11/academics-protest-closure-of-european-university-at-st-petersburg/
http://www.indexoncensorship.org/2014/11/russia-investigate-murder-ahkmednabi-akhmednabiyev/
http://www.politico.com/story/2013/07/eric-holder-edward-snowden-russia-death-penalty-94803.html
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http://www.institutionalinvestor.com/Article/3382747/Russian-Equities-Are-Hit-Hard-by-Slowing-Economy.html
http://www.tasnimnews.com/english/Home/Single/661451
http://www.outlookindia.com/news/article/Meet-Must-Come-Out-With-Feasible-Roadmap-for-Global-Warming/880445
http://www.rferl.org/content/key-players-in-russias-new-government/24588318.html
http://rt.com/news/russian-parliamentary-elections-updates-969/
http://www.ibtimes.com/plane-crashes-shortly-after-takeoff-wipes-out-russian-hockey-team-photos-video-708430
http://www.themoscowtimes.com/news/article/head-of-major-college-reportedly-emigrates-under-pressure/480828.html
http://www.havanatimes.org/%3Fp%3D103794
http://www.themoscowtimes.com/opinion/article/russia-needs-the-eu-s-help-not-its-sanctions/504042.html
http://thediplomat.com/2013/12/can-a-china-russia-axis-bankrupt-the-us/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2013-06-12/putin-s-central-banker-nabiullina-recites-verlaine-as-regulator
http://www.knoxnews.com/news/local-news/mood-tense-as-russia-us-talk-nukes_82592383
http://cnnpressroom.blogs.cnn.com/2014/01/26/sergey-ivanovich-kislyak-on-the-safety-of-the-sochi-olympics/
http://www.dailyprogress.com/news/local/russian-ambassador-to-the-u-s-speaks-to-large-crowd/article_825d2754-2d8c-11e4-b6d8-0017a43b2370.html
http://www.wboc.com/story/28220177/russian-court-upholds-sentence-for-opposition-leader-navalny
http://www.foxnews.com/world/2015/02/27/russian-court-upholds-15-day-sentence-for-prominent-opposition-leader-alexei/
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-europe-31545047
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Russian trade surplus shrank 24 percent to USD 12.93 billion in December of 2014 after declining 25 percent a month
earlier.
Thursday February 05 2015
Russia Inflation Rate Up to 15% 
Russian annual inflation rate accelerated for the sixth consecutive month to 15 percent in January of 2015 from 11.4
percent in December. It is the highest rate in more than six years as a weak rouble has been pushing import prices up.
Friday January 30 2015
Russia Cuts Key Rate to 15% 
Central bank of Russia surprisingly cut its benchmark one­week repo rate by 200 bps to 15 percent in January, saying
inflation is expected to fall in mid­2015 while the economy is cooling. The move was quite unexpected and follows a
650 bps increase in December.
Armenia's Economic Growth Slows Amid Russian Slump
How much more economic pain can Vladimir Putin take?
Investment Prospects in Russia: InvestRus International Conference ...
Investing In Russia Is No Roulette!
Broadening the Spectrum for Engaging North Korea: What Are the ...
Why Finland doesn't fear the growling Russian bear next door
China, Russia drive surge in Dubai food exports demand
Central Asia's Cheap Oil Double Whammy
Russia to Draw Half Its Reserve Fund to Support Budget
Russia Moves to Shore Up Budget
Russia's LUKOil Says It Can Handle Dollar Debt

Companies Reported last month include:

2015­02­04 Magnit
RU
Emerging Stocks Climb on Ukraine Cease­Fire as Real Strengthens
Magnit Widens Valuation Premium to X5 on Sales Estimates

2015­02­04 Rosneft OAO
RU
RWE Sells Unit to Russian Billionaire — Energy Journal
Rosneft Clearing $7.1 Billion Hurdle Is Time to Buy Bonds

2015­02­04 Magnit OJSC
RU
BRIEF­Sberbank Rossii 2014 RAS net profit of RUB 305.7 bln
BRIEF­Sberbank Rossii 2014 RAS net profit of RUB 305.7 bln

2015­02­05 Gazpromneft
RU
Russia's Gazprom Neft says drilling results at Bazhenov positive
Lukoil profit drops 39 percent after impairments, oil­price slump

2015­02­18 Yandex
RU
Yandex's (YNDX) CEO Arkady Volozh on Q4 2014 Results ...
Russia's Yandex Seeks Google Probe as Market Share Falls

2015­02­18 Severstal OAO
RU
Russia Steel Mills Become World Beaters After Ruble's Slide
Russia Steel Mills Become World Beaters After Ruble's Slide

2015­02­25 NovaTek OAO
RU
OAO Novatek UK Regulatory Announcement: NOVATEK announces ...
Lukoil Commits to Higher Dividends Even After Earnings Slump

2015­02­27 Inter RAO JSC
RU
Rosneft Released Information of the Management Board Earnings
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 8/2

Best Stocks Last Month and News

Sistema JSFC+59.55%
JSFC Sistema UK Regulatory Announcement: Sistema's Claim ...

AFK Sistema+37.43%
Hearing set for AFK Sistema's $1.4 bln suit over Bashneft stock
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http://www.themoscowtimes.com/business/article/armenias-economic-growth-slows-amid-russian-slump/516742.html
http://fuelfix.com/blog/2015/03/02/how-much-more-economic-pain-can-vladimir-putin-take/
http://www.themoscowtimes.com/mt_recommends/article/516787.html
http://theindependent.sg/blog/2015/03/04/investing-in-russia-is-no-roulette/
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/seokhyun-hong/north-korea-six-party-talks_b_6786714.html
http://www.theglobeandmail.com/globe-debate/why-finland-doesnt-fear-the-growling-russian-bear-next-door/article23242595/
http://www.arabianbusiness.com/china-russia-drive-surge-in-dubai-food-exports-demand-582034.html
http://foreignpolicy.com/2015/03/03/central-asias-cheap-oil-double-whammy-russia-china-silk-road/
http://www.wsj.com/articles/russia-to-draw-50-billion-from-reserve-fund-to-support-budget-1425050629
http://www.wsj.com/articles/russia-moves-to-shore-up-budget-1425319163
http://www.forbes.com/sites/kenrapoza/2015/03/03/russias-lukoil-says-it-can-handle-dollar-debt/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-12/emerging-currencies-decline-on-greece-talks-china-mobile-gains
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-15/magnit-widens-valuation-premium-to-x5-on-sales-estimates
http://blogs.wsj.com/moneybeat/2015/03/02/rwe-sells-unit-to-russian-billionaire-energy-journal/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-08/rosneft-clearing-7-1-billion-loan-is-time-to-buy-russia-credit
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/01/16/sberbank-rossii-brief-idUSFWN0UV00720150116
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http://fuelfix.com/blog/2015/03/03/lukoil-profit-drops-39-percent-after-impairments-oil-price-slump/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2928046-yandexs-yndx-ceo-arkady-volozh-on-q4-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript
http://recode.net/2015/02/18/russias-yandex-seeks-google-probe-as-market-share-falls/
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LSR Group+33.75%
BRIEF­LSR Group is recognised as strategic company of Russia

Mail.RU+31.87%
Mail.ru lauches My Target mobile ad platform

MegaFon OAO+28.17%
Tuesday Closing Bell: IQE PLC , Aureus Mining Inc , Megafon OAO

Inter RAO JSC+27.08%
Temir Sariev: Kyrgyzstan hopes to cooperate with KamAZ

Mobile Telesystems OJSC+25.95%
Mobile TeleSystems OJSC Given Average Recommendation of ...

Magnit OJSC+24.79%
Magnit OAO : OJSC "Magnit" announces that its operating company ...

Sberbank of Russia+23.43%
Russia's Biggest Bank Boosts Commodities Staff Amid Slump

RusHydro JSC+22.80%
RusHydro, K­Water sign agreement for joint exploration of hydro ...

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Surgutneftegas OAO ­7.00%
Penny Stocks Active Momentum­ Nate's Foods (NHMD ...

MMC Norilsk Nickel OJSC ­3.69%
Norilsk Nickel: A Dividend Play With A Significant Growth Potential ...

Uralkali OJSC ­2.83%
Barclays to cut Russian corporate debt from Global Aggregate index

AK Transneft OAO ­2.75%
Moody's Lowers Rating of 5 Russian Government­Related Issuers

VTB Bank OJSC ­1.36%
VTB Group was questioned in Baku on possibility of investments into ...

Tinkoff CS 0.00%
Sam Bennett sprintet in Katar zu erstem Saisonsieg für Bora­Argon 18

Aeroflot 2.46%
Aeroflot Group reports 2014 net loss of $274.6 million

Rostelecom OJSC 5.07%
Rostelecom OJSC UK Regulatory Announcement: Conference Call ...

TMK 5.12%
Torchmark insider Robert Frank Falvo Sells 11250 Shares (TMK)

Rusal 5.73%
Rusal Swings to 2014 Net Profit on Higher Aluminum Prices

View Russia Econ Page

China Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
SHCOMP:IND 3.49 2.71 60.63
MSCI China 3.24 5.58 15.39
MSCI GEM 2.98 3.55 2.47
MSCI BRIC 4.27 5.40 5.29
MSCI World 5.40 3.68 5.45

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
RUSSIA 21.9
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 16.3
EM EASTERN EUROPE 13.1

DENMARK 10.5

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/09/idUSFWN0VJ06M20150209
http://www.telecompaper.com/news/mailru-lauches-my-target-mobile-ad-platform--1068707
http://www.winstonview.com/tuesday-closing-bell-iqe-plc-aureus-mining-inc-megafon-oao/363900/
http://www.eng.24.kg/cis/174774-news24.html
http://www.intercooleronline.com/stocks/mobile-telesystems-ojsc-given-average-recommendation-of-hold-by-brokerages-nysembt/210842/
http://www.4-traders.com/MAGNIT-OAO-6498973/news/Magnit-OAO--OJSC-Magnit-announces-that-its-operating-company-JSC-Tander-has-joined-the-Code-of-17532660/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-13/russia-s-biggest-bank-boosts-commodities-staff-amid-price-plunge
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http://seekingalpha.com/article/2933036-norilsk-nickel-a-dividend-play-with-a-significant-growth-potential
http://uk.reuters.com/article/2015/02/26/uk-russia-bonds-indices-idUKKBN0LU2HX20150226
http://sputniknews.com/business/20150226/1018759771.html
http://abc.az/eng/news_03_03_2015_87067.html
http://www.radsportkompakt.de/2015/02/13/sam-bennett-sprintet-in-katar-zu-erstem-saisonsieg-fuer-bora-argon-18/
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http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20150202005309/en/Rostelecom-OJSC-UK-Regulatory-Announcement-Conference-Call
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http://www.wsj.com/articles/rusal-swings-to-2014-net-profit-on-higher-aluminum-prices-1424835740
http://www.midlincoln.com/testjs/Countrypres.php?v=Russia


INDIA 9.9
BELGIUM 9.8
INDIA DOMESTIC 9.7
IRELAND 9.2
PORTUGAL 9.2
SWEDEN 9.1
NORDIC COUNTRIES 8.7
NIHONKABU 8.6
JAPAN 8.5
ITALY 8.4
PHILIPPINES 8.4
GERMANY 7.7
NORWAY 7.7
FAR EAST 7.4
FRANCE 7.3
AUSTRIA 7.2
PACIFIC 6.8
EUROPE ex UK 6.7
EAFE ex UK 6.7
EMU 6.7
NETHERLANDS 6.6
EURO 6.6
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR 6.5
EAFE 6.3
EAFE ex ISRAEL 6.3
EUROPE ex SWITZERLAND 6.2
EMU ex GERMANY 6.2
HUNGARY 6.1
EUROPE 6.1
CHINA 50 6.1
EU 6.0
EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 6.0
PAN­EURO 5.9
EASEA INDEX (EAFE ex JAPAN) 5.7
EM EUROPE 5.7
CHINA 5.6
EUROPE ex EMU 5.5
BRIC 5.4
EAFE + CANADA 5.4
WORLD ex USA 5.4
SWITZERLAND 5.3
SOUTH AFRICA 5.2
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 5.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA
DR 5.1

FINLAND 5.0
AUSTRALIA 5.0
EM EMEA 4.9
HONG KONG 4.9
EM ASIA 4.8
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 4.8
EFM ASIA 4.7
UNITED KINGDOM 4.7
TAIWAN 4.7
ASIA APEX 50 4.6
EM FAR EAST 4.2
EFM EMEA 4.1
EM 50 4.1
PACIFIC ex JAPAN 4.0
THAILAND 3.9
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR 3.9
EFM AFRICA 3.8

WORLD ex ISRAEL 3.7

World 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA 3.7
WORLD WITH USA GROSS 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA WITH USA
GROSS 3.7

EM (EMERGING MARKETS) 3.6
WORLD ex UK 3.6
G7 INDEX 3.5
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER
MARKETS) 3.4

KOKUSAI INDEX (WORLD ex JP) 3.3
WORLD ex EMU 3.3
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR 3.2
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A 3.2
WORLD ex EUROPE 2.9
KOREA 2.7
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 2.5
USA 2.5
NORTH AMERICA 2.1
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 1.9
CHILE 1.7
NEW ZEALAND 1.6
EM ex ASIA 1.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS
WORKFORCE 1.2

INDONESIA 1.0
EGYPT 0.9
MEXICO 0.9
SOUTH EAST ASIA 0.8
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO 0.4
MALAYSIA 0.4
SPAIN 0.2
MSCI Index 0.0
QATAR DOMESTIC ­0.1
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­0.3
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­0.6

China

Our Stance
China authorities are trying hard to ease the pressure on yuan as they cut banks reserve ratio in January and eased the
repo rate in February. As a result yuan was slightly weaker in February against the USD. We are positive on yuan
however, despite the weakness and therefore we are positive on Chinese importers and domestic producers. 

Valuations

China Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS
Growth 15

GEM EPS
Growth

Financials 1474770.0 53.13 9.5 11.2 10.0 12.9
Energy 562162.6 20.25 11.0 10.0 0.6 9.7
Communications 207995.9 7.49 35.5 22.6 30.2 15.6
Industrials 190133.4 6.85 14.7 17.5 9.2 10.9
Consumer
Discretionary

80995.2 2.92 13.9 15.4 14.8 11.2

Materials 75366.7 2.72 9.7 15.1 5.3 29.9
Consumer Staples 62233.1 2.24 27.0 26.1 12.7 13.6
Utilities 42818.1 1.54 12.5 13.6 16.9 11.9
Technology 27735.4 1.00 18.3 14.9 11.6 12.0
Health Care 27276.1 0.98 18.9 27.7 43.9 22.6

Stock Picks for March

Company PE ROE Div
Yield

Change
Year PB PS Net

Margin
1m

Change %

China Minsheng Banking Corp
Ltd(Long) 5.2 21.0 2.19% +37.66% 1.1 1.1 20.5 4.9

JinkoSolar secures USD 480m from China Minsheng Banking
BRIEF­China Minsheng Banking's 2014 preliminary net profit up 5.4 ...

Zhuzhou CSR Times Electric Co
Ltd(Long) 19.0 22.3 1.04% +74.21% 4.3 3.5 18.2 1.6

China's CSR to buy British underwater robot maker

http://renewables.seenews.com/news/jinkosolar-secures-usd-480m-from-china-minsheng-banking-466849
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/12/china-minsheng-brief-idUSL4N0VM52220150212
http://usa.chinadaily.com.cn/business/2015-02/10/content_19535883.htm


CZECH REPUBLIC ­0.8
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­1.2
QATAR ­1.4
ISRAEL ­1.6
PERU ­2.1

POLAND ­2.1
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­2.2
EFM CEEC ex RU ­2.2
SINGAPORE ­2.3
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN
INDEX ­2.5

EM LATIN AMERICA ­2.7
CANADA ­3.2
ANDEAN ­3.2
BRAZIL ­4.5
BRAZIL ADR ­5.1
CHINA A 50 ­6.0
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­6.6
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­6.7
TURKEY ­9.8
COLOMBIA ­12.4
GREECE ­15.5

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Russian Depositary Index USD 1099.14 23.36
Russian Trading System Cash
Index 896.63 21.60

Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock
Exchange Index 51583.09 9.97

Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican
Bolsa IPC Index 44190.17 7.91

MICEX Index 1758.97 6.75
Nikkei 225 18826.88 6.52
Dow Jones Industrial Average 18132.70 5.64
S&P 500 Index 2104.50 5.49
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 53344.20 4.05

S&P/TSX Composite Index 15234.34 6.82
0.04% 3.82

Shanghai Stock Exchange
Composite Index 3322.30 3.49

Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite
Index 5472.12 3.45

FTSE 100 Index 6946.66 2.92
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI
Index 1996.81 2.44

Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total
Return Index 53304.21 2.31

Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24841.47 1.36
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 29293.31 0.38
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100
Index 33629.98 ­2.36

Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 84147.51 ­5.39

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDBRL:CUR 2.8412 5.90
USDTRY:CUR 2.5145 2.86
USDTRL:CUR 2512971.0000 2.81
USDJPY:CUR 119.8200 2.32
USDIDR:CUR 12965.0000 2.32
USDILs:CUR 3.9923 1.61
USDEUR:CUR 0.8944 1.17
USDLTL:CUR 3.0883 1.15
USDPEN:CUR 3.0935 1.13
USDSEK:CUR 8.3541 1.12
USDHRK:CUR 6.8764 1.02
USDRON:CUR 3.9685 0.88
USDSGD:CUR 1.3638 0.84
USDPKR:CUR 101.8850 0.80

USDKRW:CUR 1100.7700 0.65
USDKWD:CUR 0.2970 0.58
USDZAR:CUR 11.6798 0.42
USDCNY:CUR 6.2738 0.37
USDPLN:CUR 3.7092 0.21
USDISK:CUR 133.5000 0.13
USDHKD:CUR 7.7554 0.04
USDPHP:CUR 44.1210 0.02
USDAUD:CUR 1.2863 0.02
USDOMR:CUR 0.3850 0.00
USDQAR:CUR 3.6414 0.00
USDMXN:CUR 14.9565 ­0.02
USDINR:CUR 61.8350 ­0.06
USDMYR:CUR 3.6250 ­0.12
USDSAR:CUR 3.7504 ­0.30
USDTWD:CUR 31.3760 ­0.48
USDNOK:CUR 7.6667 ­0.72
USDTHB:CUR 32.3470 ­1.08
USDCAD:CUR 1.2501 ­1.51
USDHUF:CUR 270.8600 ­1.53
USDNZD:CUR 1.3286 ­3.61
USDRUB:CUR 61.5944 ­11.94

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRITAIN 1.77% 0.44 0 +47 ­92
SINGAPORE 2.25% 0.39 +4 +40 ­19

New 6­car light rail vehicles arrive in Ampang, ready for testing

Agricultural Bank of China Ltd(Long) 5.4 19.3 5.76% +17.24% 1.0 1.3 23.8 1.0

China Said to Slash Senior Executive Pay at Top Banks, SOEs
Robots may do to jobs what mechanisation did to horses

China Construction Bank Corp(Long) 5.6 19.2 5.84% +26.68% 1.1 1.5 27.4 0.8

China Said to Slash Senior Executive Pay at Top Banks, SOEs
China Lets Local Authorities Convert Debt Into Municipal Bonds

PICC Property & Casualty Co
Ltd(Long) 13.1 21.4 1.68% +53.54% 2.8 0.9 6.6 6.6

China Could Be Capital for AIA
Insurers brewing new equity incentive plans

China Coal Energy Co Ltd(Short) 54.5 0.9 2.44% +7.76% 0.5 0.6 1.1 0.7

China's Feb coal imports fall from Jan ­customs
S.Korea's KOSEP seeks 292000 T of coal for April­May

Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co
Ltd(Short) 1,882.9 0.1 2.66% +9.98% 1.2 0.2 0.0 13.2

Tuesday Stocks to Watch: Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co. Ltd ...
Top News: FireEye (NASDAQ:FEYE), Points International (NASDAQ ...

China Shipping Container Lines Co
Ltd(Short) 67.2 1.3 ­% +19.49% 0.9 0.6 0.9 3.9

Party Finds China Shipping Group Executives Helped Relatives ...
Freighters built bigger as sea rates fall

Yanzhou Coal Mining Co Ltd(Short) 15.6 3.9 0.40% +5.07% 0.6 0.4 2.5 0.6

Share Price of Yanzhou Coal Mining Co Ltd (ADR) Rally 2.29%
Thursday Pre­Market Insights: Yanzhou Coal Mining Co. Ltd. (YZC ...

Shui On Land Ltd(Short) 16.5 1.9 3.48% ­20.77% 0.3 1.0 6.0 2.3

Gilbert Gottfried's Chelsea Apartment
Today in History – March 18

Bond Picks

Souvereign Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield
1m

Yield
Ch pp

1m
Price

Ch. Abs

STATE GRID OVERSEAS INVESTMENT
(20 RegS 23 99.04 3.13 USD May 22,

2023 7.15 3.28 0.11 ­0.81

Social News 3/3
EXPORT­IMPORT BANK OF CHINA
RegS 24 102.8 3.63 USD Jul 31,

2024 7.95 3.30 0.14 ­1.20

BUSINESS IN BRIEF 4/3
SINOPEC GROUP OVERSEAS
DEVELOPMENT RegS 23 107.3 4.38 USD Oct 17,

2023 7.13 3.42 ­0.01 0.00

Osisa Angola ­ US Security Exchange Commission Submission
SINOPEC GROUP OVERSEAS
DEVELOPMENT RegS 42 108.8 4.88 USD May 17,

2042 15.10 4.36 0.09 ­1.60

China's anti­corruption drive targets Sinopec
SINOPEC GROUP OVERSEAS
DEVELOPMENT RegS 22 103.6 3.90 USD May 17,

2022 6.23 3.36 0.06 ­0.40

Osisa Angola ­ US Security Exchange Commission Submission

http://www.themalaysianinsider.com/malaysia/article/new-6-car-light-rail-vehicles-arrive-in-ampang-ready-for-testing
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-06/china-said-to-slash-senior-executive-pay-at-biggest-banks-soes
http://www.irishtimes.com/business/work/robots-may-do-to-jobs-what-mechanisation-did-to-horses-1.2131061
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-06/china-said-to-slash-senior-executive-pay-at-biggest-banks-soes
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-09/china-lets-local-authorities-convert-debt-into-municipal-bonds
http://www.wsj.com/articles/china-could-be-capital-for-aia-heard-on-the-street-1424945148
http://www.internationallawoffice.com/newsletters/detail.aspx%3Fg%3D83fe5083-8686-4c45-b67e-3f9801bcec93
http://uk.reuters.com/article/2015/03/09/china-trade-coal-idUKL4N0W71QN20150309
http://af.reuters.com/article/energyOilNews/idAFL4N0WB1D320150309
http://www.wallstreetscope.com/tuesday-stocks-to-watch-sinopec-shanghai-petrochemical-co-ltd-shi-ingredion-incorporated-ingr-mobileye-n-v-mbly-carlisle-companies-incorporated-csl-iron-mountain-inc-irm/25168701/
http://www.gaininggreen.com/top-news-fireeye-nasdaqfeye-points-international-nasdaqpcom-sinopec-shanghai-petrochemical-nyseshi-antero-resources-nysear-dynagas-lng-partners-nysedlng/1256466/
http://english.caixin.com/2015-02-09/100782696.html
http://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2015/mar/08/freighters-built-bigger-as-sea-rates-fa/%3Ff%3Dbusiness
http://www.marketsbureau.com/share-price-of-yanzhou-coal-mining-co-ltd-adr-rally-2-29/38108/
http://www.wallstreetscope.com/thursday-pre-market-insights-yanzhou-coal-mining-co-ltd-yzc-plum-creek-timber-co-inc-pcl-american-capital-agency-corp-agnc-alleghany-corporation-y-verisign-inc-vrsn/25191409/
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/08/realestate/gilbert-gottfrieds-chelsea-apartment.html
http://www.vancouverdesi.com/news/today-in-history-march-18-2/852535/
http://english.vietnamnet.vn/fms/society/124532/social-news-3-3.html
http://english.vietnamnet.vn/fms/business/124531/business-in-brief-4-3.html
http://allafrica.com/stories/201503060258.html
http://www.ft.com/cms/s/0/f0cc6d0a-7b82-11e4-a695-00144feabdc0.html
http://allafrica.com/stories/201503060258.html


UNITED STATES 2.01% 0.37 00004000+2 +36 ­64
BRAZIL (USD) 4.60% 0.36 ­21 +35 ­8
HONG KONG 1.47% 0.19 ­2 +28 ­65
NEW ZEALAND 3.26% 0.10 +1 +15 ­126
SWITZERLAND ­0.02% 0.09 0 +17 ­98
SOUTH KOREA 2.31% 0.08 ­4 +9 ­118
MEXICO (USD) 3.17% 0.07 ­2 +7 ­60
FRANCE 0.60% 0.07 +3 +7 ­159
JAPAN 0.34% 0.07 0 +6 ­24
CANADA 1.30% 0.05 ­5 +5 ­112
GERMANY 0.33% 0.03 +3 +3 ­130
INDIA 7.72% 0.03 ­1 +11 ­110
AUSTRALIA 2.45% 0.01 +4 +2 ­156
NETHERLANDS 0.37% 0.00 +3 +1 ­148
SPAIN 1.25% ­0.16 ­2 ­16 ­225
ITALY 1.33% ­0.26 ­1 ­26 ­215
PORTUGAL 1.80% ­0.81 ­5 ­81 ­302
GREECE 9.15% ­1.64 +24 ­174 +247

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
RBOB GASOLINE USD/GAL. 197.16 33.67
ICE GASOIL USD/MT 585.00 22.64
TOCOM CRUDE OIL JPY/KL 47830.00 21.00
TOCOM KEROSENE JPY/KL 59580.00 18.17
CRUDE OIL (BRENT) USD/BBL. 62.27 17.51
NYMEX HEATING
OIL USD/GAL. 196.81 15.72

TOCOM RUBBER JPY/KG 221.90 12.87
ICE COCOA USD/MT 3016.00 11.99
CBOT SOYBEAN OIL USD/LB. 33.20 10.67
ICE COTTON #2 USD/LB. 64.44 8.56
CBOT SOYBEANS USD/BU. 1034.50 7.65
CBOT CORN USD/BU. 393.00 6.22
PALLADIUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 817.42 6.14
CME ETHANOL USD/GAL. 1.47 5.76

CBOT SOYBEAN
MEAL USD/ST 342.40 3.79

ICE CANOLA CAD/MT 469.40 3.53
CBOT WHEAT USD/BU. 516.50 2.73
CBOT ROUGH RICE USD/CWT 10.83 2.46
CRUDE OIL (WTI) USD/BBL. 49.40 2.40
CBOT OATS USD/BU. 277.75 0.82
NYMEX NATURAL
GAS USD/MMBTU 2.70 0.37

ICE ECX EMISSIONS EUR/MT 7.15 0.00
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 2003.67 ­0.38

CME LIVE CATTLE USD/LB. 151.70 ­0.38
TOCOM SILVER JPY/G 64.50 ­0.62
EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 14.96 ­1.45
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 146278.88 ­2.48

TOCOM GOLD JPY/G 4696.00 ­2.51
US DOLLAR SPOT USD/T OZ. 16.73 ­2.62
INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 1034.06 ­2.68
COMEX SILVER USD/T OZ. 16.74 ­2.73
CME FEEDER
CATTLE USD/LB. 198.88 ­3.08

EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 1092.39 ­3.53
PLATINUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 1192.15 ­3.56
COMEX GOLD USD/T OZ. 1221.90 ­4.43
GOLD SPOT USD/T OZ. 1220.97 ­4.65
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 10.86 ­4.65

INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 75508.56 ­4.89
CME LEAN HOGS USD/LB. 67.48 ­6.60
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 792.63 ­6.67

ICE SUGAR #11 USD/LB. 13.77 ­6.90
CME LUMBER USD/TBF 294.80 ­8.39
ICE COFFEE "C" USD/LB. 140.50 ­13.22
ICE ORANGE JUICE
CONC USD/LB. 121.15 ­13.46

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

CH 691:HK China Shanshui
Cement Group Ltd 4.400 29.03

CH 1211:HK Byd Co Ltd 35.100 23.81
CH 992:HK Lenovo Group Ltd 12.000 19.52

CH 338:HK
Sinopec Shanghai
Petrochemical Co
Ltd

2.650 17.78

CH 656:HK Fosun International
Ltd 12.520 15.07

CH 2020:HK Anta Sports Products
Ltd 15.660 14.64

CH 489:HK Dongfeng Motor
Group Co Ltd 12.560 11.15

CH 3983:HK China BlueChemical
Ltd 2.990 10.74

CH 2328:HK PICC Property &
Casualty Co Ltd 16.820 10.66

CH 390:HK China Railway
Group Ltd 6.290 10.54

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

CH 210:HK Daphne International
Holdings Ltd 2.050 ­17.00

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield
1m

Yield
Ch pp

1m
Price

Ch. Abs

CNOOC FINANCE (2012) LTD RegS 42 109.5 5.00 USD May 2,
2042 14.90 4.44 0.22 ­3.80

Vermilion Energy Inc. Announces Results for the Year Ended ...
SINOPEC GROUP OVERSEAS
DEVELOPMENT RegS 23 106.9 4.38 USD Oct 17,

2023 7.12 3.47 0.06 ­0.50

Osisa Angola ­ US Security Exchange Commission Submission
STATE GRID OVERSEAS INVESTMENT
201 RegS 24 106.7 4.13 USD May 7,

2024 7.59 3.30 0.05 ­0.40

Greece: Syriza juggles coal, pipelines and climate ambitions
COUNTRY GARDEN HOLDINGS CO
LTD RegS 18 105.4 11.13 USD Feb 23,

2018 1.46 8.15 ­0.60 0.70

Why the left is wrong about affordable housing

BAIDU INC 17 100.4 2.25 USD Nov 28,
2017 2.64 2.06 ­0.10 0.20

Share Price of Baidu Inc (ADR) Rally 0.17%

China Last Month Review

China SHCOMP:IND Index gained 3.49% last month. To finish the month at 3322.30 

MSCI China Index gained 3.24% last month. Its overall up 5.58% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index up 2.98% last month and is up 3.55% YTD. 

CNY last month lost ­0.37% against US dollar. To finish the month at 6.2738 per USD. 

While Brent oil price last month gained 17.51%. To finish the month at 62.27 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in China included China Shanshui Cement Group Ltd +29.03%, Byd Co Ltd +23.81%, Lenovo
Group Ltd +19.52%, Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co Ltd +17.78%, Fosun International Ltd +15.07%, Anta
Sports Products Ltd +14.64%, Dongfeng Motor Group Co Ltd +11.15%, China BlueChemical Ltd +10.74%, PICC
Property & Casualty Co Ltd +10.66%, China Railway Group Ltd +10.54%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Daphne International Holdings Ltd ­17.00%, Huaneng Power International Inc
­11.73%, Uni­President China Holdings Ltd ­10.90%, Datang International Power Generation Co ­9.24%, Sihuan
Pharmaceutical Holdings Group Ltd ­9.18%, Parkson Retail Group Ltd ­8.60%, Want Want China Holdings Ltd
­8.26%, China Southern Airlines Co Ltd ­7.89%, Air China Ltd ­6.45%, Intime Retail Group Co Ltd ­6.28%, 

Best stocks YTD included Fosun International Ltd +23.23%, Shenzhou International Group Holdings Lt +21.09%,
Zhaojin Mining Industry Co Ltd +20.72%, Tencent Holdings Ltd +20.53%, Beijing Capital International Airport Co
+18.62%, China Shanshui Cement Group Ltd +18.28%, Lenovo Group Ltd +17.65%, Sinopec Shanghai
Petrochemical Co Ltd +16.74%, Byd Co Ltd +15.65%, Dongfeng Motor Group Co Ltd +14.39%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Daphne International Holdings Ltd ­27.30%, Intime Retail Group Co Ltd ­20.28%,
Uni­President China Holdings Ltd ­16.39%, Want Want China Holdings Ltd ­16.34%, Zoomlion Heavy Industry
Science and Tech ­14.55%, China International Marine Containers Gr ­14.40%, Wumart Stores Inc ­14.16%, China
Coal Energy Co Ltd ­13.79%, Parkson Retail Group Ltd ­12.37%, Sihuan Pharmaceutical Holdings Group Ltd
­12.33%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Technology +10.4%, Materials +7.9%,
Communications +6.0%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Utilities ­5.6%, Consumer Staples ­3.3%, Health Care ­3.0%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Communications +15.7%, Technology +10.0%, Materials +8.7%, 
While the worst sectors are Consumer Staples ­6.1%, Health Care ­4.7%, Energy ­3.5%, 

Some Political news headlines for China include:

Who is Xi Jinping? China President Xi at center of emerging ...
Move Over Mao: Beloved 'Papa Xi' Awes China

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/vermilion-energy-inc-announces-results-for-the-year-ended-december-31-2014-294421751.html
http://allafrica.com/stories/201503060258.html
http://www.theguardian.com/environment/2015/jan/26/greece-syriza-juggles-coal-pipelines-and-climate-ambitions
http://greatergreaterwashington.org/post/25509/why-the-left-is-wrong-about-affordable-housing/
http://www.ashburndaily.com/share-price-of-baidu-inc-adr-rally-0-17/327495/
http://www.al.com/news/index.ssf/2015/03/who_is_xi_jingping_china_presi.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/08/world/move-over-mao-beloved-papa-xi-awes-china.html


CH 902:HK Huaneng Power
International Inc

9.710 ­11.73

CH 220:HK
Uni­President China
Holdings Ltd 5.970 ­10.90

CH 991:HK
Datang International
Power Generation
Co

3.830 ­9.24

CH 460:HK
Sihuan
Pharmaceutical
Holdings Group Ltd

4.550 ­9.18

CH 3368:HK Parkson Retail
Group Ltd 1.700 ­8.60

CH 151:HK Want Want China
Holdings Ltd 8.550 ­8.26

CH 1055:HK China Southern
Airlines Co Ltd 3.850 ­7.89

CH 753:HK Air China Ltd 6.960 ­6.45

CH 1833:HK Intime Retail Group
Co Ltd 4.480 ­6.28

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

CH 656:HK Fosun International
Ltd 12.520 23.23

CH 2313:HK
Shenzhou
International Group
Holdings Lt

31.000 21.09

CH 1818:HK Zhaojin Mining
Industry Co Ltd 4.720 20.72

CH 700:HK Tencent Holdings
Ltd 135.600 20.53

CH 694:HK
Beijing Capital
International
Airport Co

7.390 18.62

CH 691:HK China Shanshui
Cement Group Ltd 4.400 18.28

CH 992:HK Lenovo Group Ltd 12.000 17.65

CH 338:HK
Sinopec Shanghai
Petrochemical Co
Ltd

2.650 16.74

CH 1211:HK Byd Co Ltd 35.100 15.65

CH 489:HK Dongfeng Motor
Group Co Ltd 12.560 14.39

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

CH 210:HK Daphne International
Holdings Ltd 2.050 ­27.30

CH 1833:HK Intime Retail Group
Co Ltd 4.480 ­20.28

CH 220:HK Uni­President China
Holdings Ltd 5.970 ­16.39

CH 151:HK Want Want China
Holdings Ltd 8.550 ­16.34

CH 1157:HK
Zoomlion Heavy
Industry Science and
Tech

5.050 ­14.55

CH 2039:HK
China International
Marine Containers
Gr

14.740 ­14.40

CH 1025:HK Wumart Stores Inc 5.700 ­14.16

CH 1898:HK China Coal Energy
Co Ltd 4.190 ­13.79

CH 3368:HK Parkson Retail
Group Ltd 1.700 ­12.37

CH 460:HK
Sihuan
Pharmaceutical
Holdings Group Ltd

4.550 ­12.33

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Technology 10.4

Materials 7.9

Communications 6.0
Financials 3.2
Consumer Discretionary 1.9
Energy 1.9
Industrials 1.6
Health Care ­3.0
Consumer Staples ­3.3
Utilities ­5.6

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Communications 15.7
Technology 10.0
Materials 8.7
Consumer Discretionary 2.8
Financials 1.0
Industrials ­0.8
Utilities ­2.1
Energy ­3.5
Health Care ­4.7
Consumer Staples ­6.1
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While some economic events and news headlines
include:

Sunday March 08 2015
China's Trade Surplus at New Record High in February 
China reported a USD 60.6 billion trade surplus in February of 2015 compared with a USD 22.9 billion deficit a year

http://www.scmp.com/comment/insight-opinion/article/1672471/healths-sake-end-sales-live-poultry
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1681568/ministers-defend-cancelling-their-pay-freeze-some-lawmakers-call-it%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1701627/hong-kong-army-cadets-government-and-pla-garrison-play-no-role-top%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/dec/11/hong-kong-protest-clearance-under-way
http://www.ft.com/cms/s/0/80c95524-a2d6-11e4-9c06-00144feab7de.html
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1726491/us-bill-ties-hong-kong-trade-rights-democracy-bid-press-china-2017%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.thestandard.com.hk/news_detail.asp%3Fpp_cat%3D30%26art_id%3D154831%26sid%3D44002527%26con_type%3D1
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1728358/hong-kong-government-will-present-political-reform-package-next-month
http://www.thestandard.com.hk/news_detail.asp%3Fwe_cat%3D11%26art_id%3D154974%26sid%3D44036076%26con_type%3D3%26d_str%3D20150309%26fc%3D10
http://7thspace.com/headlines/504819/youth_summit_2015_provides_young_people_with_platform_to_express_their_views.html
http://www.thestandard.com.hk/news_detail.asp%3Fwe_cat%3D4%26art_id%3D154568%26sid%3D43954846%26con_type%3D1%26d_str%3D20150225%26fc%3D4
http://www.news24.com.ng/Lifestyle/Girls-are-more-responsible-for-rape-than-boys-20150305
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1616442/security-tsar-lai-tung-kwoks-popularity-falls-zero-over-tear-gas
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1625859/hong-kong-security-chief-releases-video-occupy-protesters-violent%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1727899/hong-kong-mortgage-rules-tightened-again-cooling-measures-shown
http://www.harbourtimes.com/openpublish/the-week-ahead-20150302
http://www.thestandard.com.hk/news_detail.asp%3Fwe_cat%3D21%26art_id%3D154661%26sid%3D43972454%26con_type%3D1%26d_str%3D20150227%26fc%3D10
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1724867/hong-kong-finance-chief-pledges-hard-and-fast-property-market-cooling%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/property/hong-kong-china/article/1728642/hong-kong-developers-may-shun-sites-small-flats-amid
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1726559/cant-afford-home-hong-kong-then-dont-buy-it-says-financial-secretary%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1575016/hk-chief-justice-weighs-first-time-beijing-white-paper%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.ntd.tv/en/programs/news-politics/china-forbidden-news/20140819/193953-hong-kong-chief-judge-judges-are-not-supervised.html
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1678651/no-room-politics-judiciary-says-hong-kongs-top-judge-speech-extolling%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1732825/hong-kongs-political-fate-its-anyones-guess
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1722615/its-enough-drive-us-all-mad
http://www.scmp.com/news/article/1725214/hong-kong-officials-and-lawmakers-snub-each-others-events-relations-sour
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1728754/hong-kong-police-deny-plan-buy-water-cannon-linked-occupy-protests
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1727550/democratic-party-lawmakers-among-fresh-arrests-key-occupy-central
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1724286/11-more-occupy-activists-face-arrest-appointment-hong-kong-police-hq%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.scmp.com/comment/insight-opinion/article/1722296/icac-must-eradicate-its-culture-delay-sensitive-cases
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1598986/icac-chief-peh-mainland-visit
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1599865/beijing-graft-buster-icac-lets-work-more-closely
http://wcfcourier.com/news/local/govt-and-politics/live-blog-election/article_c016fb0c-63b9-11e4-b4e3-771b737fca1c.html
http://www.rafu.com/2015/01/year-in-review-2014/
http://www.independent.ie/irish-news/news/dont-have-a-cow-gay-bull-saved-by-simpsons-creator-30756488.html
http://www.ggrasia.com/rogue-unionpay-devices-clock-us98-mln-macau-sales-in-2014/
http://appleinsider.com/articles/15/03/05/inside-greater-china-an-exclusive-look-at-apple-inc-in-taiwan
http://stafforddaily.com/wynn-resorts-limited-witness-large-outflow-of-money-2/357763/
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/Cash-king
http://www.macaunews.com.mo/content/view/3265/3/lang,english/
http://www.macaunews.com.mo/content/view/3258/3/lang,english/
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/hand-feeds
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1546525/talks-hong-kong-macau-extradition-pact-mature-stage-rimsky-yuen
http://www.scmp.com/news/china/article/1554349/its-official-macau-chief-executive-fernando-chui-will-seek-re-election
http://www.scmp.com/business/economy/article/1610585/macau-gaming-revenue-falls-september
http://www.scmp.com/business/companies/article/1653082/macau-gaming-revenue-falls-6th-month-row-outlook-glum
http://www.scmp.com/business/companies/article/1439696/big-spending-holiday-punters-deal-macau-new-record-gaming
http://www.macaunews.com.mo/content/view/3168/3/lang,english/
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Macau/Zhuhai-authorities-expanding-checkpoints-Cross-Border-Industrial-Zone
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/Alex-Vong-appointed-head-IACM
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1725305/peoples-verdict-hong-kongs-budget
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/Gov%25E2%2580%2599t-reshuffle-take-two
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/01/21/adam-grant-davos_n_6505556.html
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/Lau%25C2%25A0Si%25C2%25A0Io-Transition-new-Secretary%25C2%25A0underway
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/Gov%25E2%2580%2599t-reshuffle-take-two
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/Public-disclosure-assets
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/Ho-Chio-Meng-urgent-need-mutual-legal-assistance-criminal-matters-and-law-reform
http://www.shanghaidaily.com/article/article_xinhua.aspx%3Fid%3D257775
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-2871770/NHS-suffers-worst-week-35-000-patients-left-E-trolleys-four-hours-66-year.html
http://news.alibaba.com/article/detail/business-in-china/100219200-1-macao-rising.html
http://macaubusinessdaily.com/Politics/New-broom-sweeps-clean
http://www.torontosun.com/2014/11/18/taxpayers-funding-norm-kellys-6gs-london-trip
http://www.macauhub.com.mo/en/2014/12/02/macaus-chief-executive-announces-new-holders-of-the-main-government-posts/
http://www.scmp.com/news/hong-kong/article/1613434/live-liaison-office-website-targeted-hackers-government-cancels-talks%3Fpage%3Dall
http://www.freemalaysiatoday.com/category/nation/2012/06/18/who-will-charge-the-ag/


earlier as exports surged while imports dropped.
Saturday February 28 2015
China Cuts Benchmark Interest Rate to 5.35% 
The People�s Bank of China cut the one­year lending rate by 25 basis points to 5.35 percent on February 28th amid
rising deflationary pressure, low growth and declining property prices.
Tuesday February 10 2015
China Inflation Rate Eases to 5­Year Low 
China's annual inflation rate slowed to 0.8 percent in January, significantly down from 1.5 percent in the previous
month and touching the lowest level since November of 2009. The politically sensitive food prices increased 1.1
percent while non­food cost rose at a slower 0.6 percent.
Sunday February 08 2015
China Posts Highest Trade Surplus on Record in January 
China reported a USD 60 billion trade surplus in January of 2015 compared with a USD 31.86 billion surplus a year
earlier as imports fell at a faster pace than exports.
Wednesday February 04 2015
China Cuts Reserve Ratio by 0.5% 
The People�s Bank of China lowered the reserve requirement ratio for all commercial banks by 50 bps to 19.5
percent on February 4th, aiming to boost credit and growth.
Tuesday January 20 2015
China Quarterly GDP Growth Slows in Q4 
The Chinese economy expanded 1.5 percent quarter­on­quarter seasonally adjusted in the last three months of 2014,
slowing from a 1.9 percent growth reported from June to September.
China Lowers Official Economic Growth Target
Exports jump in China, but slide in imports signals economic ...
China targets 15 pct investment growth in 2015
China lowers economic growth target, promises to open more b>...
Slowing population growth suggests China can cope with lower ...
Wild giant panda population increases in China
Exports jump in China, but slide in imports signals economic ...
China's February Exports Rise 48.9%
Hong Kong can thank mainland China for some of the city's $8 ...
China Projects 2015 Budget Deficit of 1.62 Trillion Yuan
China Inc flocks to euro debt for funding

Companies Reported last month include:

2015­02­03 Lenovo Group Ltd
CH
Lenovo to allay security concerns with free McAfee LiveSafe
Markets Live: Rio, banks drag shares lower

2015­02­12 Parkson Retail Group Ltd
CH
GLOBAL: Select Results in Brief (Intermarche, Woolworths SA ...
Parkson Retail Asia Pte Ltd's Earnings: No Growth in Sight

2015­02­23 Anta Sports Products Ltd
CH
UPDATE 1­China's ANTA Sports 2014 profit surges nearly 30 pct in ...
New Design Trends and Rising Discretionary Spending Spur ...

2015­02­24 Country Garden Holdings Co Ltd
CH
Basel III Update; Training and Events; M&A Continues; Lending ...
Fitch Rates Country Garden's Proposed USD Notes 'BB+(EXP)'

Best Stocks Last Month and News

China Shanshui Cement Group Ltd+29.03%
Kaisa Sequels Coming to China's Banks Amid Corruption Web

Byd Co Ltd+23.81%
BYD Seeks Jump Start With Asset Sale

Lenovo Group Ltd+19.52%
Lenovo Group Ltd to stop pre­installing controversial software

Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co Ltd+17.78%
Tuesday Stocks to Watch: Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Co. Ltd ...

Fosun International Ltd+15.07%
Fosun Expanding Club Med Ownership With New Stake in Thomas ...

Anta Sports Products Ltd+14.64%
UPDATE 1­China's ANTA Sports 2014 profit surges nearly 30 pct in ...

Dongfeng Motor Group Co Ltd+11.15%

http://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/05/business/china-lowers-official-economic-growth-target.html
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/08/us-china-economy-trade-idUSKBN0M402N20150308
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/05/china-parliament-investment-idUSB9N0TL01J20150305
http://www.canadianbusiness.com/business-news/china-sets-official-economic-growth-target-of-about-7-per-cent-for-2015-inflation-at-3-per-cent/
http://www.scmp.com/comment/insight-opinion/article/1722328/slowing-population-growth-suggests-china-can-cope-lower-gdp
http://www.foxnews.com/science/2015/02/28/wild-giant-panda-population-increases-in-china/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/08/us-china-economy-trade-idUSKBN0M402N20150308
http://www.hellenicshippingnews.com/chinas-february-exports-rise-48-9/
http://qz.com/350264/hong-kong-can-thank-mainland-china-for-some-of-the-citys-8-billion-budget-surplus/
http://www.nasdaq.com/article/china-projects-2015-budget-deficit-of-162-trillion-yuan-20150304-01290
http://www.ft.com/cms/s/0/507e1b18-c3cc-11e4-a02e-00144feab7de.html
http://www.theobserver.ca/2015/02/27/lenovo-to-allay-security-concerns-with-free-mcafee-livesafe
http://www.smh.com.au/business/markets-live/markets-live-rio-banks-drag-shares-lower-20150304-3revc.html
http://www.kamcity.com/namnews/asp/newsarticle.asp%3Fnewsid%3D78936
http://www.fool.sg/2015/02/10/parkson-retail-asia-pte-ltds-earnings-no-growth-in-sight/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/11/anta-results-idUSL4N0VL1UK20150211
http://www.pressreleaserocket.net/new-design-trends-and-rising-discretionary-spending-spur-growth-in-the-global-footwear-market-according-to-a-new-report-by-global-industry-analysts-inc/67158/
http://www.mortgagenewsdaily.com/channels/pipelinepress/03052015-lo-training-stress-tests.aspx
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/26/idUSFit88804020150226
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-08/kaisa-sequels-coming-to-banks-amid-corruption-web-china-credit
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2919806-byd-seeks-jump-start-with-asset-sale
http://business.financialpost.com/2015/02/19/lenovo-group-ltd-to-stop-pre-installing-controversial-software/
http://www.wallstreetscope.com/tuesday-stocks-to-watch-sinopec-shanghai-petrochemical-co-ltd-shi-ingredion-incorporated-ingr-mobileye-n-v-mbly-carlisle-companies-incorporated-csl-iron-mountain-inc-irm/25168701/
http://skift.com/2015/03/06/fosun-expanding-club-med-ownership-with-new-stake-in-thomas-cook/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/11/anta-results-idUSL4N0VL1UK20150211


Nissan Feb China auto sales down on weak economy, holiday
China BlueChemical Ltd+10.74%
Western Potash Corp. Receives Strategic Investment from China ...

PICC Property & Casualty Co Ltd+10.66%
China Could Be Capital for AIA

China Railway Group Ltd+10.54%
China Railway Group to Raise Up to $1.9 Billion in Placement

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Daphne International Holdings Ltd ­17.00%
Hong Kong Stocks Fall as HSBC Slumps Most in 18 Months on Profit

Huaneng Power International Inc ­11.73%
Huaneng Power International Lowered to "Neutral" at Zacks (HNP)

Uni­President China Holdings Ltd ­10.90%
Hong Kong stocks open lower as Shanghai shares drop, Hang Seng ...

Datang International Power Generation Co ­9.24%
Report: Time for Chinese chemical firms to rethink strategies

Sihuan Pharmaceutical Holdings Group Ltd ­9.18%
RPT­China sends Ebola drug to Africa, eyes clinical trials

Parkson Retail Group Ltd ­8.60%
Alibaba Expanding E­Commerce Hurts Department Store Bonds

Want Want China Holdings Ltd ­8.26%
3 stocks to help protect your wealth as interest rates head lower

China Southern Airlines Co Ltd ­7.89%
Share Price of China Southern Airlines Co Ltd (ADR) Drops by ­2.3%

Air China Ltd ­6.45%
Air China Likely to Expand LAX Service

Intime Retail Group Co Ltd ­6.28%
Chinese Investors End Bid for New China Life Insurance Stake

View China Econ Page

Brazil Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
IBOV:IND 9.97 3.15 9.53
MSCI Brazil 2.23 ­4.53 ­14.37
MSCI GEM 2.98 3.55 2.47
MSCI BRIC 4.27 5.40 5.29
MSCI World 5.40 3.68 5.45

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
RUSSIA 21.9
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 16.3
EM EASTERN EUROPE 13.1
DENMARK 10.5
INDIA 9.9
BELGIUM 9.8
INDIA DOMESTIC 9.7
IRELAND 9.2
PORTUGAL 9.2
SWEDEN 9.1
NORDIC COUNTRIES 8.7
NIHONKABU 8.6
JAPAN 8.5
ITALY 8.4
PHILIPPINES 8.4
GERMANY 7.7

NORWAY 7.7
FAR EAST 7.4
FRANCE 7.3
AUSTRIA 7.2
PACIFIC 6.8
EUROPE ex UK 6.7
EAFE ex UK 6.7
EMU 6.7
NETHERLANDS 6.6
EURO 6.6
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR 6.5
EAFE 6.3
EAFE ex ISRAEL 6.3
EUROPE ex SWITZERLAND 6.2
EMU ex GERMANY 6.2
HUNGARY 6.1

Brazil

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/03/nissan-china-sales-idUSL4N0W52UU20150303
http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20130602005067/en/Western-Potash-Corp.-Receives-Strategic-Investment-China
http://www.wsj.com/articles/china-could-be-capital-for-aia-heard-on-the-street-1424945148
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-10/china-railway-group-to-raise-up-to-1-9-billion-in-placement
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-24/hong-kong-stocks-fall-for-first-time-in-six-days-as-hsbc-slumps
http://www.mideasttime.com/huaneng-power-international-lowered-to-neutral-at-zacks-hnp/362302/
http://customstoday.com.pk/hong-kong-stocks-open-lower-as-shanghai-shares-drop-hang-seng-tumbles-0-7/
http://www.plasticsnews.com/article/20150212/NEWS/150219960/report-time-for-chinese-chemical-firms-to-rethink-strategies
http://in.reuters.com/article/2014/10/16/health-ebola-china-idINL3N0SB2CH20141016
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-05/alibaba-expanding-e-commerce-hurts-department-store-bonds
http://www.fool.com.au/2015/03/09/3-stocks-to-help-protect-your-wealth-as-interest-rates-head-lower/
http://www.marketsbureau.com/share-price-of-china-southern-airlines-co-ltd-adr-drops-by-2-3/38475/
http://www.labusinessjournal.com/news/2015/feb/17/air-china-likely-expand-lax-service/
http://www.wsj.com/articles/chinese-investors-end-bid-for-new-china-life-insurance-stake-1425289080
http://www.midlincoln.com/testjs/Countrypres.php?v=China


EUROPE 6.1
CHINA 50 6.1
EU 6.0
EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 6.0
PAN­EURO 5.9
EASEA INDEX (EAFE ex JAPAN) 5.7
EM EUROPE 5.7
CHINA 5.6
EUROPE ex EMU 5.5
BRIC 5.4

EAFE + CANADA 5.4
WORLD ex USA 5.4
SWITZERLAND 5.3
SOUTH AFRICA 5.2
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 5.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA
DR 5.1

FINLAND 5.0
AUSTRALIA 5.0
EM EMEA 4.9
HONG KONG 4.9
EM ASIA 4.8
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 4.8
EFM ASIA 4.7
UNITED KINGDOM 4.7
TAIWAN 4.7
ASIA APEX 50 4.6
EM FAR EAST 4.2
EFM EMEA 4.1
EM 50 4.1
PACIFIC ex JAPAN 4.0
THAILAND 3.9

EM WITH BRAZIL ADR 3.9
EFM AFRICA 3.8
WORLD ex ISRAEL 3.7
World 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA 3.7
WORLD WITH USA GROSS 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA WITH USA
GROSS 3.7

EM (EMERGING MARKETS) 3.6
WORLD ex UK 3.6
G7 INDEX 3.5
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER
MARKETS) 3.4

KOKUSAI INDEX (WORLD ex JP) 3.3
WORLD ex EMU 3.3
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR 3.2

EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A 3.2
WORLD ex EUROPE 2.9
KOREA 2.7
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 2.5
USA 2.5
NORTH AMERICA 2.1
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 1.9
CHILE 1.7
NEW ZEALAND 1.6
EM ex ASIA 1.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS
WORKFORCE 1.2

INDONESIA 1.0
EGYPT 0.9
MEXICO 0.9
SOUTH EAST ASIA 0.8
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO 0.4
MALAYSIA 0.4
SPAIN 0.2
MSCI Index 0.0
QATAR DOMESTIC ­0.1
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­0.3
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­0.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­0.8
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­1.2
QATAR ­1.4
ISRAEL ­1.6
PERU ­2.1
POLAND ­2.1
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­2.2
EFM CEEC ex RU ­2.2
SINGAPORE ­2.3
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN
INDEX ­2.5

EM LATIN AMERICA ­2.7
CANADA ­3.2
ANDEAN ­3.2
BRAZIL ­4.5
BRAZIL ADR ­5.1
CHINA A 50 ­6.0
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­6.6
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­6.7
TURKEY ­9.8
COLOMBIA ­12.4
GREECE ­15.5

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Russian Depositary Index USD 1099.14 23.36
Russian Trading System Cash 896.63 21.60

Our Stance
Brazil has further increased rates, but the reais is l weak down 5% in February. But it is not weak enough to produce
substantial advantages for commodities producers. Inflation is at 7.7% and rates less positive we will be waiting for less
positive rates and the trade out of Brazil bonds into equities before turning more positive on Brazil stocks.

Valuations

Brazil Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS
Growth 15

GEM EPS
Growth

Financials 293274.6 42.89 10.2 11.2 13.2 12.9
Materials 98446.6 14.40 12.3 15.1 45.7 29.9
Energy 94771.6 13.86 9.1 10.0 9.5 9.7
Consumer Staples 62529.0 9.14 21.5 26.1 55.1 13.6
Utilities 35356.3 5.17 10.1 13.6 19.3 11.9
Consumer
Discretionary

33350.5 4.88 23.5 15.4 25.1 11.2

Communications 29322.1 4.29 13.5 22.6 5.7 15.6
Industrials 27512.6 4.02 21.2 17.5 13.0 10.9
Health Care 7427.7 1.09 19.5 27.7 16.5 22.6
Technology 1856.2 0.27 18.5 14.9 22.5 12.0

Stock Picks for March

Company PE ROE Div
Yield

Change
Year PB PS Net

Margin
1m

Change %

Souza Cruz SA(Long) 20.1 69.1 5.39% +18.00% 13.9 5.6 27.7 11.2

BAT offer to buy out Souza Cruz tops independent appraisal value
British American Tobacco mulls $3.5 billion buyout of Brazil unit stake

Cia Energetica de Minas Gerais(Long) 5.0 23.2 7.46% +10.63% 1.2 0.8 16.8 8.5

Brokerages Set $4.50 Price Target for Companhia Energetica Minas ...
Zacks Long Term Rating Update on Companhia Energetica Minas ...

BB Seguridade Participacoes SA(Long) 15.7 48.0 5.34% +31.69% 7.6 24.1 153.0 8.3

Brasildental to account for 5 pct of BB Seguridade profit by 2018

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/02/souza-cruz-ma-brit-am-tobacco-idUSL1N0W42ZO20150302
http://uk.reuters.com/article/2015/02/23/uk-souza-cruz-m-a-brit-am-tobacco-idUKKBN0LR14I20150223
http://www.dakotafinancialnews.com/brokerages-set-4-50-price-target-for-companhia-energetica-minas-gerais-nysecig/67276/
http://stafforddaily.com/zacks-long-term-rating-update-on-companhia-energetica-minas-gerais-adr/349272/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/25/bb-seguridade-dental-venture-idUSL1N0VZ3EP20150225


Index
Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock
Exchange Index 51583.09 9.97

Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican
Bolsa IPC Index 44190.17 7.91

MICEX Index 1758.97 6.75
Nikkei 225 18826.88 6.52
Dow Jones Industrial Average 18132.70 5.64
S&P 500 Index 2104.50 5.49
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 53344.20 4.05

S&P/TSX Composite Index 15234.34 6.82
0.04% 3.82

Shanghai Stock Exchange
Composite Index 3322.30 3.49

Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite
Index 5472.12 3.45

FTSE 100 Index 6946.66 2.92
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI
Index 1996.81 2.44

Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total
Return Index 53304.21 2.31

Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24841.47 1.36
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 29293.31 0.38
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100
Index 33629.98 ­2.36

Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 84147.51 ­5.39

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDBRL:CUR 2.8412 5.90
USDTRY:CUR 2.5145 2.86
USDTRL:CUR 2512971.0000 2.81
USDJPY:CUR 119.8200 2.32
USDIDR:CUR 12965.0000 2.32
USDILs:CUR 3.9923 1.61
USDEUR:CUR 0.8944 1.17
USDLTL:CUR 3.0883 1.15
USDPEN:CUR 3.0935 1.13
USDSEK:CUR 8.3541 1.12
USDHRK:CUR 6.8764 1.02
USDRON:CUR 3.9685 0.88
USDSGD:CUR 1.3638 0.84

USDPKR:CUR 101.8850 0.80
USDKRW:CUR 1100.7700 0.65
USDKWD:CUR 0.2970 0.58
USDZAR:CUR 11.6798 0.42
USDCNY:CUR 6.2738 0.37
USDPLN:CUR 3.7092 0.21
USDISK:CUR 133.5000 0.13

USDHKD:CUR 7.7554 0.04
USDPHP:CUR 44.1210 0.02
USDAUD:CUR 1.2863 0.02
USDOMR:CUR 0.3850 0.00
USDQAR:CUR 3.6414 0.00
USDMXN:CUR 14.9565 ­0.02
USDINR:CUR 61.8350 ­0.06
USDMYR:CUR 3.6250 ­0.12
USDSAR:CUR 3.7504 ­0.30
USDTWD:CUR 31.3760 ­0.48
USDNOK:CUR 7.6667 ­0.72
USDTHB:CUR 32.3470 ­1.08
USDCAD:CUR 1.2501 ­1.51
USDHUF:CUR 270.8600 ­1.53
USDNZD:CUR 1.3286 ­3.61
USDRUB:CUR 61.5944 ­11.94

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRITAIN 1.77% 0.44 0 +47 ­92
SINGAPORE 2.25% 0.39 +4 +40 ­19
UNITED STATES 2.01% 0.37 00004000+2 +36 ­64
BRAZIL (USD) 4.60% 0.36 ­21 +35 ­8
HONG KONG 1.47% 0.19 ­2 +28 ­65
NEW ZEALAND 3.26% 0.10 +1 +15 ­126
SWITZERLAND ­0.02% 0.09 0 +17 ­98
SOUTH KOREA 2.31% 0.08 ­4 +9 ­118
MEXICO (USD) 3.17% 0.07 ­2 +7 ­60
FRANCE 0.60% 0.07 +3 +7 ­159

JAPAN 0.34% 0.07 0 +6 ­24
CANADA 1.30% 0.05 ­5 +5 ­112
GERMANY 0.33% 0.03 +3 +3 ­130
INDIA 7.72% 0.03 ­1 +11 ­110
AUSTRALIA 2.45% 0.01 +4 +2 ­156
NETHERLANDS 0.37% 0.00 +3 +1 ­148
SPAIN 1.25% ­0.16 ­2 ­16 ­225
ITALY 1.33% ­0.26 ­1 ­26 ­215
PORTUGAL 1.80% ­0.81 ­5 ­81 ­302
GREECE 9.15% ­1.64 +24 ­174 +247

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
RBOB GASOLINE USD/GAL. 197.16 33.67
ICE GASOIL USD/MT 585.00 22.64
TOCOM CRUDE OIL JPY/KL 47830.00 21.00
TOCOM KEROSENE JPY/KL 59580.00 18.17
CRUDE OIL (BRENT) USD/BBL. 62.27 17.51
NYMEX HEATING USD/GAL. 196.81 15.72

Brazil's BB Seguridade sees ROE at 53 pct­54 pct this year

Multiplus SA(Long) 16.7 146.3 5.82% +34.83% 24.4 3.1 18.7 4.4

Higher Expenses And Slower Brazilian Economy Lead To Missed ...
Advent hires advisers to expand investments in loyalty plans

CCR SA(Long) 21.8 44.0 9.00% +9.83% 9.6 4.2 19.0 2.0

CCR S.A.: Results for the 4th quarter and the year of 2014
CCR S.A: Resultados do 4o Trimestre de 2014 e do ano de 2014

Ultrapar Participacoes SA(Short) 25.8 16.5 2.45% +15.21% 4.3 0.5 1.8 2.9

Company Shares of Ultrapar Participacoes SA Drops by ­8.72%
Ultrapar Participacoes S.A. (UGP) Ex­Dividend Date Scheduled for ...

BR Properties SA(Short) 14.8 3.3 5.52% ­15.86% 0.5 3.5 23.5 19.2

BTG Pactual plans BR Properties buyout with repurchase program
UPDATE 1­Brazil tycoon Diniz mulls large property sale ­ sources

Sul America SA(Short) 7.7 13.6 0.30% ­14.12% 1.1 0.2 3.1 9.0

SulAmérica mantém ratings da Standard & Poor's
Brazil's Itajai Port to Reopen, Protests End

Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais
SA(Short) 32.1 0.7 ­% ­68.80% 0.2 0.3 0.9 14.7

Webcast Alert: Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais S.A. ...
Webcast Alert: Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais SA ­ USIMINAS ...

ALL ­ America Latina Logistica
SA(Short) 30.6 2.7 0.08% ­16.54% 0.8 1.0 3.2 3.7

Ibovespa Extends Weekly Drop After U.S. Jobs Data as Vale Falls
UPDATE 2­Regulator clears Cosan takeover of Brazil railway firm ALL

Bond Picks

Souvereign Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

1m Price
Ch. Abs

BRAZIL FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC
OF (GO 25

97.00 4.25 USD Jan 7,
2025

7.95 4.63 0.55 ­4.40

Ask Smithsonian: What's the Deepest Hole Ever Dug?
BRAZIL (FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC
OF) 45 91.75 5.00 USD Jan 27,

2045 14.50 5.57 0.52 ­7.50

Business tops list of big donors on '14 referendums
BRAZIL (FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC
OF) 21 104.7 4.88 USD Jan 22,

2021 5.13 3.96 0.38 ­2.20

Federative Republic Of Brazil Announces Pricing Of Its Offering Of ...
BRAZIL (FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC
OF) 37 119.0 7.13 USD Jan 20,

2037 11.77 5.61 0.55 ­8.20

Dos cargos em comissão e a não incidência de estabilidade e FGTS
BRAZIL (FEDERATIVE REPUBLIC
OF) 19 110.5 5.88 USD Jan 15,

2019 3.49 2.98 0.37 ­1.70

Targeted News Service

Corporate Eurobonds

1m 1m
Price

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/10/bb-seguridade-results-roe-idUSE6N0SQ00420150210
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2975866-higher-expenses-and-slower-brazilian-economy-lead-to-missed-profit-estimates
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/02/moves-advent-international-rabe-idUSL1N0W41Y320150302
http://news.gnom.es/pr/ccr-s-a-results-for-the-4th-quarter-and-the-year-of-2014
http://noticias.r7.com/pr-newswire/economia/ccr-s-a-resultados-do-4o-trimestre-de-2014-e-do-ano-de-2014-20150304.html
http://wallstreetpulse.org/company-shares-of-ultrapar-participacoes-s-a-drops-by-8-72/340617/
http://www.nasdaq.com/article/ultrapar-participacoes-sa-ugp-ex-dividend-date-scheduled-for-march-05-2015-cm450770
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/26/br-properties-buyback-btg-pactual-sa-idUSE6N0TI01720150226
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/18/brazil-diniz-brasileira-distr-idUSL1N0VS0QS20150218
http://www.segs.com.br/seguros/30733-sulamerica-mantem-ratings-da-standard-poor-s.html
http://www.maritime-executive.com/article/brazils-itajai-port-to-reopen-protests-end
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/webcast-alert-usinas-siderurgicas-de-minas-gerais-sa---usiminas-announces-fourth-quarter-2014-results-webcast-300035222.html
http://www.istockanalyst.com/business/news/7190515/webcast-alert-usinas-siderurgicas-de-minas-gerais-s-a-usiminas-announces-fourth-quarter-2014-results-webcast
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-06/ibovespa-futures-drop-amid-faster-than-forecast-brazil-inflation-i6xkt8f1
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/11/all-america-logi-cosan-log-approved-idUSL1N0VL1E420150211
http://www.smithsonianmag.com/smithsonian-institution/ask-smithsonian-whats-deepest-hole-ever-dug-180954349/
http://www.dailypress.net/page/content.detail/id/557304/Business-tops-list-of-big-donors-on--14-referendums.html%3Fnav%3D5097
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/federative-republic-of-brazil-announces-pricing-of-its-offering-of-5000-global-bonds-due-2045-and-preliminary-results-of-tender-offer-268386382.html
http://www.ambito-juridico.com.br/site/%3Fn_link%3Drevista_artigos_leitura%26artigo_id%3D14794
http://targetednews.com/display_story.php%3Fs_id%3D1190757


OIL
TOCOM RUBBER JPY/KG 221.90 12.87
ICE COCOA USD/MT 3016.00 11.99
CBOT SOYBEAN OIL USD/LB. 33.20 10.67
ICE COTTON #2 USD/LB. 64.44 8.56
CBOT SOYBEANS USD/BU. 1034.50 7.65
CBOT CORN USD/BU. 393.00 6.22
PALLADIUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 817.42 6.14
CME ETHANOL USD/GAL. 1.47 5.76
CBOT SOYBEAN
MEAL USD/ST 342.40 3.79

ICE CANOLA CAD/MT 469.40 3.53
CBOT WHEAT USD/BU. 516.50 2.73
CBOT ROUGH RICE USD/CWT 10.83 2.46
CRUDE OIL (WTI) USD/BBL. 49.40 2.40

CBOT OATS USD/BU. 277.75 0.82
NYMEX NATURAL
GAS USD/MMBTU 2.70 0.37

ICE ECX EMISSIONS EUR/MT 7.15 0.00
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 2003.67 ­0.38

CME LIVE CATTLE USD/LB. 151.70 ­0.38
TOCOM SILVER JPY/G 64.50 ­0.62
EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 14.96 ­1.45
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 146278.88 ­2.48

TOCOM GOLD JPY/G 4696.00 ­2.51
US DOLLAR SPOT USD/T OZ. 16.73 ­2.62
INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 1034.06 ­2.68
COMEX SILVER USD/T OZ. 16.74 ­2.73
CME FEEDER
CATTLE USD/LB. 198.88 ­3.08

EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 1092.39 ­3.53
PLATINUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 1192.15 ­3.56
COMEX GOLD USD/T OZ. 1221.90 ­4.43
GOLD SPOT USD/T OZ. 1220.97 ­4.65
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 10.86 ­4.65

INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 75508.56 ­4.89
CME LEAN HOGS USD/LB. 67.48 ­6.60
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 792.63 ­6.67

ICE SUGAR #11 USD/LB. 13.77 ­6.90
CME LUMBER USD/TBF 294.80 ­8.39
ICE COFFEE "C" USD/LB. 140.50 ­13.22
ICE ORANGE JUICE
CONC USD/LB. 121.15 ­13.46

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

BZ ALLL3:BZ
ALL ­ America
Latina Logistica
SA

5.580 44.94

BZ BRPR3:BZ BR Properties SA 11.590 30.08

BZ SBSP3:BZ
Cia de
Saneamento
Basico do Estado
de Sa

16.940 27.37

BZ CSNA3:BZ Cia Siderurgica
Nacional SA 5.150 23.80

BZ USIM5:BZ
Usinas
Siderurgicas de
Minas Gerais SA

4.130 23.28

BZ LREN3:BZ Lojas Renner SA 84.090 19.28
BZ OIBR4:BZ Oi SA 5.940 19.04

BZ CSMG3:BZ
Cia de
Saneamento de
Minas Gerais­
COPASA

20.120 18.35

BZ PETR3:BZ Petroleo
Brasileiro SA 9.480 17.91

BZ PETR4:BZ Petroleo
Brasileiro SA 9.570 16.99

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

BZ ARTR3:BZ Arteris SA 8.450 ­31.30
BZ POMO4:BZ Marcopolo SA 2.240 ­16.42

BZ KROT3:BZ Kroton
Educacional SA 10.390 ­15.53

BZ NATU3:BZ Natura
Cosmeticos SA 28.120 ­10.30

BZ WEGE3:BZ WEG SA 30.700 ­4.06
BZ HGTX3:BZ Cia Hering 17.810 ­2.09
BZ QUAL3:BZ Qualicorp SA 26.000 ­2.07

BZ MRVE3:BZ
MRV Engenharia
e Participacoes
SA

6.800 ­1.59

BZ CTIP3:BZ
CETIP SA ­
Mercados
Organizados

34.400 ­0.15

BZ CESP6:BZ Cia Energetica de
Sao Paulo 23.550 ­0.04

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
BZ CRUZ3:BZ Souza Cruz SA 25.360 31.26

BZ UGPA3:BZ Ultrapar
Participacoes SA 59.580 15.80

BZ MULT3:BZ
Multiplan
Empreendimentos
Imobiliarios S

54.550 14.99

BZ HYPE3:BZ Hypermarcas SA 19.100 14.71
Fibria Celulose

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield Yield
Ch pp

Ch.
Abs

JBS INVESTMENTS GMBH RegS 24 103.2 7.25 USD Apr 3,
2024 5.63 6.78 ­0.72 4.00

Chilton sells position in Kohlberg Kravis Roberts
ITAU UNIBANCO HOLDING SA MTN
RegS 23 97.95 5.13 USD May 13,

2023 6.61 5.49 0.34 ­2.15

Big Brazil Banks Look Well Placed To Ride Out Economic Downturn
BANCO DO BRASIL (GRAND CAYMAN
BRAN RegS 23 97.63 5.88 USD Jan 19,

2023 6.27 6.36 0.60 ­3.57

PETROBRAS GLOBAL FINANCE BV 21 92.27 5.38 USD Jan 27,
2021 5.02 7.00 0.54 ­2.38

Moody's downgrades Petrobras' ratings to Baa2
BANCO BTG PACTUAL SA (CAYMAN
ISLA MTN RegS 20 91.80 4.00 USD Jan 16,

2020 4.39 6.05 ­0.04 0.30

Brazil Last Month Review

Brazil IBOV:IND Index gained 9.97% last month. To finish the month at 51583.09 

MSCI Brazil Index gained 2.23% last month. Its overall down ­4.53% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index up 2.98% last month and is up 3.55% YTD. 

BRL last month lost ­5.9% against US dollar. To finish the month at 2.8412 per USD. 

While Brent oil price last month gained 17.51%. To finish the month at 62.27 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in Brazil included ALL ­ America Latina Logistica SA +44.94%, BR Properties SA +30.08%,
Cia de Saneamento Basico do Estado de Sa +27.37%, Cia Siderurgica Nacional SA +23.80%, Usinas Siderurgicas de
Minas Gerais SA +23.28%, Lojas Renner SA +19.28%, Oi SA +19.04%, Cia de Saneamento de Minas Gerais­
COPASA +18.35%, Petroleo Brasileiro SA +17.91%, Petroleo Brasileiro SA +16.99%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Arteris SA ­31.30%, Marcopolo SA ­16.42%, Kroton Educacional SA ­15.53%,
Natura Cosmeticos SA ­10.30%, WEG SA ­4.06%, Cia Hering ­2.09%, Qualicorp SA ­2.07%, MRV Engenharia e
Participacoes SA ­1.59%, CETIP SA ­ Mercados Organizados ­0.15%, Cia Energetica de Sao Paulo ­0.04%, 

Best stocks YTD included Souza Cruz SA +31.26%, Ultrapar Participacoes SA +15.80%, Multiplan
Empreendimentos Imobiliarios S +14.99%, Hypermarcas SA +14.71%, Fibria Celulose SA +13.38%, BR Properties
SA +13.07%, Telefonica Brasil SA +12.93%, Raia Drogasil SA +12.43%, JBS SA +11.79%, Transmissora Alianca
de Energia Eletrica +11.09%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Cia Brasileira de Distribuicao Grupo Pao ­999.99%, Kroton Educacional SA
­32.97%, Marcopolo SA ­32.73%, Arteris SA ­31.85%, Oi SA ­31.01%, Braskem SA ­26.86%, Cia de Saneamento
de Minas Gerais­COPASA ­20.10%, Estacio Participacoes SA ­18.98%, Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais SA
­18.22%, Centrais Eletricas Brasileiras SA ­15.28%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Energy +15.7%, Materials +13.1%, Financials
+11.7%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Consumer Discretionary 1.8%, Technology 2.2%, Industrials
4.2%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Health Care +7.3%, Financials +4.5%, Energy +2.1%, 
While the worst sectors are Consumer Staples ­1343.5%, Consumer Discretionary ­8.0%, Utilities ­6.0%, 

Some Political news headlines for Brazil include:

Dilma Rousseff: from prisoner to president | World Finance
Em pronunciamento na TV, presidente Dilma Rousseff pede ...
Rousseff's Fiscal Austerity to Pave Way for Brazil Recovery
Brazil's congressional chiefs to be investigated over Petrobras scandal
Petrobras Oil Business Shrinking, Seadrill Reports
The most powerful Lebanese person alive
Rousseff Ally Says Petrobras Scandal Seeks to Derail Brazil Vote
Why Petrobras (PBR) Stock Continues to Fall Today
Man says Liverpool tattoo helped him through 19 hours vs sea, sharks
ADL honors with fanfare icons who struggled against hate crimes

http://marketrealist.com/2014/10/chilton-sells-position-kohlberg-kravis-roberts-co-l-p/
http://www.businessinsider.com/r-big-brazil-banks-look-well-placed-to-ride-out-economic-downturn-2014-10
https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-downgrades-Petrobras-ratings-to-Baa2--PR_310942
http://www.worldfinance.com/home/dilma-rousseff-from-prisoner-to-president
http://acritica.uol.com.br/noticias/Dilma-pronunciamento-TV_0_1316868327.html
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-23/rousseff-s-fiscal-austerity-to-pave-way-for-brazil-recovery
http://latino.foxnews.com/latino/politics/2015/03/06/brazil-congressional-chiefs-to-be-investigated-over-petrobras-scandal/
http://blogs.barrons.com/emergingmarketsdaily/2015/02/13/petrobras-oil-business-shrinking-seadrill-reports/
http://www.executive-magazine.com/society/michel-temer-the-most-powerful-lebanese-person
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-09-08/rousseff-ally-says-petrobras-scandal-seeks-to-derail-brazil-vote
http://www.thestreet.com/story/12877554/1/why-petrobras-pbr-stock-continues-to-fall-today.html
http://prosoccertalk.nbcsports.com/2014/08/19/man-says-liverpool-tattoo-helped-him-through-19-hours-vs-sea-sharks/
http://www.jpost.com/Jewish-World/Jewish-News/ADL-honors-with-fanfare-icons-who-struggled-against-hate-crimes-332347


BZ FIBR3:BZ SA 36.860 13.38

BZ BRPR3:BZ BR Properties
SA 11.590 13.07

BZ VIVT4:BZ Telefonica Brasil
SA 52.910 12.93

BZ RADL3:BZ Raia Drogasil SA 28.500 12.43
BZ JBSS3:BZ JBS SA 12.520 11.79

BZ TAEE11:BZ
Transmissora
Alianca de
Energia Eletrica

20.930 11.09

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

BZ PCAR4:BZ
Cia Brasileira
de Distribuicao
Grupo Pao

97.150 ­999.99

BZ KROT3:BZ Kroton
Educacional SA 10.390 ­32.97

BZ POMO4:BZ Marcopolo SA 2.240 ­32.73
BZ ARTR3:BZ Arteris SA 8.450 ­31.85
BZ OIBR4:BZ Oi SA 5.940 ­31.01
BZ BRKM5:BZ Braskem SA 12.800 ­26.86

BZ CSMG3:BZ
Cia de
Saneamento de
Minas Gerais­
COPASA

20.120 ­20.10

BZ ESTC3:BZ
Estacio
Participacoes
SA

19.300 ­18.98

BZ USIM5:BZ
Usinas
Siderurgicas de
Minas Gerais
SA

4.130 ­18.22

BZ ELET6:BZ
Centrais
Eletricas
Brasileiras SA

6.930 ­15.28

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Energy 15.7
Materials 13.1
Financials 11.7
Utilities 9.9

Communications 8.7
Health Care 6.9
Consumer Staples 4.5
Industrials 4.2
Technology 2.2
Consumer Discretionary 1.8

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Health Care 7.3
Financials 4.5
Energy 2.1
Technology ­2.0
Industrials ­2.1
Materials ­2.7
Communications ­5.6
Utilities ­6.0
Consumer Discretionary ­8.0
Consumer Staples ­1343.5
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Ghana, Brazil completes agricultural equipment deal
Where Will the Children Play? Neoliberal Militarization in Pre ...
China, Brazil Sign Corn­Supply Deal
Brazil Sets Up For Record Soybean Crop
Brazil beef exports hit new record
Brazilian Minister Negromonte resigns over 'corruption'
Brazilian politics
Brazil plans $7 bln investment in urban infrastructure
Brazil Said to Be Open to Telecom M&A After Faulting Deals
Brazilian government and corporates disagree over fiber optic roll­out
Brazil's new communications minister expected to advance media bill
Marta Suplicy's resignation letter: a message to you, Rousseff
Petrobras scandal emerges as threat to ruling party, Rousseff
There's more to Brazil than football, says Marta Suplicy, the nation's ...
Brazil announces new defence minister
FIFA World Cup 2014: When World Leaders Caught the Football ...
In Uruguay, Panetta Meets With Regional Counterparts
Xi Jinping's visit to Brazil is all about business
South Africa a good investment: OBG
BD­Brazil accord soon on reducing export duty
Deforestation dropped 18% in Brazil's Amazon over past 12 months
Countries pledge to end forest loss; Brazil balks
Brazil environment minister calls on rich nations to commit to ...
Brazil's economy implodes; Rousseff pops to the supermarket
US Judge names lead plaintiff in class­action lawsuit against ...
Brazil Government Starts Making Cuts, Raises Taxes
Brazil Ready to Boost Zambia's Fish Farming
EU Diplomat Kidnapped in Brazil
What Happened in Brazil, Story of Toto Riyanto, the Recalled ...
Arab ambassadors, Brazilian FM convene
Sushma Swaraj appeals with other G4 ministers to reform, expand ...
After drama­filled presidential campaign, Brazilians prepare to cast ...
Generic Viagra Delivers Hidden Billionaire Duo in Brazil
Brazilian President Dilma Rousseff takes lead in election poll ...
Tearful Neymar backs 'friend' Messi as Argentina, Germany prepare ...
UN agency seeks investigation of Brazil prison violence that killed at ...
Gang Violence Claims 60 Lives in Brazil's Pedrinhas Prison in 2013
GM workers in Brazil vote to strike over layoffs
Olympic Games Won't Bring 'Ordem E Progresso' To Brazil
Brazil loses 81000 jobs
Petrobras graft probe snags top Brazilian politicians
Downgrade of Brazil Oil Giant Stirs Wider Concern
Brazilian Mines and Energy Minister Set to Leave His Post
Brazil Real Estate Market Stays Strong
As flooding strikes Minas and Rio, minister denies favoring his home ...
Brazil looks to solve water shortage for 2014 Cup, 2016 Games
Brazil IT trade bodies call for government support
5 Damn Good Reasons to Startup in Brazil
Brazil changes tech minister and demands quick results
FAO: 805 million people suffer from hunger in the world
#Brazilmdgs ­ An Essay in Pictures: Progress of the Millennium ...
Bolsa Familia Program ­­ Ending the World Problems Through ...
Iran, Brazil to boost ties in labor sector
Brazil's Former Sports Minister is Moved to Science Post Despite ...
Brazil sports minister: World Cup 2014 will be safer than Iraq and ...
Our children's dreams fuel Brazil's football factory: Aldo Rebelo
Tourism provides jobs and supports millions
Foreigners catch the Brazil bug
Visitors to Latin America up 50 per cent
Brazil prepares US$2.4bn railway concession
Brazil names new transport minister
Brazil Transport Minister Quits on Corruption Allegations
BRAZIL/UNITED STATES : Brazil reinvents optical fiber encryption to ...
Nestle Approaches Brazil to Settle Garoto Antitrust Court Case
Entrevista: Luís Inácio Lucena Adams, advogado­geral da União
Brazil's president names 13 cabinet members
Clash over EU airline emissions policy threatens global deal
Brazil airlines want 1500 more flights for World Cup
Brazilian president Dilma Rousseff officially welcomed to Bulgaria
Brick by Brick, Women Builders Make Their Way in Brazil
Bill C­51 could have been used to prevent Arar from coming back ...
Stakeholders Revise National Policy on Climate Change > Repre
Southern Asia's Nuclear Powers
#Throwback2014: The notable Pinoys we lost in 2014
Leaders, Communities Voice Support for Zero Hunger Challenge
CHURCH BELLS PEAL TODAY (NOV 8) FOR 'YOLANDA'; SOLONS ...
'Little rolls' swing through Brazilian malls
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Brazil Enacts Affirmative Action Law for Universities
UN to review 8 countries on discrimination against women
In a divided vote, Brazil's central bank raised the Selic rate 25 points ...
And the new CEO of Petrobras will be…
Banker Declines Dilma Rousseff's Invitation to Head Brazilian ...
Brazil's Rousseff names ambassador to US as foreign minister
Rousseff Completes Cabinet Nominations for Second Term
Event Highlights Integration of SCP into Post­2015 Agenda
Miguel Camilo Ruiz Blanco
Security Council ­ Maintenance of International Peace and Security

While some economic events and news headlines
include:

Friday March 06 2015
Brazil�s Inflation at Nearly 10­year High 
Brazil�s consumer prices accelerated more than expected to 7.7 percent in February of 2015, the highest level since
May of 2005 when inflation reached 8.05 percent. The number came well above the 6.5 percent ceiling of the central
bank�s target range.
Thursday March 05 2015
Brazil Hikes Key Interest Rate to 12.75% 
Brazil�s central bank raised the Selic rate to a six­year high of 12.75 percent on March 4th. The decision was widely
expected in a wake of stubbornly high inflation.
Tuesday March 03 2015
Brazil Trade Deficit Widens in February 
Brazilian trade gap increased to USD 2.84 billion in February of 2015 from a USD 2.12 billion shortfall a year earlier.
It is the second consecutive monthly deficit and the second highest in thirteen months.
Thursday February 26 2015
Brazil Unemployment Rate at 1­1/2­Year High 
Brazilian jobless rate increased to 5.3 percent in January of 2015 from 4.3 percent in the previous month. It is the
highest figure since September of 2013 as employment fell for the second straight month while unemployment
increased.
Friday February 06 2015
Brazil Inflation Rate at 3­1/2­Year High 
Brazil annual inflation rate increased to 7.14 percent in January of 2015 from 6.41 percent in the previous month. It is
the highest figure since September of 2011, well above the central bank�s target.
Tuesday February 03 2015
Brazil Trade Deficit Narrows 21.8% in January 
Brazil trade gap decreased to USD 3.17 billion in the first month of 2015, from a USD 4.06 billion shortfall registered
in January of 2014 as imports decreased slightly more than exports.
Brazilian economy wavers, Rousseff's popularity sinks
Brazil's Fiscal Policy to Help Lift Economic Growth, Anbima Says
In the Doldrums, Brazil Looks to US
Brazil Congress Chiefs Deny Wrongdoing in Petrobras Scandal
Brazilian indigenous populations grow quickly after first contact ...
Watch is Apple's biggest gamble but only a brave man would bet ...
Brazil's Dilma Rousseff Defends Austerity Measures in TV Address
Breakfast gets cheaper as Brazil real extends slump: commodities
Brazil Unwinding Tax Breaks to Offset $21 Billion Shortfall
Op­Ed: South Africa in the Age of Austerity
Downgrade of Brazil Oil Giant Stirs Wider Concern

Companies Reported last month include:

2015­02­03 Itau Unibanco Holding SA
BZ
Most Active Stocks Under Consideration: SPDR S&P 500 ETF Trust ...
Royal Bank of Canada (RY) Tops Q1 Earnings, Revenues Up

2015­02­03 Banco Santander Brasil SA/Brazil
BZ
4 Top Global Dividend Dogs Posit 53% To 92% February Upsides
Banco Santander Brasil SA/Brazil

2015­02­05 Duratex SA
BZ
SMI im Minus ­ Big Pharma und EZB belasten ­­ Twitter mit grossem ...
Global Ceramic Sanitary Ware (Toilet Sinks/Water Closets, Wash ...
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http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-27/brazil-posts-first-monthly-nominal-budget-surplus-in-two-years
http://www.dailymaverick.co.za/article/2015-03-09-op-ed-south-africa-in-the-age-of-austerity/
http://www.wsj.com/articles/debt-downgrade-of-brazil-oil-giant-stirs-wider-concern-1424910407
http://www.wsnewspublishers.com/most-active-stocks-under-consideration-spdr-sp-500-etf-trust-nysearcaspy-petroleo-brasileiro-petrobras-nysepbr-chesapeake-energy-nysechk-itau-unibanco-nyseitub/152005/
http://www.zacks.com/stock/news/166049/royal-bank-of-canada-ry-tops-q1-earnings-revenues-up
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2929996-4-top-global-dividend-dogs-posit-53-percent-to-92-percent-february-upsides
http://www.msn.com/en-us/money/stockdetails/fi-126.1.BSBR.NYS
http://www.finanzen.ch/nachrichten/aktien/Boerse-Aktuell-05-02-2015-1000482201
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/global-ceramic-sanitary-ware-toilet-sinkswater-closets-wash-basins-pedestals-and-cisterns-market---trends-and-forecast-to-2019-300026968.html


2015­02­06 Hypermarcas SA
BZ
Hypermarcas to pass on higher costs, taxes to Brazilian consumers
The Surging Male Grooming Sector Drives Growth in the ...

2015­02­09 Localiza Rent a Car SA
BZ
Fitch Affirms Localiza's IDR at 'BBB'; Outlook Stable
Smiles Surges Most in 15 Months on Localiza Car­Rental Deal

2015­02­10 BB Seguridade Participacoes SA
BZ
Brazil's BB Seguridade sees ROE at 53 pct­54 pct this year
Brasildental to account for 5 pct of BB Seguridade profit by 2018

2015­02­10 Itausa ­ Investimentos Itau SA
BZ
Why Polish Stocks Can't Win
Itau Heiress Backing Silva Says Markets Oppose Rousseff

2015­02­10 BM&FBovespa SA
BZ
Brazil's BM&FBovespa stock, derivatives transactions fall in Feb
Brazil's BM&FBovespa misses profit estimates on revenue, expenses

2015­02­11 Banco do Brasil SA
BZ
UPDATE 2­Banco do Brasil sets goals in line with peers to protect ...
UPDATE 1­Banco do Brasil cuts outlook for fee income on Cielo ...

2015­02­11 Klabin SA
BZ
Fitch Affirms Klabin S.A.'s Ratings at 'BBB­'; Outlook Negative
Higher Expenses And Slower Brazilian Economy Lead To Missed ...

2015­02­11 Natura Cosmeticos SA
BZ
Sixty­Six Shades of Skin: Tapping the Multicultural Beauty Market
The Surging Male Grooming Sector Drives Growth in the ...

2015­02­12 Banco do Estado do Rio Grande do Sul SA
BZ
Taiwan crash survivor crawls out of burning plane, phones father to ...
Oppenheimer Lawsuit Magnifies Bondholder Backlash: Brazil Credit

2015­02­12 Souza Cruz SA
BZ
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March
British American Tobacco In Midst Of M&A

2015­02­12 Braskem SA
BZ
Braskem S.A. (BAK) Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings Call Transcript (BAK)
Braskem SA: 02/12/2015 14:34 ­ Braskem posts net revenue or R ...

2015­02­12 Lojas Renner SA
BZ
Brazil September Retail Sales Growth Slowed on Drop in Food
See What Brazil's Top Stock Picker Is Betting on Now

2015­02­12 BR Properties SA
BZ
BTG Misses Profit Estimates After Principal Investments Loss
BTG Misses Profit Estimates After Principal Investments Loss

2015­02­12 Cia Brasileira de Distribuicao Grupo Pao
BZ
Brazilian companies keeping CEO pay secret to protect against ...
Companhia Brasileira de Distribuicao Posts Strong Q4 Sales

2015­02­12 Tim Participacoes SA
BZ
TIM Participacoes SA Hits New 52­Week Low at $19.60 (TSU)
Tim Participacoes (TSU) Upgraded From Hold to Buy

2015­02­13 Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais SA
BZ

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/09/hypermarcas-results-idUSL1N0VJ1HN20150209
http://www.pressreleaserocket.net/the-surging-male-grooming-sector-drives-growth-in-the-deodorants-market-according-to-a-new-report-by-global-industry-analysts-inc/95880/
http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20141201005974/en/Fitch-Affirms-Localizas-IDR-BBB-Outlook-Stable
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-11-03/smiles-surges-most-in-15-months-after-localiza-car-rental-deal
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/10/bb-seguridade-results-roe-idUSE6N0SQ00420150210
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/25/bb-seguridade-dental-venture-idUSL1N0VZ3EP20150225
http://online.barrons.com/articles/the-ceiling-on-polish-stocks-1415438332
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-09-15/itau-heiress-backing-silva-says-markets-oppose-rousseff
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/05/bmf-bovespa-results-idUSL1N0W639T20150305
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/11/bmf-bovespa-results-idUSE6N0SQ00320150211
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/11/banco-do-brasil-results-idUSL1N0VL0IY20150211
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/28/banco-do-brasil-guidance-idUSL1N0W133E20150228
http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20140616006290/en/Fitch-Affirms-Klabin-S.A.s-Ratings-BBB--Outlook
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2975866-higher-expenses-and-slower-brazilian-economy-lead-to-missed-profit-estimates
http://www.businessoffashion.com/2015/02/sixty-six-shades-skin-tapping-multicultural-beauty-market.html
http://www.pressreleaserocket.net/the-surging-male-grooming-sector-drives-growth-in-the-deodorants-market-according-to-a-new-report-by-global-industry-analysts-inc/95880/
http://news.nationalpost.com/2014/07/25/taiwan-crash-survivor-crawls-out-of-burning-plane-phones-father-to-pick-her-up/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2013-08-22/oppenheimer-lawsuit-magnifies-bondholder-backlash-brazil-credit
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/03/04/anchor-capital-essential-market-review-4-march/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2969526-british-american-tobacco-in-midst-of-m-and-a
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2913716-braskem-s-a-bak-q4-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript
http://www.twst.com/update/97471-braskem-sa-02122015-1434-braskem-posts-net-revenue-or-r46-billion-in-2014
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-11-14/brazil-s-retail-sales-growth-slows-in-september-on-drop-in-food
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-05/see-what-best-stock-picker-is-betting-on-now-corporate-brazil
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-26/btg-s-profit-misses-estimates-after-principal-investments-loss
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-26/btg-s-profit-misses-estimates-after-principal-investments-loss
http://business.financialpost.com/2014/04/15/brazilian-companies-keeping-ceo-pay-secret-to-protect-against-kidnappings/
http://www.zacks.com/stock/news/164465/companhia-brasileira-de-distribuicao-posts-strong-q4-sales
http://sleekmoney.com/tim-participacoes-sa-hits-new-52-week-low-at-19-60-tsu/161789/
http://www.thestreet.com/story/13049836/1/tim-participacoes-tsu-upgraded-from-hold-to-buy.html


Webcast Alert: Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais S.A. ...
UPDATE 2­Brazil's Usiminas posts loss after delaying results

2015­02­13 Porto Seguro SA
BZ
Brazil's Neves closing campaign cash gap thanks to banks and ...
Non­Life Insurance in Brazil, Key Trends and Opportunities to 2018

2015­02­20 Metalurgica Gerdau SA
BZ
Gerdau's (GGB) CEO Andre Bier on Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings Call ...
Gerdau's (GGB) CEO Andre Bier on Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings Call ...

2015­02­24 Tractebel Energia SA
BZ
GDF Suez's (GDSZF) CEO Isabelle Kocher on Q4 2014 Results ...
GDF Suez's (GDSZF) CEO Isabelle Kocher on Q4 2014 Results ...

2015­02­24 Multiplan Empreendimentos Imobiliarios S
BZ
Apple's Rio de Janeiro Store Opens Tomorrow and their Sexy ...
Riots Scaring Away Shoppers Cost Stores 1 Billion Reais

2015­02­24 Marcopolo SA
BZ
Netflix to Air The Interview, Daredevil, Marco Polo This Year
Netflix shares jump 12% on growing global membership

2015­02­25 Ultrapar Participacoes SA
BZ
Ultrapar Participacoes S. A. (UGP) Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings Call ...
Keep Eyes on: Receptos (NASDAQ:RCPT), Revance Therapeutics ...

2015­02­25 AES Tiete SA
BZ
AES Tiete (AESYY) CEO Britaldo Soares on Q3 2014 Results ...
AES Tiete (AESYY) CEO Britaldo Soares on Q3 2014 Results ...

2015­02­25 WEG SA
BZ
Weg SA Announced Solid Fourth Quarter 2014 Results
Weg SA Announced Solid Fourth Quarter 2014 Results

2015­02­25 Petroleo Brasileiro SA
BZ
Petroleo Brasileiro SA Petrobras (PBR) Down In Early Morning ...
Petroleo Brasileiro SA Petrobras (PBR) Down In Early Morning ...

2015­02­25 Petroleo Brasileiro SA
BZ
Petroleo Brasileiro SA Petrobras (PBR) Down In Early Morning ...
Petroleo Brasileiro SA Petrobras (PBR) Down In Early Morning ...

2015­02­26 Vale SA
BZ
Vale's Q4 Iron Ore Results Solid Despite Price Crash (VALE)
Brazil's Vale misses forecast with 2014 profit of $657 mln

2015­02­26 Cia Hering
BZ
A glum Christmas for Brazil retailers ­ and little cheer ahead
A glum Christmas for Brazil retailers ­ and little cheer ahead

2015­02­26 Vale SA
BZ
Vale's Q4 Iron Ore Results Solid Despite Price Crash (VALE)
Brazil's Vale misses forecast with 2014 profit of $657 mln

2015­02­26 Telefonica Brasil SA
BZ
4Q14 and 2014 Results: Telefonica Brasil S.A.
Telefonica Brasil 4th qtr profit beats estimates

2015­02­26 Raia Drogasil SA
BZ
Emerging Markets: Still Overpriced
Emerging Markets: Still Overpriced

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/webcast-alert-usinas-siderurgicas-de-minas-gerais-sa---usiminas-announces-fourth-quarter-2014-results-webcast-300035222.html
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/18/usiminas-results-idUSL1N0VS11520150218
http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/10/16/us-brazil-election-neves-idUSKCN0I51R720141016
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http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-06-24/riots-scaring-away-shoppers-cost-stores-1-billion-reais.html
http://www.zacks.com/stock/news/159792/netflix-to-air-the-interview-daredevil-marco-polo-this-year
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-30909126
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2959546-ultrapar-participacoes-s-a-ugp-q4-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript
http://www.gaininggreen.com/keep-eyes-on-receptos-nasdaqrcpt-revance-therapeutics-nasdaqrvnc-ultrapar-participacoes-sa-adr-nyseugp-the-cooper-companies-nysecoo-finisar-corp-nasdaqfnsr/1259636/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2657155-aes-tiete-aesyy-ceo-britaldo-soares-on-q3-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2657155-aes-tiete-aesyy-ceo-britaldo-soares-on-q3-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript
http://www.smarteranalyst.com/2015/03/05/weg-s-announced-solid-fourth-quarter-2014-results/
http://www.smarteranalyst.com/2015/03/05/weg-s-announced-solid-fourth-quarter-2014-results/
http://www.thestreet.com/story/13066756/1/petroleo-brasileiro-sa-petrobras-pbr-down-in-early-morning-trading.html
http://www.thestreet.com/story/13066756/1/petroleo-brasileiro-sa-petrobras-pbr-down-in-early-morning-trading.html
http://www.thestreet.com/story/13066756/1/petroleo-brasileiro-sa-petrobras-pbr-down-in-early-morning-trading.html
http://www.thestreet.com/story/13066756/1/petroleo-brasileiro-sa-petrobras-pbr-down-in-early-morning-trading.html
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2962036-vales-q4-iron-ore-results-solid-despite-price-crash
http://www.cnbc.com/id/102457969
http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/12/11/brazil-economy-retail-idUSL1N0TS1VQ20141211
http://uk.reuters.com/article/2014/12/11/uk-brazil-economy-retail-idUKKBN0JP1PG20141211
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2962036-vales-q4-iron-ore-results-solid-despite-price-crash
http://www.cnbc.com/id/102457969
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/4q14-and-2014-results-telefonica-brasil-sa-300040756.html
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/24/telefonica-brazil-results-idUSE6N0T708Z20150224
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2015­02­26 BRF SA
BZ
BRF SA (BRFS) Announces Quarterly Earnings Results, Beats ...
BRF S.A. (NYSE:BRFS) on Active Notes with Western Asset ...

2015­02­26 ALL ­ America Latina Logistica SA
BZ
Truck strike hits Brazil fuel supplies, soy exports
Post­neoliberalism: lessons from South America

2015­02­26 Arteris SA
BZ
ARTERIS SA : Mandatory Tender Offer (MTO) ­ Auction´s Results
Analysis ­ Brazil's BNDES in spotlight as Rousseff faces fiscal pressure

2015­02­26 Sul America SA
BZ
Fibria Celulose SA (FBR) Issues Quarterly Earnings Results
Global Powers of Retailing Top 250 (2015)

2015­02­27 Multiplus SA
BZ
Smiles' Cheap Tickets Steal Market Share From Multiplus
Higher Expenses And Slower Brazilian Economy Lead To Missed ...

2015­02­27 Cia Siderurgica Nacional SA
BZ
Technical Summary on Steel Equities ­­ Gerdau, Nucor, Cia ...
Technical Notes Covering Steel Equities ­ United States Steel ...

2015­02­27 M Dias Branco SA
BZ
Gerdau S.A.'s (GGB) CEO André Bier Gerdau Johannpeter on Q3 ...
Gerdau S.A.'s (GGB) CEO André Bier Gerdau Johannpeter on Q3 ...

Best Stocks Last Month and News

ALL ­ America Latina Logistica SA+44.94%
Ibovespa Extends Weekly Drop After U.S. Jobs Data as Vale Falls

BR Properties SA+30.08%
BTG Pactual plans BR Properties buyout with repurchase program

Cia de Saneamento Basico do Estado de Sa+27.37%
Analyst Rating Update on Companhia de saneamento Basico Do ...

Cia Siderurgica Nacional SA+23.80%
Technical Summary on Steel Equities ­­ Gerdau, Nucor, Cia ...

Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais SA+23.28%
Webcast Alert: Usinas Siderurgicas de Minas Gerais S.A. ...

Lojas Renner SA+19.28%
Brazil's Rio Bravo Picking Itau, Bradesco to Outperform Ibovespa

Oi SA+19.04%
Oi S.A.: CVM Authorization and Shareholders' Meeting to Vote on ...

Cia de Saneamento de Minas Gerais­COPASA+18.35%
Origem de óleo que contaminou solo em Santos Dumont, MG, é ...

Petroleo Brasileiro SA+17.91%
Petroleo Brasileiro SA Petrobras (PBR) Down In Early Morning ...

Petroleo Brasileiro SA+16.99%
Petroleo Brasileiro SA Petrobras (PBR) Down In Early Morning ...

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Arteris SA ­31.30%
ARTERIS SA : Mandatory Tender Offer (MTO) ­ Auction´s Results

Marcopolo SA ­16.42%
BMTC won't buy new model buses before trying them

Kroton Educacional SA ­15.53%
Kroton Rallies Most on Record Before Student Loan Announcement

Natura Cosmeticos SA ­10.30%
Brazil's Rio Bravo Picking Itau, Bradesco to Outperform Ibovespa

WEG SA ­4.06%
Weg SA Announced Solid Fourth Quarter 2014 Results

Cia Hering ­2.09%
Cia Hering tem lucro abaixo do esperado no 4o tri; priorizará lojas ...

http://www.wkrb13.com/markets/512089/brf-sa-brfs-announces-quarterly-earnings-results-beats-expectations-by-0-03-eps/
http://www.streetwisereport.com/brf-s-a-nysebrfs-on-active-notes-with-western-asset-mortgage-capital-corporation-nysewmc-novartis-ag-nysenvs/110804/
http://uk.reuters.com/article/2015/02/24/brazil-soybeans-road-idUKL1N0VY14920150224
https://www.opendemocracy.net/ourkingdom/javier-lewkowicz/postneoliberalism-lessons-from-south-america
http://www.4-traders.com/ARTERIS-SA-12239083/news/Arteris-SA--Mandatory-Tender-Offer-MTO-Auctions-Results-17245713/
http://uk.reuters.com/article/2014/11/03/us-brazil-economy-bndes-analysis-idUKKBN0IN1FV20141103
http://www.dakotafinancialnews.com/fibria-celulose-sa-fbr-issues-quarterly-earnings-results/43693/
https://nrf.com/news/2015-top-250-global-powers-of-retailing
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-07-08/smiles-cheap-tickets-steal-market-share-from-multiplus
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2975866-higher-expenses-and-slower-brazilian-economy-lead-to-missed-profit-estimates
http://www.marketwatch.com/story/technical-summary-on-steel-equities----gerdau-nucor-cia-siderurgica-nacional-mechel-and-reliance-steel-and-aluminum-2015-03-03
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http://seekingalpha.com/article/2645455-gerdau-s-a-s-ggb-ceo-andre-bier-gerdau-johannpeter-on-q3-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript
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http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-06/ibovespa-futures-drop-amid-faster-than-forecast-brazil-inflation-i6xkt8f1
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http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-03/brazil-s-rio-bravo-picking-itau-bradesco-to-outperform-ibovespa
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/oi-sa-cvm-authorization-and-shareholders-meeting-to-vote-on-the-exchange-and-option-transactions-300046885.html
http://g1.globo.com/mg/zona-da-mata/noticia/2015/02/origem-de-oleo-que-contaminou-solo-em-santos-dumont-mg-e-investigada.html
http://www.thestreet.com/story/13066756/1/petroleo-brasileiro-sa-petrobras-pbr-down-in-early-morning-trading.html
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http://www.4-traders.com/ARTERIS-SA-12239083/news/Arteris-SA--Mandatory-Tender-Offer-MTO-Auctions-Results-17245713/
http://www.deccanherald.com/content/463726/bmtc-wont-buy-model-buses.html
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-12/kroton-rallies-most-on-record-before-student-loan-announcement
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-03/brazil-s-rio-bravo-picking-itau-bradesco-to-outperform-ibovespa
http://www.smarteranalyst.com/2015/03/05/weg-s-announced-solid-fourth-quarter-2014-results/
http://noticias.r7.com/economia/cia-hering-tem-lucro-abaixo-do-esperado-no-4o-tri-priorizara-lojas-rentaveis-em-2015-26022015


Qualicorp SA ­2.07%
Qualicorp Declines Most on Record After New Industry Rule Report

MRV Engenharia e Participacoes SA ­1.59%
UPDATE 1­Brazil's MRV misses profit estimates as expenses soar

CETIP SA ­ Mercados Organizados ­0.15%
UPDATE 1­Cetip raises payout, launches buyback as profit meets goal

Cia Energetica de Sao Paulo ­0.04%
Brazil agency grants special utility rate hikes of up to 36.4 pct

View Brazil Econ Page

India Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
SENSEX:IND 0.38 6.60 38.94
MSCI India 1.82 9.88 34.90
MSCI GEM 2.98 3.55 2.47
MSCI BRIC 4.27 5.40 5.29
MSCI World 5.40 3.68 5.45

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
RUSSIA 21.9
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 16.3
EM EASTERN EUROPE 13.1
DENMARK 10.5
INDIA 9.9
BELGIUM 9.8
INDIA DOMESTIC 9.7
IRELAND 9.2
PORTUGAL 9.2
SWEDEN 9.1
NORDIC COUNTRIES 8.7
NIHONKABU 8.6
JAPAN 8.5
ITALY 8.4
PHILIPPINES 8.4
GERMANY 7.7
NORWAY 7.7
FAR EAST 7.4
FRANCE 7.3
AUSTRIA 7.2
PACIFIC 6.8
EUROPE ex UK 6.7
EAFE ex UK 6.7
EMU 6.7
NETHERLANDS 6.6
EURO 6.6
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR 6.5
EAFE 6.3
EAFE ex ISRAEL 6.3
EUROPE ex SWITZERLAND 6.2
EMU ex GERMANY 6.2
HUNGARY 6.1
EUROPE 6.1
CHINA 50 6.1
EU 6.0
EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 6.0
PAN­EURO 5.9
EASEA INDEX (EAFE ex JAPAN) 5.7
EM EUROPE 5.7
CHINA 5.6
EUROPE ex EMU 5.5
BRIC 5.4
EAFE + CANADA 5.4
WORLD ex USA 5.4
SWITZERLAND 5.3
SOUTH AFRICA 5.2
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 5.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA
DR 5.1

FINLAND 5.0
AUSTRALIA 5.0
EM EMEA 4.9
HONG KONG 4.9
EM ASIA 4.8
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 4.8
EFM ASIA 4.7
UNITED KINGDOM 4.7
TAIWAN 4.7
ASIA APEX 50 4.6
EM FAR EAST 4.2
EFM EMEA 4.1
EM 50 4.1
PACIFIC ex JAPAN 4.0

India

Our Stance
India is again strong this year. Its the second best performing market ytd. We are still positive on India, given the
momentum and everybody�s attitude towards investing into Indian stocks but we are turning more cautious of the
buble. Indian valuations are only justified if there is a substantial earnings upgrade in the future when earnings come
out from the shade. If reforms stall, India stock market is a bubble. 

Valuations

India Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS
Growth 15

GEM EPS
Growth

http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-05/qualicorp-declines-most-on-record-after-new-industry-rule-report
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/06/mrv-engenharia-results-idUSL1N0W800W20150306
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/06/cetip-buyback-idUSL1N0W804020150306
http://af.reuters.com/article/energyOilNews/idAFE5N0W002V20150227
http://www.midlincoln.com/testjs/Countrypres.php?v=Brazil


THAILAND 3.9
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR 3.9
EFM AFRICA 3.8
WORLD ex ISRAEL 3.7
World 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA 3.7
WORLD WITH USA GROSS 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA WITH USA
GROSS 3.7

EM (EMERGING MARKETS) 3.6
WORLD ex UK 3.6

G7 INDEX 3.5
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER
MARKETS) 3.4

KOKUSAI INDEX (WORLD ex JP) 3.3
WORLD ex EMU 3.3
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR 3.2
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A 3.2
WORLD ex EUROPE 2.9
KOREA 2.7
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 2.5
USA 2.5
NORTH AMERICA 2.1
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 1.9
CHILE 1.7
NEW ZEALAND 1.6
EM ex ASIA 1.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS
WORKFORCE 1.2

INDONESIA 1.0
EGYPT 0.9
MEXICO 0.9
SOUTH EAST ASIA 0.8
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO 0.4
MALAYSIA 0.4
SPAIN 0.2
MSCI Index 0.0
QATAR DOMESTIC ­0.1
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­0.3
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­0.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­0.8
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­1.2
QATAR ­1.4
ISRAEL ­1.6
PERU ­2.1
POLAND ­2.1
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­2.2
EFM CEEC ex RU ­2.2
SINGAPORE ­2.3
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN
INDEX ­2.5

EM LATIN AMERICA ­2.7
CANADA ­3.2
ANDEAN ­3.2
BRAZIL ­4.5
BRAZIL ADR ­5.1
CHINA A 50 ­6.0
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­6.6
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­6.7
TURKEY ­9.8
COLOMBIA ­12.4
GREECE ­15.5

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Russian Depositary Index USD 1099.14 23.36
Russian Trading System Cash
Index 896.63 21.60

Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock
Exchange Index 51583.09 9.97

Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican
Bolsa IPC Index 44190.17 7.91

MICEX Index 1758.97 6.75
Nikkei 225 18826.88 6.52
Dow Jones Industrial Average 18132.70 5.64
S&P 500 Index 2104.50 5.49

FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 53344.20 4.05

S&P/TSX Composite Index 15234.34 6.82
0.04% 3.82

Shanghai Stock Exchange
Composite Index 3322.30 3.49

Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite
Index 5472.12 3.45

FTSE 100 Index 6946.66 2.92
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI
Index 1996.81 2.44

Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total
Return Index 53304.21 2.31

Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24841.47 1.36
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 29293.31 0.38
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100
Index 33629.98 ­2.36

Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 84147.51 ­5.39

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDBRL:CUR 2.8412 5.90
USDTRY:CUR 2.5145 2.86
USDTRL:CUR 2512971.0000 2.81
USDJPY:CUR 119.8200 2.32

Financials 209291.5 20.89 18.5 11.2 13.9 12.9
Technology 176332.9 17.60 21.4 14.9 15.9 12.0
Energy 160438.9 16.02 14.3 10.0 9.0 9.7
Consumer Staples 95392.7 9.52 37.0 26.1 15.8 13.6
Health Care 82319.6 8.22 33.0 27.7 20.4 22.6
Consumer
Discretionary

63792.0 6.37 17.2 15.4 12.2 11.2

Industrials 56917.4 5.68 28.3 17.5 13.5 10.9
Materials 51517.8 5.14 31.0 15.1 15.5 29.9
Utilities 50784.4 5.07 14.4 13.6 2.8 11.9
Communications 39011.6 3.89 25.0 22.6 15.8 15.6

Stock Picks for March
Company PE ROE Div Yield Change Year PB PS Net Margin 1m Change %

Asian Paints Ltd(Long) 53.0 37.1 0.72% +76.71% 19.6 6.3 11.9 ­2.0

Sell Asian Paints Ltd with a stop loss of Rs 801: Mitesh Thacker
Asian Paints to get concessions for new plant in AP

Hindustan Unilever Ltd(Long) 47.7 114.4 1.51% +62.58% 54.6 6.6 13.8 1.8

Hindustan Unilever Limited
Hindustan Unilever Ltd reply to clarification sought by the exchange

Canara Bank(Long) 7.0 9.0 1.08% +97.58% 0.6 0.4 6.1 ­0.2

Canara Bank to raise Rs 1500 cr by next week
Canara Bank ­ Updates on Issuance of Additional Tier ­ I Bonds

Coal India Ltd(Long) 15.7 35.9 7.68% +44.88% 5.6 3.5 22.1 2.9

Annual production goal remains an elusive dream for Coal India
Coal India

Bajaj Auto Ltd(Long) 19.1 33.8 2.21% +25.57% 6.4 3.3 17.4 ­8.1

Bajaj Auto launches new Platina, claims its world's most fuel efficient
Bajaj Auto's February sales declines 22%

Siemens Ltd(Short)
0.0 0.0 0.50% +128.71% 10.7 3.4 0.0 12.6

Sell Siemens Ltd with a target of Rs 1235: Ashwani Gujral
Siemens Ltd bags orders worth Rs 450 crore

Tata Power Co Ltd(Short) 29.1 6.1 1.48% +19.86% 1.8 0.6 1.9 1.1

Tata Power commissions 63 MW hydro project, takes installed ...
BEL, Rolta, L&T and Tata Power jump after winning defence contracts

DLF Ltd(Short) 47.4 2.1 1.29% +8.10% 1.0 3.3 7.0 ­0.3

REFILE­BRIEF­DLF Ltd says not acted in contravention of law ...
DLF ­ DLF Ltd reply to clarification sought by the exchange

United Spirits Ltd(Short) 239.2 6.9 ­% +46.49% 16.4 4.6 1.9 1.4

United Spirits Shuts Manufacturing Unit in West Bengal
Buy United Spirits with a target of Rs 3900: Sandeep Wagle

Adani Enterprises Ltd(Short) 36.9 8.4 0.21% +213.23% 3.1 1.3 3.6 3.3

Clarification sought from Adani Enterprises Ltd
Buy Adani Enterprises Ltd with a target of Rs 748: Sandeep Wagle

http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-02-27/news/59584865_1_miteshthacker-com-asian-paints-ltd-mitesh-thacker
http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/companies/asian-paints-to-get-concessions-for-new-plant-in-ap/article6959614.ece
http://www.moneycontrol.com/stocks/stock_market/corp_notices.php%3Fautono%3D927612
http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/companies/announcements/others/hindustan-unilever-ltd-reply-to-clarification-sought-by-the-exchange/article6881946.ece
http://www.business-standard.com/article/finance/canara-bank-to-raise-rs-1-500-cr-by-next-week-115022501061_1.html
http://www.moneycontrol.com/stocks/stock_market/corp_notices.php%3Fautono%3D929587
http://www.thehindu.com/business/Industry/annual-production-goal-remains-an-elusive-dream-for-coal-india/article6966910.ece
http://www.moneycontrol.com/stocks/stock_market/corp_notices.php%3Fautono%3D927669
http://www.livemint.com/Home-Page/aKO7r7e5aLx2Kjy0DA9qhN/Bajaj-Auto-launches-new-Platina-claims-its-worlds-most-fue.html
http://www.livemint.com/Companies/8N7LACUHHcbBVcwy4KDg1L/Bajaj-Autos-February-sales-declines-22.html
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-02-27/news/59585102_1_rs-1310-siemens-ltd-ashwani-gujral-ashwanigujral-com-shares
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-02-09/news/58967887_1_siemens-ltd-three-orders-diesel-locomotive-works
http://businesstoday.intoday.in/story/tata-power-commissions-63-mw-hydro-project-in-bhutan/1/216476.html
http://www.livemint.com/Money/kXYMgm5IrrKJITAx7SLA4M/BEL-Rolta-LT-and-Tata-Power-jump-after-winning-defence-co.html
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/27/dlf-brief-idUSWNBS00VFP20150227
http://www.moneycontrol.com/stocks/stock_market/corp_notices.php%3Fautono%3D927143
http://profit.ndtv.com/news/corporates/article-united-spirits-shuts-manufacturing-unit-in-west-bengal-744544
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/recos/buy-united-spirits-with-a-target-of-rs-3900-sandeep-wagle/articleshow/46440116.cms
http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/companies/announcements/others/clarification-sought-from-adani-enterprises-ltd/article6955042.ece
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/recos/buy-adani-enterprises-ltd-with-a-target-of-rs-748-sandeep-wagle/articleshow/46364354.cms


USDIDR:CUR 12965.0000 2.32
USDILs:CUR 3.9923 1.61
USDEUR:CUR 0.8944 1.17
USDLTL:CUR 3.0883 1.15
USDPEN:CUR 3.0935 1.13
USDSEK:CUR 8.3541 1.12
USDHRK:CUR 6.8764 1.02
USDRON:CUR 3.9685 0.88
USDSGD:CUR 1.3638 0.84
USDPKR:CUR 101.8850 0.80
USDKRW:CUR 1100.7700 0.65
USDKWD:CUR 0.2970 0.58
USDZAR:CUR 11.6798 0.42
USDCNY:CUR 6.2738 0.37
USDPLN:CUR 3.7092 0.21

USDISK:CUR 133.5000 0.13
USDHKD:CUR 7.7554 0.04
USDPHP:CUR 44.1210 0.02
USDAUD:CUR 1.2863 0.02
USDOMR:CUR 0.3850 0.00
USDQAR:CUR 3.6414 0.00
USDMXN:CUR 14.9565 ­0.02
USDINR:CUR 61.8350 ­0.06
USDMYR:CUR 3.6250 ­0.12
USDSAR:CUR 3.7504 ­0.30

USDTWD:CUR 31.3760 ­0.48
USDNOK:CUR 7.6667 ­0.72
USDTHB:CUR 32.3470 ­1.08
USDCAD:CUR 1.2501 ­1.51
USDHUF:CUR 270.8600 ­1.53
USDNZD:CUR 1.3286 ­3.61
USDRUB:CUR 61.5944 ­11.94

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRITAIN 1.77% 0.44 0 +47 ­92
SINGAPORE 2.25% 0.39 +4 +40 ­19
UNITED STATES 2.01% 0.37 00004000+2 +36 ­64
BRAZIL (USD) 4.60% 0.36 ­21 +35 ­8

HONG KONG 1.47% 0.19 ­2 +28 ­65
NEW ZEALAND 3.26% 0.10 +1 +15 ­126
SWITZERLAND ­0.02% 0.09 0 +17 ­98
SOUTH KOREA 2.31% 0.08 ­4 +9 ­118
MEXICO (USD) 3.17% 0.07 ­2 +7 ­60
FRANCE 0.60% 0.07 +3 +7 ­159
JAPAN 0.34% 0.07 0 +6 ­24
CANADA 1.30% 0.05 ­5 +5 ­112
GERMANY 0.33% 0.03 +3 +3 ­130
INDIA 7.72% 0.03 ­1 +11 ­110
AUSTRALIA 2.45% 0.01 +4 +2 ­156
NETHERLANDS 0.37% 0.00 +3 +1 ­148
SPAIN 1.25% ­0.16 ­2 ­16 ­225
ITALY 1.33% ­0.26 ­1 ­26 ­215
PORTUGAL 1.80% ­0.81 ­5 ­81 ­302
GREECE 9.15% ­1.64 +24 ­174 +247

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
RBOB GASOLINE USD/GAL. 197.16 33.67
ICE GASOIL USD/MT 585.00 22.64
TOCOM CRUDE OIL JPY/KL 47830.00 21.00
TOCOM KEROSENE JPY/KL 59580.00 18.17
CRUDE OIL (BRENT) USD/BBL. 62.27 17.51
NYMEX HEATING
OIL USD/GAL. 196.81 15.72

TOCOM RUBBER JPY/KG 221.90 12.87
ICE COCOA USD/MT 3016.00 11.99
CBOT SOYBEAN OIL USD/LB. 33.20 10.67
ICE COTTON #2 USD/LB. 64.44 8.56
CBOT SOYBEANS USD/BU. 1034.50 7.65
CBOT CORN USD/BU. 393.00 6.22
PALLADIUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 817.42 6.14
CME ETHANOL USD/GAL. 1.47 5.76
CBOT SOYBEAN
MEAL USD/ST 342.40 3.79

ICE CANOLA CAD/MT 469.40 3.53
CBOT WHEAT USD/BU. 516.50 2.73
CBOT ROUGH RICE USD/CWT 10.83 2.46

CRUDE OIL (WTI) USD/BBL. 49.40 2.40
CBOT OATS USD/BU. 277.75 0.82
NYMEX NATURAL
GAS USD/MMBTU 2.70 0.37

ICE ECX EMISSIONS EUR/MT 7.15 0.00
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 2003.67 ­0.38

CME LIVE CATTLE USD/LB. 151.70 ­0.38
TOCOM SILVER JPY/G 64.50 ­0.62
EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 14.96 ­1.45
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 146278.88 ­2.48

TOCOM GOLD JPY/G 4696.00 ­2.51
US DOLLAR SPOT USD/T OZ. 16.73 ­2.62
INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 1034.06 ­2.68
COMEX SILVER USD/T OZ. 16.74 ­2.73
CME FEEDER
CATTLE USD/LB. 198.88 ­3.08

EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 1092.39 ­3.53

Bond Picks

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield
1m

Yield
Ch pp

1m Price
Ch. Abs

RELIANCE HOLDINGS USA INC RegS
22 109.2 5.40 USD Feb 14,

2022 5.86 3.90 ­0.13 0.60

Denison Mines Corp. Reports 2014 Results
BHARTI AIRTEL INTERNATIONAL
NETHER RegS 23 108.1 5.13 USD Mar 11,

2023 6.51 3.97 0.11 ­0.80

Bharti Airtel ­ Airtel Networks Kenya Limited signs agreement to ...
STATE BANK OF INDIA/LONDON RegS
19 103.6 3.62 USD Apr 17,

2019 3.79 2.70 ­0.19 0.70

IT Without Borders: InformationWeek Conference Launches 2015 ...

ABJA INVESTMENT CO PTE LTD MTN
RegS 20 103.0 4.85 USD Jan 31,

2020 4.38 4.21 ­0.07 0.30

Briclinks in ambitious off­shore investment, seals pact in Kenya ...

VEDANTA RESOURCES PLC RegS 18 100.0 9.50 USD Jul 18,
2018 2.91 9.49 ­1.24 3.50

Weak opening likely; Pipavav Defence, Cairn India, Adani Power in ...

India Last Month Review

India SENSEX:IND Index gained 0.38% last month. To finish the month at 29293.31 

MSCI India Index gained 1.82% last month. Its overall up 9.88% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index up 2.98% last month and is up 3.55% YTD. 

INR last month gained 0.06% against US dollar. To finish the month at 61.8350 per USD. 

While Brent oil price last month gained 17.51%. To finish the month at 62.27 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in India included Wockhardt Ltd +35.98%, Siemens Ltd +30.02%, Jindal Steel & Power Ltd
+18.53%, HCL Technologies Ltd +12.87%, Ambuja Cements Ltd +12.24%, Lupin Ltd +12.11%, Hindalco Industries
Ltd +10.95%, ACC Ltd +10.87%, Adani Enterprises Ltd +10.67%, Wipro Ltd +9.90%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Reliance Communications Ltd ­15.20%, Bajaj Auto Ltd ­13.17%, Bank of India
­12.49%, Jaiprakash Associates Ltd ­11.73%, Tata Steel Ltd ­9.99%, Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd ­9.18%, DLF
Ltd ­8.95%, Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd ­8.07%, Hero MotoCorp Ltd ­8.05%, Reliance Infrastructure Ltd ­7.23%, 

Best stocks YTD included Wockhardt Ltd +60.75%, Siemens Ltd +48.79%, Adani Enterprises Ltd +43.31%, HCL
Technologies Ltd +25.81%, United Spirits Ltd +25.67%, Lupin Ltd +23.99%, ACC Ltd +23.18%, Jindal Steel &
Power Ltd +22.91%, Ultratech Cement Ltd +22.54%, Ambuja Cements Ltd +22.54%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Bank of Baroda ­83.28%, Bank of India ­23.56%, Mahindra & Mahindra Financial
Services L ­21.88%, Reliance Communications Ltd ­18.18%, Bajaj Auto Ltd ­15.13%, Hero MotoCorp Ltd ­14.88%,
Oil India Ltd ­13.28%, Tata Steel Ltd ­12.75%, Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd ­9.47%, GAIL India Ltd ­8.44%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Technology +9.4%, Health Care +6.8%, Industrials
+6.4%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Communications ­7.6%, Consumer Discretionary ­5.2%,
Financials ­1.3%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Industrials +18.2%, Technology +17.0%, Health Care +16.6%, 
While the worst sectors are Communications ­7.1%, Financials ­3.0%, Consumer Discretionary ­0.4%, 

Some Political news headlines for India include:

Minister of State (Independent Charge): Jitendra Singh
Prakash Javadekar is now MoS (Independent Charge) of ...

http://www.marketwired.com/press-release/denison-mines-corp-reports-2014-results-tsx-dml-1998021.htm
http://www.moneycontrol.com/stocks/stock_market/corp_notices.php%3Fautono%3D851573
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/it-without-borders-informationweek-conference-launches-2015-program-exclusive-to-cios-and-it-leaders-300016259.html
http://businessdayonline.com/2015/01/briclinks-in-ambitious-off-shore-investment-seals-pact-in-kenya-ivory-coast/
http://www.business-standard.com/article/markets/pre-market-axis-bank-sbi-cairn-india-in-focus-115030500102_1.html
http://www.ndtv.com/people/minister-of-state-independent-charge-jitendra-singh-564062
http://www.dnaindia.com/india/report-prakash-javadekar-is-now-mos-independent-charge-of-environment-forest-and-climate-change-ministry-2033655


PLATINUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 1192.15 ­3.56
COMEX GOLD USD/T OZ. 1221.90 ­4.43
GOLD SPOT USD/T OZ. 1220.97 ­4.65
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 10.86 ­4.65

INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 75508.56 ­4.89
CME LEAN HOGS USD/LB. 67.48 ­6.60
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 792.63 ­6.67

ICE SUGAR #11 USD/LB. 13.77 ­6.90
CME LUMBER USD/TBF 294.80 ­8.39
ICE COFFEE "C" USD/LB. 140.50 ­13.22
ICE ORANGE JUICE
CONC USD/LB. 121.15 ­13.46

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
IN WPL:IN Wockhardt Ltd 1642.55 35.98
IN SIEM:IN Siemens Ltd 1355.00 30.02

IN JSP:IN Jindal Steel &
Power Ltd 188.05 18.53

IN HCLT:IN HCL Technologies
Ltd 2022.30 12.87

IN ACEM:IN Ambuja Cements
Ltd 279.20 12.24

IN LPC:IN Lupin Ltd 1777.35 12.11

IN HNDL:IN Hindalco
Industries Ltd 155.00 10.95

IN ACC:IN ACC Ltd 1730.00 10.87

IN ADE:IN Adani Enterprises
Ltd 694.25 10.67

IN WPRO:IN Wipro Ltd 666.60 9.90

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

IN RCOM:IN
Reliance
Communications
Ltd

67.50 ­15.20

IN BJAUT:IN Bajaj Auto Ltd 2076.80 ­13.17
IN BOI:IN Bank of India 233.00 ­12.49

IN JPA:IN Jaiprakash
Associates Ltd 25.20 ­11.73

IN TATA:IN Tata Steel Ltd 351.45 ­9.99

IN Z:IN
Zee
Entertainment
Enterprises Ltd

342.15 ­9.18

IN DLFU:IN DLF Ltd 154.70 ­8.95

IN BHEL:IN Bharat Heavy
Electricals Ltd 268.20 ­8.07

IN HMCL:IN Hero MotoCorp
Ltd 2634.95 ­8.05

IN RELI:IN Reliance
Infrastructure Ltd 471.50 ­7.23

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
IN WPL:IN Wockhardt Ltd 1642.55 60.75
IN SIEM:IN Siemens Ltd 1355.00 48.79

IN ADE:IN Adani
Enterprises Ltd 694.25 43.31

IN HCLT:IN HCL
Technologies Ltd 2022.30 25.81

IN UNSP:IN United Spirits
Ltd 3468.50 25.67

IN LPC:IN Lupin Ltd 1777.35 23.99
IN ACC:IN ACC Ltd 1730.00 23.18

IN JSP:IN Jindal Steel &
Power Ltd 188.05 22.91

IN UTCEM:IN Ultratech Cement
Ltd 3262.45 22.54

IN ACEM:IN Ambuja Cements
Ltd 279.20 22.54

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
IN BOB:IN Bank of Baroda 181.20 ­83.28
IN BOI:IN Bank of India 233.00 ­23.56

IN MMFS:IN
Mahindra &
Mahindra
Financial
Services L

257.20 ­21.88

IN RCOM:IN
Reliance
Communications
Ltd

67.50 ­18.18

IN BJAUT:IN Bajaj Auto Ltd 2076.80 ­15.13

IN HMCL:IN Hero MotoCorp
Ltd 2634.95 ­14.88

IN OINL:IN Oil India Ltd 498.25 ­13.28
IN TATA:IN Tata Steel Ltd 351.45 ­12.75

IN Z:IN
Zee
Entertainment
Enterprises Ltd

342.15 ­9.47

IN GAIL:IN GAIL India Ltd 404.85 ­8.44

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Technology 9.4
Health Care 6.8
Industrials 6.4
Materials 3.5
Energy 1.8
Consumer Staples 0.2
Utilities ­1.0

Union Minister Jitendra Singh launches 'Jammu Kashmir Arogya ...
Prakash Javadekar is now MoS (Independent Charge) of ...
VK Singh: Former Army Chief, Now Minister in Modi Government
Groups with vested interest opposing Subansiri dam, says MoS VK ...
Will soon reopen closed galleries at National Museum: Union ...
Tourism Ministry setting up culinary institute in Tirupati
Shripad Naik's demotion: Son vents frustration on Facebook
Centre's measures and policies lead to a jump in Index of Industrial ...
Industrial Growth Rate
Prime Minister: India is graduating from Megawatts to Gigawatts in ...
Union ministers Piyush Goyal & Rajiv Pratap Rudy to address One ...
PM Modi focussed on Skills Development: Piyush Goyal
PM seeks Oppn cooperation in RS on land bill
WCD Minister, Smt. Maneka Sanjay Gandhi interacts with women ...
No question of legalising prostitution, says Maneka Gandhi
Women achievers at grassroots level being given Rajya and Zila ...
Nod to state flood control proposal soon
Gogoi seeks Uma approval for 1500­cr project to tackle floods
Govindcharya to oppose Uma ministry's project at Goshala
Special status is still on for Andhra Pradesh, says Venkaiah Naidu
Huge potential for pharma exports: Venkaiah Naidu
Urban Development Minister M Venkaiah Naidu to review progress ...
Union Minister Jual Oram to Inaugurate Week Long 'Vanaj'' National ...
Union Minister Jual Oram Releases Book on Tribal Education
Union Minister Jual Oram inaugurates first National Tribal Festival ...
Union Steel & Mines Minister Shri Narendra Singh Tomar Lauds ...
Rules for mines auction to be readied by May: Narendra Singh Tomar
Lok Sabha passes mines and minerals Bill amid protests
Dr. Ambedkar National Merit Awards conferred by Thaawar Chand ...
Punjab CM Calls on Union Minister Thaawar Chand Gehlot
Govt focusing on comprehensive law for differently­abled: Union ...
Ministry of Shipping of Republic of India : Nitin Gadkari Launches ...
Government decides to speed up Rs 90000 crore power projects
Inland waterways: How Nitin Gadkari is steering some of modern ...
Capital Playbook: De Blasio's police holdout
IMF approves US$187 million in new financing and debt relief for ...
Federal Agents Raid 20 Suspected 'Maternity Hotels' in California
Mission for Green India, MGNREGA will converge to facilitate ...
Geoff Brock vows to run for Parliament in 2018, despite criticism and ...
Mental health funding crisis: doctors planning to quit over lack of ...
Inland waterways: How Nitin Gadkari is steering some of modern ...
Nitin Gadkari alleges 'cartelisation' by cement companies; may ...
Essar junket row: Nitin Gadkari denies taking money, PIL filed
Rail Budget: Facts and Figures you must know about
Railway budget: Karnataka projects get Rs 2450 crore
7 road­over­bridges in Bengaluru may face delay in completion for ...
IAS officers discuss issues related to service conditions with Dr ...
Master of Public Policy at NLSIU, Bangalore
CM Nagaland lauds innovative approach of DoNER Minister Dr ...
Delhi rape documentary­maker appeals to Narendra Modi over ...
No change in BJP's position on Article 370: Parliamentary Affairs ...
Parliamentary Affairs Minister M Venkaiah Naidu seeks co­operation ...
Budget 2015: Axe on social sector to adjust fiscal deficit?
Women's Day Spirit? Ayyanna, Ganta Play Best Friends at Telugu ...
Legal opinion in, Gramvan on track
Sushma Swaraj in Oman: Welfare of Indian diaspora a top priority
Indian External Affairs Minister Sushma Swaraj called on President ...
Sushma inaugurates grievance redressal portal for NRIs
Dear PM Modi, it's time to sack Najma, scrap ministry of minority affairs
Heptullah slams UPA govt for granting permission to film BBC ...
For minority youth, a new scheme that's not quite new
Union Steel & Mines Minister Shri Narendra Singh Tomar Lauds ...
Mines Minister Narendra Singh Tomar invites global firms to invest ...
Union Steel & Mines Minister Shri Narendra Singh Tomar leads a ...
Karnataka to get six more incubation centers for MSME
MSME Ministry, RSETI ink pact to provide loan linkages
MSME and RSETIs signed MoU for training & skill upgradation of ...
Free schools: David Cameron pledges 500 more by 2020
Traffic enforcers, street sweepers get 30­min 'heat stroke' break
Mental health funding crisis: doctors planning to quit over lack of ...
Parents' name in documents: PM Modi seeks clarification from law ...
Telangana builds up case for speedy HC division
Legal notice served on BBC; YouTube asked to remove video
Arvind Kejriwal takes charge of Delhi again, promises corruption ...
Task force created to explore potential of steel industry in Telangana
Telangana Chief Minister calls on Union Minister for Mines & Steel
Union HRD minister Smriti Irani admires big dreams of Bastar kids

http://www.dnaindia.com/india/report-union-minister-jitendra-singh-launches-jammu-kashmir-arogya-gram-yojana-2027729
http://www.dnaindia.com/india/report-prakash-javadekar-is-now-mos-independent-charge-of-environment-forest-and-climate-change-ministry-2033655
http://www.ndtv.com/people/vk-singh-former-army-chief-now-minister-in-modi-government-564053
http://www.thehindu.com/news/national/other-states/groups-with-vested-interest-opposing-subansiri-dam-says-mos-vk-singh/article6206122.ece
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2014-11-07/news/55871481_1_galleries-heritage-lovers-naik
http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/tourism-ministry-setting-up-culinary-institute-in-tirupati/article6496789.ece
http://www.business-standard.com/article/news-ians/shripad-naik-s-demotion-son-vents-frustration-on-facebook-114111000945_1.html
https://www.thedollarbusiness.com/centres-measures-and-policies-lead-to-a-jump-in-index-of-industrial-production/
http://www.business-standard.com/article/government-press-release/industrial-growth-rate-115030400695_1.html
http://groundreport.com/prime-minister-india-is-graduating-from-megawatts-to-gigawatts-in-renewable-energy-production/
http://indiaeducationdiary.in/Shownews.asp%3Fnewsid%3D33700
http://bharatpress.com/2015/03/04/pm-modi-focussed-on-skills-development-piyush-goyal/
http://www.tribuneindia.com/news/nation/pm-seeks-oppn-cooperation-in-rs-on-land-bill/50095.html
http://www.orissadiary.com/CurrentNews.asp%3Fid%3D57825
http://www.tkbsen.in/2015/02/no-question-of-legalising-prostitution-says-maneka-gandhi/
http://indiaeducationdiary.in/Shownews.asp%3Fnewsid%3D33768
http://www.theshillongtimes.com/2015/02/12/nod-to-state-flood-control-proposal-soon/
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/guwahati/Gogoi-seeks-Uma-approval-for-1500-cr-project-to-tackle-floods/articleshow/46203991.cms
http://www.nyoooz.com/varanasi/54858/govindcharya-to-oppose-uma-ministrys-project-at-goshala
http://www.deccanchronicle.com/150302/nation-politics/article/special-status-still-andhra-pradesh-says-venkaiah-naidu
http://www.thehindu.com/news/cities/Visakhapatnam/huge-potential-for-pharma-exports-venkaiah-naidu/article6918399.ece
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-02-18/news/59269103_1_smart-cities-naidu-speedy-development
http://www.orissadiary.com/CurrentNews.asp%3Fid%3D57184
http://www.orissadiary.com/CurrentNews.asp%3Fid%3D57362
http://www.orissadiary.com/CurrentNews.asp%3Fid%3D57236
http://www.business-standard.com/article/government-press-release/union-steel-mines-minister-shri-narendra-singh-tomar-lauds-rail-budget-115022601191_1.html
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-02-19/news/59304922_1_mines-auction-iron-ore-captive-mines
http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/politics/lok-sabha-passes-mines-and-minerals-bill-amid-protests/article6955919.ece
http://www.jagranjosh.com/current-affairs/dr-ambedkar-national-merit-awards-conferred-by-thaawar-chand-gehlot-1423657258-1
http://www.orissadiary.com/CurrentNews.asp%3Fid%3D57470
http://www.newsonair.com/news.asp%3Fcat%3Dnational%26id%3DNN9222
http://www.hellenicshippingnews.com/ministry-of-shipping-of-republic-of-india-nitin-gadkari-launches-shipping-samvad/
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/energy/power/government-decides-to-speed-up-rs-90000-crore-power-projects/articleshow/46497924.cms
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-02-08/news/58928590_1_nitin-gadkari-national-waterways-modern-india
http://www.capitalnewyork.com/article/albany/2015/03/8563360/capital-playbook-de-blasios-police-holdout
http://www.thesierraleonetelegraph.com/%3Fp%3D8662
http://www.voanews.com/content/reu-federal-agents-raid-20-suspected-maternity-hotel-california/2666300.html
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/economy/policy/mission-for-green-india-mgnrega-will-converge-to-facilitate-afforestation-on-10-million-hectares-of-land/articleshow/46497785.cms
https://au.news.yahoo.com/sa/a/26559225/geoff-brock-vows-to-run-for-parliament-in-2018-despite-criticism-and-death-threats/
http://www.smh.com.au/nsw/nsw-state-election-2015/mental-health-funding-crisis-doctors-planning-to-quit-over-lack-of-resources-20150308-13xtq0.html
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-02-08/news/58928590_1_nitin-gadkari-national-waterways-modern-india
http://www.financialexpress.com/article/industry/companies/nitin-gadkari-alleges-cartelisation-by-cement-companies-may-approach-prime-minister/44422/
http://indiatoday.intoday.in/story/essar-junket-row-nitin-gadkari-denies-taking-money-pil-filed/1/421401.html
http://indiatoday.intoday.in/education/story/rail-budget--history-and-facts-you-should-know-about/1/421032.html
http://www.daijiworld.com/news/news_disp.asp%3Fn_id%3D299987
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/transportation/railways/7-road-over-bridges-in-bengaluru-may-face-delay-in-completion-for-want-of-land-funds-from-bbmp/articleshow/46439865.cms
http://indiaeducationdiary.in/Shownews.asp%3Fnewsid%3D33750
http://indiaeducationdiary.in/Shownews.asp%3Fnewsid%3D33773
http://www.orissadiary.com/CurrentNews.asp%3Fid%3D57787
http://www.theguardian.com/world/2015/mar/04/indias-daughter-director-appeals-to-narendra-modi-over-broadcast-ban
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/politics-and-nation/no-change-in-bjps-position-on-article-370-parliamentary-affairs-minister-m-venkaiah-naidu/articleshow/46422333.cms
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-02-14/news/59142368_1_budget-session-parliament-ordinance-route
http://www.dnaindia.com/india/report-axe-on-social-sector-to-adjust-fiscal-deficit-2065212
http://www.newindianexpress.com/states/andhra_pradesh/Women%25E2%2580%2599s-Day-Spirit-Ayyanna-Ganta-Play-Best-Friends-at-Telugu-Desam-Event/2015/03/09/article2704991.ece
http://indianexpress.com/article/cities/mumbai/legal-opinion-in-gramvan-on-track/
http://indiatoday.intoday.in/story/sushma-swaraj-oman-indian-diaspora-priority-external-affairs/1/419505.html
http://www.asiantribune.com/node/86531
http://www.khaleejtimes.com/kt-article-display-1.asp%3Fxfile%3Ddata/international/2015/February/international_February508.xml%26section%3Dinternational
http://www.firstpost.com/india/dear-pm-modi-its-time-to-sack-najma-scrap-ministry-of-minority-affairs-2111313.html
http://www.tribuneindia.com/news/nation/heptullah-slams-upa-govt-for-granting-permission-to-film-bbc-documentary/50550.html
http://indianexpress.com/article/business/budget/for-minority-youth-a-new-scheme-thats-not-quite-new/
http://www.business-standard.com/article/government-press-release/union-steel-mines-minister-shri-narendra-singh-tomar-lauds-rail-budget-115022601191_1.html
http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-02-12/news/59083651_1_minister-narendra-singh-tomar-mining-sector-india-day
http://www.business-standard.com/article/government-press-release/union-steel-mines-minister-shri-narendra-singh-tomar-leads-a-delegation-115021000259_1.html
http://www.deccanchronicle.com/150308/nation-current-affairs/article/karnataka-get-six-more-incubation-centers-msme
http://www.business-standard.com/article/pti-stories/msme-ministry-rseti-ink-pact-to-provide-loan-linkages-115022000726_1.html
http://www.merinews.com/article/msme-and-rsetis-signed-mou-for-training--skill-upgradation-of-rural-youth-kalraj-mishra/15904462.shtml
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/education-31791485
http://www.philstar.com/nation/2015/03/09/1431707/traffic-enforcers-street-sweepers-get-30-min-heat-stroke-break
http://www.smh.com.au/nsw/nsw-state-election-2015/mental-health-funding-crisis-doctors-planning-to-quit-over-lack-of-resources-20150308-13xtq0.html
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/Parents-name-in-documents-PM-Modi-seeks-clarification-from-law-ministry/articleshow/46362745.cms
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/Telangana-builds-up-case-for-speedy-HC-division/articleshow/46463042.cms
http://www.tribuneindia.com/news/nation/legal-notice-served-on-bbc-youtube-asked-to-remove-video/50087.html
http://www.abplive.in/india/2015/02/14/article501890.ece/Arvind-Kejriwal-takes-charge-of-Delhi-again
http://www.steelguru.com/indian_news/Task_force_created_to_explore_potential_of_steel_industry_in_Telangana/357111.html
http://groundreport.com/telangana-chief-minister-calls-on-union-minister-for-mines-steel/
http://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/raipur/Union-HRD-minister-Smriti-Irani-admires-big-dreams-of-Bastar-kids/articleshow/46499505.cms


Financials ­1.3
Consumer Discretionary ­5.2
Communications ­7.6

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Industrials 18.2
Technology 17.0
Health Care 16.6
Consumer Staples 11.3
Materials 8.7

Energy 7.5
Utilities 1.9

Consumer Discretionary ­0.4
Financials ­3.0
Communications ­7.1
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Central team to visit HP to finalize land for IIM
IIT: land acquisition to begin tomorrow
Centre building consensus on women's quota: Naidu
After Vizag, Venakaiah Naidu adopts village in Karnataka
Centre to review NE urban schemes
Ministry of Home Affairs asks for report on rapist interview
Rajnath Singh in Rajya Sabha: Full Official Statement of Home ...
CM takes up Sixth Schedule amendment with Rajnath
Heavy industry ministry supports for lower excise duty on auto sector
Demand for lower excise duty: Will cars become cheaper?
Union Budget: Major cuts in corporate, super rich tax rates unlikely
Delhi High Court issues notice to Health Minister JP Nadda on PIL ...
Engagements
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While some economic events and news headlines
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Wednesday March 04 2015
RBI Cuts Repo Rate to 7.5% 
The Reserve Bank of India cut its benchmark policy repo rate by 25 bps to 7.5 percent in a surprise meeting on March
4th. It is the second rate cut this year, citing slowing inflation, weak growth and important government reforms.
Monday February 16 2015
India WPI Inflation Turns Negative 
Indian wholesale prices dropped 0.39 percent year­on­year in January of 2015, following a 0.11 percent increase in the
previous month, as petrol prices declined. It is the first negative figure since June of 2009.
Thursday February 12 2015
India Consumer Inflation Rises on New Base Year 
India CPI inflation rose for the second consecutive month to 5.11 percent in January from 5 percent in the previous
month, after the country changed the base year for calculating consumer prices.
Monday February 09 2015
India's GDP Grow Faster Than China's in Q4 
India's economy advanced 7.5 percent year­on­year in the last quarter of 2014, following a revised 8.2 percent rise in
the previous period as the way the GDP is calculated changed.
Tuesday February 03 2015
India Holds Policy Rate Unchanged 
The Reserve Bank of India left its benchmark repo rate at 7.75 percent, as policymakers waited for more evidence of
last month's rate cut and indicated that the key to further easing are continuing disinflationary pressures and sustained
fiscal consolidation.
India's economic growth may be strongest in the world: Marc Faber
India Says Economic Growth Could Reach 8.5%
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Indian Budget Casts Doubt on Rafale Deal
Column: Looking at the Budget
Headless DRT in Vizag cripples debt recovery
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Sharekhan's top twelve stocks which can offer up to 48% return in ...

2015­02­03 GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare Ltd
IN
GSK Consumer uses cost savings to push sales growth
GSK Consumer uses cost savings to push sales growth

2015­02­03 Jindal Steel & Power Ltd
IN
Jindal Steel & Power Ltd, Barbil awarded with Global Training ...
Weekly: Indices bounce back...Sensex soars above 29000

2015­02­03 ACC Ltd
IN
Georges­Hunt's injury a final painful blow for Georgia Tech
Sensex ends nearly 100 points higher amid choppy trades

2015­02­04 Tata Power Co Ltd
IN
Hindalco, JSPL may edge higher after winning coal blocks
Pre­Market: Railway Budget, Feb F&O expiry eyed

2015­02­04 Wockhardt Ltd
IN
India's Wockhardt says FDA raises new concerns about Waluj plant
Captains of healthcare sector hail Union budget

2015­02­04 Bharti Airtel Ltd
IN
Spectrum auction garners bids worth Rs 86000 cr on day four
SingTel Quarterly Profit Rises on Optus Mobile, Bharti Airtel

2015­02­05 Godrej Consumer Products Ltd
IN
Buy Godrej Consumer; target of Rs 1225: Firstcall Research
Godrej Industries Q3 net profit at Rs. 90.7 crore

2015­02­05 Housing Development Finance Corp
IN
The Week Ahead in New York Politics, March 9
Special to the Courier

2015­02­05 Tata Motors Ltd
IN
Form 6­K TATA MOTORS LTD/FI For: Feb 27
Tata Motors slumps as Jaguar sales decline in China

2015­02­06 Reliance Power Ltd
IN
@ISSUE: What are lessons learned from charter schools?
Reliance Power Q3 profit falls marginally to Rs254.44 crore

2015­02­06 Tata Steel Ltd
IN
Cheap imports drag Tata Steel earnings down 69 percent
Tata Steel falls as low prices hit profit

2015­02­09 DLF Ltd
IN
DLF picks banks to advise on cash­raising push
DLF to sell properties worth Rs15,000 crore in various projects

2015­02­09 Piramal Enterprises Ltd
IN
Piramal Enterprises Q3 net profit at Rs 249 cr
Piramal Enterprises Q3 profit at Rs249 crore

2015­02­09 Larsen & Toubro Ltd
IN
Larsen & Toubro dips 7% post Q3 results
Larsen and Toubro Q3 net profit rises 9% at Rs. 867 crore

2015­02­10 Aditya Birla Nuvo Ltd
IN
Aditya Birla Nuvo Q3 profit rises 6.62% to Rs 368.14 cr
Aditya Birla Nuvo Q3 Net Profit Rises 7%
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2015­02­12 Coal India Ltd
IN
BHEL, Coal India results in focus
Coal India Q3 net profit at Rs 3262 crore

2015­02­13 Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd
IN
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd Q3 net profit up 1%
Despite allround sluggishess, small rise in M&M Q3 profit

2015­02­14 Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd
IN
UPDATE 1­India's Sun Pharma third­quarter profit falls
Sun Pharma October­December Profit Down 6.9%

2015­02­18 Ambuja Cements Ltd
IN
Coal auction Day 4: Jaypee Group, Gujarat Ambuja successful bidders
Ambuja Cements Q3 profit up 4% at Rs328.59 crore

Best Stocks Last Month and News

Wockhardt Ltd+35.98%
Wockhardt says FDA raises new concerns about Waluj plant

Siemens Ltd+30.02%
Sell Siemens Ltd with a target of Rs 1235: Ashwani Gujral

Jindal Steel & Power Ltd+18.53%
Hindalco, Jindal Power bag mines on 3rd day of auctions

HCL Technologies Ltd+12.87%
Buy HCL Technologies with a target of Rs 2065: Ashwani Gujral

Ambuja Cements Ltd+12.24%
Revenue from coal auction hits Rs 1.57 lakh cr; Ambuja Cement ...

Lupin Ltd+12.11%
India's Lupin says FDA raises concerns over plant at Pithampur

Hindalco Industries Ltd+10.95%
Hindalco, Jindal Power bag mines on 3rd day of auctions

ACC Ltd+10.87%
Buy ACC Ltd with a target of Rs 1620: Sandeep Wagle

Adani Enterprises Ltd+10.67%
Clarification sought from Adani Enterprises Ltd

Wipro Ltd+9.90%
Manipal University, Manipal Health Enterprises Pvt Ltd, Wipro GE ...

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Reliance Communications Ltd ­15.20%
Reliance Communications Limited

Bajaj Auto Ltd ­13.17%
Bajaj Auto launches new Platina, claims its world's most fuel efficient

Bank of India ­12.49%
Government, Reserve Bank of India face­off likely on rates

Jaiprakash Associates Ltd ­11.73%
Buy JP Associates target of Rs 32.50: Sandeep Wagle

Tata Steel Ltd ­9.99%
Sell Tata Steel Ltd with a target of Rs 330: Ashwani Gujral

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd ­9.18%
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd Fixes Record Date for Dividend ...

DLF Ltd ­8.95%
REFILE­BRIEF­DLF Ltd says not acted in contravention of law ...

Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd ­8.07%
BHEL weighs its options beyond power equipment

Hero MotoCorp Ltd ­8.05%
Controlling shareholders sell $300 million stake in Hero MotoCorp

Reliance Infrastructure Ltd ­7.23%
Reliance Infrastructure to acquire Pipavav Defence
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Turkey Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
XU100:IND ­5.39 ­1.84 34.52
MSCI Turkey ­9.11 ­9.82 17.33
MSCI GEM 2.98 3.55 2.47
MSCI BRIC 4.27 5.40 5.29
MSCI World 5.40 3.68 5.45

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
RUSSIA 21.9
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 16.3
EM EASTERN EUROPE 13.1
DENMARK 10.5
INDIA 9.9
BELGIUM 9.8
INDIA DOMESTIC 9.7
IRELAND 9.2
PORTUGAL 9.2
SWEDEN 9.1
NORDIC COUNTRIES 8.7
NIHONKABU 8.6
JAPAN 8.5
ITALY 8.4
PHILIPPINES 8.4
GERMANY 7.7
NORWAY 7.7
FAR EAST 7.4
FRANCE 7.3
AUSTRIA 7.2
PACIFIC 6.8
EUROPE ex UK 6.7
EAFE ex UK 6.7
EMU 6.7
NETHERLANDS 6.6
EURO 6.6
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR 6.5
EAFE 6.3
EAFE ex ISRAEL 6.3
EUROPE ex SWITZERLAND 6.2
EMU ex GERMANY 6.2
HUNGARY 6.1
EUROPE 6.1
CHINA 50 6.1
EU 6.0
EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 6.0
PAN­EURO 5.9
EASEA INDEX (EAFE ex JAPAN) 5.7
EM EUROPE 5.7
CHINA 5.6
EUROPE ex EMU 5.5

BRIC 5.4
EAFE + CANADA 5.4
WORLD ex USA 5.4
SWITZERLAND 5.3
SOUTH AFRICA 5.2
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 5.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA
DR 5.1

FINLAND 5.0
AUSTRALIA 5.0
EM EMEA 4.9
HONG KONG 4.9
EM ASIA 4.8
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 4.8
EFM ASIA 4.7
UNITED KINGDOM 4.7
TAIWAN 4.7
ASIA APEX 50 4.6
EM FAR EAST 4.2
EFM EMEA 4.1
EM 50 4.1
PACIFIC ex JAPAN 4.0
THAILAND 3.9
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR 3.9
EFM AFRICA 3.8
WORLD ex ISRAEL 3.7
World 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA 3.7
WORLD WITH USA GROSS 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA WITH USA
GROSS 3.7

EM (EMERGING MARKETS) 3.6
WORLD ex UK 3.6
G7 INDEX 3.5
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER
MARKETS) 3.4

KOKUSAI INDEX (WORLD ex JP) 3.3
WORLD ex EMU 3.3
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR 3.2
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A 3.2
WORLD ex EUROPE 2.9
KOREA 2.7
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 2.5

Turkey

Our Stance
Turkish stocks are weak ytd in fact its the worst. Turkey is getting dragged into military standing with IS as it
announced plans to help clear up the northern iraq territories from IS. Yet the rate cut in February coincided with
higher inflation reading which can stimulate assets price including stocks. Yet lira losses against the USD could wipe
out any gains for stocks in local currency. 

Valuations

Turkey Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS
Growth 15

GEM EPS
Growth

Financials 66591.5 43.74 9.1 11.2 12.7 12.9
Communications 20598.9 13.53 11.6 22.6 8.5 15.6
Energy 16309.1 10.71 11.5 10.0 9.7
Consumer
Discretionary

15985.2 10.50 13.0 15.4 11.8 11.2

Consumer Staples 14291.7 9.39 35.9 26.1 8.4 13.6
Materials 9050.3 5.94 10.3 15.1 9.4 29.9

Utilities 6704.5 4.40 11.9 13.6 15.1 11.9
Industrials 2707.6 1.78 12.6 17.5 10.9

Stock Picks for March



USA 2.5
NORTH AMERICA 2.1
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 1.9
CHILE 1.7
NEW ZEALAND 1.6
EM ex ASIA 1.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS
WORKFORCE 1.2

INDONESIA 1.0
EGYPT 0.9
MEXICO 0.9
SOUTH EAST ASIA 0.8
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO 0.4
MALAYSIA 0.4
SPAIN 0.2
MSCI Index 0.0
QATAR DOMESTIC ­0.1
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­0.3
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­0.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­0.8
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­1.2
QATAR ­1.4

ISRAEL ­1.6
PERU ­2.1
POLAND ­2.1
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­2.2
EFM CEEC ex RU ­2.2
SINGAPORE ­2.3
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN
INDEX ­2.5

EM LATIN AMERICA ­2.7
CANADA ­3.2
ANDEAN ­3.2
BRAZIL ­4.5
BRAZIL ADR ­5.1
CHINA A 50 ­6.0
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­6.6
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­6.7
TURKEY ­9.8
COLOMBIA ­12.4
GREECE ­15.5

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Russian Depositary Index USD 1099.14 23.36
Russian Trading System Cash
Index 896.63 21.60

Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock
Exchange Index 51583.09 9.97

Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican
Bolsa IPC Index 44190.17 7.91

MICEX Index 1758.97 6.75
Nikkei 225 18826.88 6.52
Dow Jones Industrial Average 18132.70 5.64
S&P 500 Index 2104.50 5.49
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 53344.20 4.05

S&P/TSX Composite Index 15234.34 6.82
0.04% 3.82

Shanghai Stock Exchange
Composite Index 3322.30 3.49

Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite
Index 5472.12 3.45

FTSE 100 Index 6946.66 2.92
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI
Index 1996.81 2.44

Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total
Return Index 53304.21 2.31

Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24841.47 1.36
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 29293.31 0.38
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100
Index 33629.98 ­2.36

Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 84147.51 ­5.39

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDBRL:CUR 2.8412 5.90
USDTRY:CUR 2.5145 2.86
USDTRL:CUR 2512971.0000 2.81
USDJPY:CUR 119.8200 2.32
USDIDR:CUR 12965.0000 2.32
USDILs:CUR 3.9923 1.61
USDEUR:CUR 0.8944 1.17
USDLTL:CUR 3.0883 1.15
USDPEN:CUR 3.0935 1.13
USDSEK:CUR 8.3541 1.12
USDHRK:CUR 6.8764 1.02
USDRON:CUR 3.9685 0.88

USDSGD:CUR 1.3638 0.84
USDPKR:CUR 101.8850 0.80
USDKRW:CUR 1100.7700 0.65
USDKWD:CUR 0.2970 0.58
USDZAR:CUR 11.6798 0.42
USDCNY:CUR 6.2738 0.37
USDPLN:CUR 3.7092 0.21
USDISK:CUR 133.5000 0.13
USDHKD:CUR 7.7554 0.04
USDPHP:CUR 44.1210 0.02
USDAUD:CUR 1.2863 0.02
USDOMR:CUR 0.3850 0.00

Company PE ROE Div
Yield

Change
Year

PB PS Net
Margin

1m
Change %

BIM Birlesik Magazalar AS(Long) 34.9 37.5 1.19% +28.75% 13.1 1.1 3.2 ­6.5

KAP : BIM BIRLESIK MAGAZALAR A.S. / BIMAS [] OZEL DURUM ...
(TEKRAR) KAP : BIM BIRLESIK MAGAZALAR A.S. / BIMAS ...

Turk Telekomunikasyon AS(Long) 11.0 36.6 7.26% +27.60% 4.0 1.9 17.0 0.7

Turk Telekom picks Nakina Systems' platforms
Türk Telekom Grubu, genç yetenek programlarını STARTT'ta topladı

Ford Otomotiv Sanayi AS(Long) 16.8 24.8 3.06% +69.42% 4.2 1.0 6.0 3.8

KAP : FORD OTOMOTIV SANAYI A.S. / FROTO [FROTO] KAR PAYI ...
KAP : FORD OTOMOTIV SANAYI A.S. / FROTO [FROTO] GENEL ...

Arcelik AS(Long) 13.5 16.9 3.01% +27.54% 2.3 0.8 5.9 2.7

KAP : ARCELIK A.S. / ARCLK [] SGBF­YONETIMDE SOZ SAHIBI ...
(TEKRAR) KAP : ARCELIK A.S. / ARCLK [] OZEL DURUM ...

Tofas Turk Otomobil Fabrikasi AS(Long) 13.4 28.3 3.83% +60.46% 3.8 1.1 8.5 ­3.2

KAP : TOFAS TURK OTOMOBIL FABRIKASI A.S. / TOASO ...
(TEKRAR) KAP : TOFAS TURK OTOMOBIL FABRIKASI A.S. ...

Turkiye Is Bankasi(Short) 7.8 13.4 1.87% +56.66% 1.1 0.4 4.8 ­4.4

BRIEF­Turkiye Kalkinma Bankasi FY 2014 net profit rises to 46.90 ...
KAP : TURKIYE IS BANKASI A.S. / ISATR ISBTR ISCTR ISKUR ...

KOC Holding AS(Short) 12.1 12.7 1.33% +48.84% 1.5 0.4 3.7 ­2.9

Koc Holding says 2014 net income largely flat at 2.71 bln lira
Koç Holding announces net profit growth in 2014 despite Turkish ...

Turkiye Halk Bankasi AS(Short) 8.6 15.1 1.43% +32.16% 1.3 1.4 16.2 ­2.6

(TEKRAR) KAP : TURKIYE HALK BANKASI A.S. / HALKB [] SGBF ...
KAP : TURKIYE HALK BANKASI A.S. / HALKB [] SERMAYE ...

Turkiye Vakiflar Bankasi Tao(Short) 9.0 11.0 0.75% +51.04% 1.0 0.9 10.4 ­1.7

KAP : TURKIYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI T.A.O. / VAKBN [] SERMAYE ...
KAP : TURKIYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI T.A.O. / VAKBN [] IZAHNAME ...

Anadolu Efes Biracilik Ve Malt Sanayii
A(Short) 40.8 3.2 ­% ­9.50% 1.3 1.2 3.0 ­2.1

KAP : ANADOLU EFES BIRACILIK VE MALT SANAYII A.S. / AEFES ...
***Aefes* *Ccola***Anadolu Efes Biracılık Ve Malt Sanayii A.Ş.( Özel ...

Bond Picks

Souvereign Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield Ch
pp

1m Price Ch.
Abs

TURKEY (REPUBLIC OF)
41 113.3 6.00 USD Jan 14,

2041 13.58 5.07 0.31 ­5.00

FAIRFIELD­SUISUN, CALIFORNIA
TURKEY (REPUBLIC OF)
36 123.5 6.88 USD Mar 17,

2036 11.70 5.05 0.31 ­4.80

FAIRFIELD­SUISUN, CALIFORNIA
TURKEY (REPUBLIC OF)
19 113.5 7.00 USD Mar 11,

2019 3.48 3.38 0.33 ­1.60

Mark English takes silver at European Indoor Championships
TURKEY (REPUBLIC OF)
22 113.7 6.25 USD Sep 26,

2022 6.02 4.12 0.33 ­2.50

http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--bim-birlesik-magazalar-a-s---bimas--ozel-durum-aciklamasi-genel-05-03-2015-212112/984819/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/tekrar-kap--bim-birlesik-magazalar-a-s---bimas--gelecege-yonelik-degerlendirmeler-04-03-2015-184306/984489/
http://www.telecompaper.com/news/turk-telekom-picks-nakina-systems-platforms--1068958
http://www.timeturk.com/tr/2015/03/07/turk-telekom-grubu-genc-yetenek-programlarini-startt-ta-to.html
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--ford-otomotiv-sanayi-a-s---froto-froto-kar-payi-dagitimina-iliskin-yonetim-kurulu-karari-26-02-2015-21053/981730/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--ford-otomotiv-sanayi-a-s---froto-froto-genel-kurul-toplantisi-cagrisi-26-02-2015-201344/981724/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--arcelik-a-s---arclk--sgbf-yonetimde-soz-sahibi-olan-personel-04-03-2015-164258/984175/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/tekrar-kap--arcelik-a-s---arclk--ozel-durum-aciklamasi-genel-18-02-2015-175623/979583/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--tofas-turk-otomobil-fabrikasi-a-s---toaso--sorumluluk-beyani-05-03-2015-185342/984763/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/tekrar-kap--tofas-turk-otomobil-fabrikasi-a-s---toaso--kar-payi-dagitimina-iliskin-yonetim-kurulu-karari-04-03/984432/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/16/idUSL5N0VQ0CE20150216
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--turkiye-is-bankasi-a-s---isatr-isbtr-isctr-iskur--faaliyet-raporu-konsolide-06-03-2015-185325/985280/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/03/koc-holding-results-idUSL5N0W50EU20150303
http://business.bgnnews.com/koc-holding-announces-net-profit-growth-despite-turkish-slowdown-haberi/3989
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/tekrar-kap--turkiye-halk-bankasi-a-s---halkb--sgbf-sermayeyi-temsil-eden-paylar-03-03-2015-182646/984013/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--turkiye-halk-bankasi-a-s---halkb--sermaye-piyasasi-kurulu-basvurusu-03-03-2015-181929/983930/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--turkiye-vakiflar-bankasi-t-a-o---vakbn--sermaye-piyasasi-araci-ihracina-iliskin-gelismeler-06-03-2015-1819/985253/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--turkiye-vakiflar-bankasi-t-a-o---vakbn--izahname-veya-izahnameyi-olusturan-belgelerde-degisiklikekleme-05-/984661/
http://www.bigpara.com/haber-detay/hisse-haber/kap--anadolu-efes-biracilik-ve-malt-sanayii-a-s---aefes--gelecege-yonelik-degerlendirmeler-06-03-2015-190014/985296/
http://parahaberi.com/tr/haberler/131542/aefes-ccolaanadolu-efes-biracilik-ve-malt-sanayii-as-ozel-durum-aciklamasi-genel-
http://www.dailyrepublic.com/features/today-in-history-march-8-2015/
http://www.dailyrepublic.com/features/today-in-history-march-8-2015/
https://www.rte.ie/sport/athletics/2015/0308/685458-live-european-indoor-championships/


USDQAR:CUR 3.6414 0.00
USDMXN:CUR 14.9565 ­0.02
USDINR:CUR 61.8350 ­0.06
USDMYR:CUR 3.6250 ­0.12
USDSAR:CUR 3.7504 ­0.30
USDTWD:CUR 31.3760 ­0.48
USDNOK:CUR 7.6667 ­0.72
USDTHB:CUR 32.3470 ­1.08
USDCAD:CUR 1.2501 ­1.51
USDHUF:CUR 270.8600 ­1.53
USDNZD:CUR 1.3286 ­3.61
USDRUB:CUR 61.5944 ­11.94

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRITAIN 1.77% 0.44 0 +47 ­92
SINGAPORE 2.25% 0.39 +4 +40 ­19
UNITED STATES 2.01% 0.37 00004000+2 +36 ­64
BRAZIL (USD) 4.60% 0.36 ­21 +35 ­8
HONG KONG 1.47% 0.19 ­2 +28 ­65
NEW ZEALAND 3.26% 0.10 +1 +15 ­126
SWITZERLAND ­0.02% 0.09 0 +17 ­98
SOUTH KOREA 2.31% 0.08 ­4 +9 ­118
MEXICO (USD) 3.17% 0.07 ­2 +7 ­60
FRANCE 0.60% 0.07 +3 +7 ­159

JAPAN 0.34% 0.07 0 +6 ­24
CANADA 1.30% 0.05 ­5 +5 ­112
GERMANY 0.33% 0.03 +3 +3 ­130
INDIA 7.72% 0.03 ­1 +11 ­110
AUSTRALIA 2.45% 0.01 +4 +2 ­156
NETHERLANDS 0.37% 0.00 +3 +1 ­148
SPAIN 1.25% ­0.16 ­2 ­16 ­225
ITALY 1.33% ­0.26 ­1 ­26 ­215
PORTUGAL 1.80% ­0.81 ­5 ­81 ­302
GREECE 9.15% ­1.64 +24 ­174 +247

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
RBOB GASOLINE USD/GAL. 197.16 33.67
ICE GASOIL USD/MT 585.00 22.64
TOCOM CRUDE OIL JPY/KL 47830.00 21.00
TOCOM KEROSENE JPY/KL 59580.00 18.17
CRUDE OIL (BRENT) USD/BBL. 62.27 17.51
NYMEX HEATING
OIL USD/GAL. 196.81 15.72

TOCOM RUBBER JPY/KG 221.90 12.87
ICE COCOA USD/MT 3016.00 11.99
CBOT SOYBEAN OIL USD/LB. 33.20 10.67
ICE COTTON #2 USD/LB. 64.44 8.56
CBOT SOYBEANS USD/BU. 1034.50 7.65
CBOT CORN USD/BU. 393.00 6.22

PALLADIUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 817.42 6.14
CME ETHANOL USD/GAL. 1.47 5.76
CBOT SOYBEAN
MEAL USD/ST 342.40 3.79

ICE CANOLA CAD/MT 469.40 3.53
CBOT WHEAT USD/BU. 516.50 2.73
CBOT ROUGH RICE USD/CWT 10.83 2.46

CRUDE OIL (WTI) USD/BBL. 49.40 2.40
CBOT OATS USD/BU. 277.75 0.82
NYMEX NATURAL
GAS USD/MMBTU 2.70 0.37

ICE ECX EMISSIONS EUR/MT 7.15 0.00
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 2003.67 ­0.38

CME LIVE CATTLE USD/LB. 151.70 ­0.38
TOCOM SILVER JPY/G 64.50 ­0.62
EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 14.96 ­1.45
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 146278.88 ­2.48

TOCOM GOLD JPY/G 4696.00 ­2.51
US DOLLAR SPOT USD/T OZ. 16.73 ­2.62
INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 1034.06 ­2.68
COMEX SILVER USD/T OZ. 16.74 ­2.73
CME FEEDER
CATTLE USD/LB. 198.88 ­3.08

EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 1092.39 ­3.53
PLATINUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 1192.15 ­3.56
COMEX GOLD USD/T OZ. 1221.90 ­4.43
GOLD SPOT USD/T OZ. 1220.97 ­4.65
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 10.86 ­4.65

INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 75508.56 ­4.89
CME LEAN HOGS USD/LB. 67.48 ­6.60
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 792.63 ­6.67

ICE SUGAR #11 USD/LB. 13.77 ­6.90
CME LUMBER USD/TBF 294.80 ­8.39
ICE COFFEE "C" USD/LB. 140.50 ­13.22
ICE ORANGE JUICE
CONC USD/LB. 121.15 ­13.46

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

TU KOZAL:TI Koza Altin
Isletmeleri AS 22.200 14.73

TU TAVHL:TI
TAV
Havalimanlari
Holding AS

20.050 9.56

Sunday's Time Schedule
TURKEY (REPUBLIC OF)
25 124.0 7.38 USD Feb 5, 2025 7.37 4.37 0.32 ­3.10

Gallipoli: 100 years, 1000 stories of humanity

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

1m Price
Ch. Abs

TURKIYE GARANTI BANKASI AS
RegS 22 102.3 5.25 USD Sep 13,

2022 6.11 4.93 0.26 ­1.70

Mixed outlook in store for Turkish retail

TURKIYE IS BANKASI AS RegS 17 100.5 3.88 USD Nov 7,
2017 2.53 3.70 0.22 ­0.60

Turkey's New Emerging Market: E­Commerce
YAPI VE KREDI BANKASI AS
RegS 20 96.72 4.00 USD Jan 22,

2020 4.42 4.82 0.29 ­1.16

Koç Holding records 49 percent profit jump with real estate sale

Turkey Last Month Review

Turkey XU100:IND Index lost­5.39% last month. To finish the month at 84147.51 

MSCI Turkey Index lost­9.11% last month. Its overall down ­9.82% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index up 2.98% last month and is up 3.55% YTD. 

TRL last month lost ­2.81% against US dollar. To finish the month at 2512971.0000 per USD. 

While Brent oil price last month gained 17.51%. To finish the month at 62.27 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in Turkey included Koza Altin Isletmeleri AS +14.73%, TAV Havalimanlari Holding AS
+9.56%, Tofas Turk Otomobil Fabrikasi AS +0.31%, Tupras Turkiye Petrol Rafinerileri AS­0.28%, Ford Otomotiv
Sanayi AS­0.29%, Turk Telekomunikasyon AS­0.68%, Coca­Cola Icecek AS­1.32%, Emlak Konut Gayrimenkul
Yatirim Ortaklig­2.49%, Arcelik AS­2.88%, Turkiye Sise ve Cam Fabrikalari AS­3.39%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Turkiye Garanti Bankasi AS ­13.24%, Turkiye Is Bankasi ­11.78%, Yapi ve Kredi
Bankasi AS ­8.84%, Akbank TAS ­8.48%, KOC Holding AS ­8.24%, Turkiye Vakiflar Bankasi Tao ­8.04%,
Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetleri AS ­6.74%, Haci Omer Sabanci Holding AS ­6.47%, Turkiye Halk Bankasi AS ­5.38%,
BIM Birlesik Magazalar AS ­5.05%, 

Best stocks YTD included Koza Altin Isletmeleri AS +42.31%, Emlak Konut Gayrimenkul Yatirim Ortaklig
+13.00%, Turkiye Vakiflar Bankasi Tao +7.79%, Turkiye Halk Bankasi AS +7.55%, TAV Havalimanlari Holding
AS +4.97%, Ford Otomotiv Sanayi AS +4.30%, Tofas Turk Otomobil Fabrikasi AS +2.82%, Turkiye Sise ve Cam
Fabrikalari AS +1.65%, Arcelik AS +1.00%, Turk Telekomunikasyon AS +0.28%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Anadolu Efes Biracilik Ve Malt Sanayii A ­9.69%, Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetleri AS
­8.04%, Turkiye Is Bankasi ­6.68%, Turk Hava Yollari ­6.02%, BIM Birlesik Magazalar AS ­6.00%, KOC Holding
AS ­5.65%, Eregli Demir ve Celik Fabrikalari TAS ­5.38%, Akbank TAS ­5.31%, Yapi ve Kredi Bankasi AS
­5.11%, Turkiye Garanti Bankasi AS ­4.67%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Industrials +9.6%, Materials +2.4%, Consumer
Discretionary­1.6%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Financials ­8.1%, Energy ­4.3%, Communications ­3.7%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Materials +12.9%, Industrials +5.0%, Consumer Discretionary +0.5%, 
While the worst sectors are Consumer Staples ­6.4%, Energy ­4.9%, Communications ­3.9%, 

Some Political news headlines for Turkey include:

New Saudi king meets Turkey leader amid thaw in relations
Erdoğan calls US Congressmen who signed press freedom letter ...
Saudi Arabia Consolidates Its Alliance Against Iran
Turkish prime minister in New York quest to soothe investor concerns
Davutoğlu met immediately with central bank governor on return ...

http://wtop.com/golf/2015/03/sundays-time-schedule-22/
http://www.dailysabah.com/world/2015/03/09/gallipoli-100-years-1000-stories-of-humanity
http://www.oxfordbusinessgroup.com/news/mixed-outlook-store-turkish-retail
http://www.mondaq.com/x/377342/Consumer%2BLaw/Turkeys%2BNew%2BEmerging%2BMarket%2BECommerce
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/koc-holding-records-49-percent-profit-jump-with-real-estate-sale.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D70475%26NewsCatID%3D345
http://news.yahoo.com/saudi-king-meets-turkey-leader-amid-thaw-relations-161804047.html
http://www.todayszaman.com/anasayfa_erdogan-calls-us-congressmen-who-signed-press-freedom-letter-rental-people_372741.html
http://www.mintpressnews.com/saudi-arabia-consolidates-its-alliance-against-iran/203106/
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turkish-prime-minister-in-new-york-quest-to-soothe-investor-concerns.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D79225%26NewsCatID%3D344
http://www.todayszaman.com/business_davutoglu-met-immediately-with-central-bank-governor-on-return-from-us_374626.html


TU TOASO:TI
Tofas Turk
Otomobil
Fabrikasi AS

16.400 0.31

TU TUPRS:TI
Tupras Turkiye
Petrol Rafinerileri
AS

53.000 ­0.28

TU FROTO:TI Ford Otomotiv
Sanayi AS 33.950 ­0.29

TU TTKOM:TI
Turk
Telekomunikasyon
AS

7.290 ­0.68

TU CCOLA:TI Coca­Cola IcecekAS 48.750 ­1.32

TU EKGYO:TI
Emlak Konut
Gayrimenkul
Yatirim Ortaklig

3.130 ­2.49

TU ARCLK:TI Arcelik AS 15.150 ­2.88

TU SISE:TI
Turkiye Sise ve
Cam Fabrikalari
AS

3.700 ­3.39

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

TU GARAN:TI Turkiye GarantiBankasi AS 8.980 ­13.24

TU ISCTR:TI Turkiye Is
Bankasi 6.290 ­11.78

TU YKBNK:TI Yapi ve KrediBankasi AS 4.640 ­8.84

TU AKBNK:TI Akbank TAS 8.200 ­8.48
TU KCHOL:TI KOC Holding AS 11.700 ­8.24

TU VAKBN:TI Turkiye VakiflarBankasi Tao 5.260 ­8.04

TU TCELL:TI Turkcell Iletisim
Hizmetleri AS 13.150 ­6.74

TU SAHOL:TI
Haci Omer
Sabanci Holding
AS

9.680 ­6.47

TU HALKB:TI Turkiye HalkBankasi AS 14.950 ­5.38

TU BIMAS:TI BIM Birlesik
Magazalar AS 47.000 ­5.05

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

TU KOZAL:TI Koza Altin
Isletmeleri AS 22.200 42.31

TU EKGYO:TI
Emlak Konut
Gayrimenkul
Yatirim Ortaklig

3.130 13.00

TU VAKBN:TI Turkiye VakiflarBankasi Tao 5.260 7.79

TU HALKB:TI Turkiye HalkBankasi AS 14.950 7.55

TU TAVHL:TI
TAV
Havalimanlari
Holding AS

20.050 4.97

TU FROTO:TI Ford Otomotiv
Sanayi AS 33.950 4.30

TU TOASO:TI
Tofas Turk
Otomobil
Fabrikasi AS

16.400 2.82

TU SISE:TI
Turkiye Sise ve
Cam Fabrikalari
AS

3.700 1.65

TU ARCLK:TI Arcelik AS 15.150 1.00

TU TTKOM:TI
Turk
Telekomunikasyon
AS

7.290 0.28

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

TU AEFES:TI
Anadolu Efes
Biracilik Ve Malt
Sanayii A

20.500 ­9.69

TU TCELL:TI Turkcell Iletisim
Hizmetleri AS 13.150 ­8.04

TU ISCTR:TI Turkiye Is Bankasi 6.290 ­6.68
TU THYAO:TI Turk Hava Yollari 9.050 ­6.02

TU BIMAS:TI BIM Birlesik
Magazalar AS 47.000 ­6.00

TU KCHOL:TI KOC Holding AS 11.700 ­5.65

TU EREGL:TI
Eregli Demir ve
Celik Fabrikalari
TAS

4.220 ­5.38

TU AKBNK:TI Akbank TAS 8.200 ­5.31

TU YKBNK:TI Yapi ve KrediBankasi AS 4.640 ­5.11

TU GARAN:TI Turkiye GarantiBankasi AS 8.980 ­4.67

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Industrials 9.6
Materials 2.4
Consumer Discretionary ­1.6
Communications ­3.7
Consumer Staples ­3.7
Energy ­4.3
Financials ­8.1

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Materials 12.9
Industrials 5.0
Consumer Discretionary 0.5

UPDATE 1­Turkish prime minister asserts central bank has ...
Peace With Kurds May Alter Turkey's Plans
Settlement process back at top of agenda again ahead of polls
Deputy PM: 'Light at the end of the tunnel for reconciliation'
Turkish deputy PM says half of society who doesn't vote for ruling ...
Deputy PM Arınç would like to see ex­President Gül as Parliament ...
Deputy PM Arınç says HDP's Demirtaş an obstacle before settlement ...
Deputy PM's unannounced meeting with Davutoğlu sparks ...
Turkish premier meets central bank governor to discuss tumbling lira
POLITICS > 'Turkish PM met immediately with Central Bank ...
New school opens in Istanbul for Syrian refugee children
Turkey braces for possible refugee influx from Mosul
PM Davutoğlu criticizes UN over 'no Plan A' to end bloodshed in war ...
Russia, Turkey clear way for milk exports
Sudan: The First Turkey Agricultural Agreement Deal Signed
Turkey signs agriculture co­op protocol with Sudan
Qatar Turkey 2015 Year of Culture marked
Qatar, Turkey review programmes to mark 2015 Year of Culture
Turkish minister condemns jihadists' destruction of artifacts in Iraq
AK Party deputies blocked from 4th term in Parliament visit Erdoğan ...
Soldier killed in Turkish tomb operation laid to rest
Turkish PM refutes decision made to suspend transparency program
People from all walks of life hail call for disarmament
Top EBRD delegation to visit Turkey to discuss investment priorities
Turkey shifts away from populist politics, says minister
Minister Nihat Zeybekci says Turkey, Georgia, Azerbaijan plan to ...
Turkish economy min. to visit South Korea to boost trade
Turkey seen as stoking crisis as lira hits a low
Turkey­Azerbaijan South Gas Corridor is on the table
Energy minister Yıldız barred from profession by chamber
Final discount on Russian natural gas 10.25 percent
Urbanization plan canceled for Bozcaada, says Turkish environment ...
Turkey reduces imported substances damaging Ozone Layer, says ...
Import of ozone­depleting materials diminished
Stronger ties with Turkey key to solve EU's challenges, says minister
EU no longer appealing to Turkish youth
Cihan News Agency Diary
Suspects could face death penalty over rape of woman in Turkey
Women geared up for March 8 protests but anxious
Mind the (Gender) Gap
Turkish premier meets central bank governor to discuss tumbling lira
POLITICS > 'Turkish PM met immediately with Central Bank ...
UPDATE 1­Turkish prime minister asserts central bank has ...
Leon proposes Libyan naval blockade to prevent arms and oil ...
Turkey expects visa­free travel for EU within 3 years
Azerbaijani Parliament's speaker meets Mevlut Cavusoglu
Wild boars arrive in Istanbul due to loss of habitat
Bio­smugglers from various countries fined by ministry
Snow alleviates Istanbul's water shortage concern
Turkish leaders celebrate International Women's Day
Man attempts self­immolation in front of Health Minister Müezzinoğlu
Medical workers to go on strike next week
Ex­ministers Bozdağ, Ala leave trail of political and legal wreckage
Interior Minister Ala addresses Turkish intelligence for leaking Oslo ...
POLITICS > EU progress report justifies security bill: Turkish interior ...
Turkish justice minister resigns
Ex­ministers Bozdağ, Ala leave trail of political and legal wreckage
Three Turkish ministers resign for elections
Erdoğan insists on controversial Gezi harassment story
Union boots energy minister Yıldız from profession over Soma
AK Party deputies blocked from 4th term in Parliament visit Erdoğan ...
Turkey reveals location of Syrian train­equip program
Minister invites Turks to visit planned tomb site in Syria
Turkey supports Iraq for Mosul
Educational support for visually impaired announced
Vice principal who orders harassment teams reassigned
Minister downplays 'chaos' in education after students were placed ...
Unemployment rate 9.9 percent in 2014
State­run TRT blatantly favors Davutoğlu in terms of airtime
New employment package on the way, says minister
Three Turkish ministers resign for elections
Three Turkish ministers quit in routine prep for elections
Ministers hand over posts to undersecretaries ahead of elections
Turkish athlete wins gold in 3000 meter race
Turkish sports minister objects to beard ban for footballers
Fatal stabbing of Serbian fan turns into diplomatic crisis
Davutoğlu met immediately with central bank governor on return ...

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/06/turkey-cenbank-davutoglu-idUSL1N0W800S20150306
http://www.defensenews.com/story/defense-news/bizwatch/2015/03/08/peace-with-kurds-may-alter-turkeys-plans/24437459/
http://www.todayszaman.com/national_settlement-process-back-at-top-of-agenda-again-ahead-of-polls_373993.html
http://www.dailysabah.com/kurdish-issue/2015/02/09/deputy-pm-light-at-the-end-of-the-tunnel-for-reconciliation
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turkish-deputy-pm-says-half-of-society-who-doesnt-vote-for-ruling-party-perceives-them-with-hatred.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D78073%26NewsCatID%3D338
http://www.todayszaman.com/national_deputy-pm-arinc-would-like-to-see-ex-president-gul-as-parliament-speaker_374585.html
http://www.todayszaman.com/national_deputy-pm-arinc-says-hdps-demirtas-an-obstacle-before-settlement-process_374106.html
http://www.todayszaman.com/anasayfa_deputy-pms-unannounced-meeting-with-davutoglu-sparks-resignation-claims_373643.html
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/08/us-turkey-cenbank-idUSKBN0M40DA20150308
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turkish-pm-met-immediately-with-central-bank-governor-on-return-from-us.aspx%3FPageID%3D238%26NID%3D79344%26NewsCatID%3D338
http://www.dailysabah.com/education/2015/03/09/new-school-opens-in-istanbul-for-syrian-refugee-children
http://www.dailysabah.com/politics/2015/03/07/turkey-braces-for-possible-refugee-influx-from-mosul
http://www.dailysabah.com/politics/2015/03/07/pm-davutoglu-criticizes-un-over-no-plan-a-to-end-bloodshed-in-wartorn-syria
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/russia-turkey-clear-way-for-milk-exports.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D72756%26NewsCatID%3D345
http://www.geeskaafrika.com/sudan-the-first-turkey-agricultural-agreement-deal-signed/2780/
http://www.dailysabah.com/nation/2014/04/29/turkey-signs-agriculture-coop-protocol-with-sudan
http://www.menafn.com/1094122507/Qatar-Turkey-2015-Year-of-Culture-marked
http://thepeninsulaqatar.com/news/qatar/325247/qatar-turkey-review-programmes-to-mark-2015-year-of-culture
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turkish-minister-condemns-jihadists-destruction-of-artifacts-in-iraq-.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D78996%26NewsCatID%3D510
http://www.todayszaman.com/anasayfa_ak-party-deputies-blocked-from-4th-term-in-parliament-visit-erdogan-in-hope-of-bylaw-change_373853.html
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/soldier-killed-in-turkish-tomb-operation-laid-to-rest-.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D78727%26NewsCatID%3D341
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turkish-pm-refutes-decision-made-to-suspend-transparency-program.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D78070%26NewsCatID%3D338
http://www.dailysabah.com/kurdish-issue/2015/02/28/people-from-all-walks-of-life-hail-call-for-disarmament
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/top-ebrd-delegation-to-visit-turkey-to-discuss-investment-priorities.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D78467%26NewsCatID%3D344
http://www.dailysabah.com/politics/2015/01/03/turkey-shifts-away-from-populist-politics-says-minister
http://customstoday.com.pk/minister-nihat-zeybekci-says-turkey-georgia-azerbaijan-plan-to-build-new-silk-road/
http://www.worldbulletin.net/news/155471/turkish-economy-min-to-visit-south-korea-to-boost-trade
http://www.marketwatch.com/story/turkey-seen-as-stoking-crisis-as-lira-hits-a-low-2015-03-05
http://www.dailysabah.com/energy/2015/02/11/turkeyazerbaijan-south-gas-corridor-is-on-the-table
http://national.bgnnews.com/energy-minister-yildiz-barred-from-profession-by-chamber-haberi/3950
http://www.dailysabah.com/energy/2015/02/27/final-discount-on-russian-natural-gas-1025-percent
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/urbanization-plan-canceled-for-bozcaada-says-turkish-environment-minister.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D78695%26NewsCatID%3D340
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turkey-reduces-imported-substances-damaging-ozone-layer-says-environment-ministry-.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D78150%26NewsCatID%3D340
http://www.dailysabah.com/science/2015/02/11/import-of-ozonedepleting-materials-diminished
http://www.dailysabah.com/eu-affairs/2015/02/26/stronger-ties-with-turkey-key-to-solve-eus-challenges-says-minister
http://www.dailysabah.com/money/2015/02/13/eu-no-longer-appealing-to-turkish-youth
http://en.cihan.com.tr/en/news/Cihan-News-Agency-Diary_8542-CHMTY5ODU0Mi80
http://www.middleeasteye.net/news/suspects-could-face-death-penalty-over-rape-woman-turkey-1322370457
http://www.todayszaman.com/anasayfa_women-geared-up-for-march-8-protests-but-anxious_374581.html
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/senay-ataselimyilmaz/mind-the-gender-gap_b_6809916.html
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/08/us-turkey-cenbank-idUSKBN0M40DA20150308
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turkish-pm-met-immediately-with-central-bank-governor-on-return-from-us.aspx%3FPageID%3D238%26NID%3D79344%26NewsCatID%3D338
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/06/turkey-cenbank-davutoglu-idUSL1N0W800S20150306
http://www.libyaherald.com/2015/03/07/leon-proposes-libyan-naval-blockade-to-prevent-arms-and-oil-smuggling/
http://www.dailysabah.com/eu-affairs/2015/03/08/turkey-expects-visafree-travel-for-eu-within-3-years
http://www.news.az/articles/politics/95976
http://www.theguardian.com/environment/2015/mar/06/wild-boars-arrive-in-istanbul-due-to-loss-of-habitat
http://www.dailysabah.com/life/2015/02/15/biosmugglers-from-various-countries-fined-by-ministry
http://www.dailysabah.com/istanbul/2015/02/23/snow-alleviates-istanbuls-water-shortage-concern
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turkish-leaders-celebrate-international-womens-day------.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D79370%26NewsCatID%3D338
http://www.todayszaman.com/national_man-attempts-self-immolation-in-front-of-health-minister-muezzinoglu_373999.html
http://www.todayszaman.com/business_medical-workers-to-go-on-strike-next-week_374565.html
http://www.todayszaman.com/national_ex-ministers-bozdag-ala-leave-trail-of-political-and-legal-wreckage_374672.html
http://politics.bgnnews.com/interior-minister-ala-addresses-turkish-intelligence-for-leaking-oslo-talks-haberi/3986
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/eu-progress-report-justifies-security-bill-turkish-interior-minister.aspx%3FPageID%3D238%26NID%3D78628%26NewsCatID%3D338
http://en.trend.az/world/turkey/2371628.html
http://www.todayszaman.com/national_ex-ministers-bozdag-ala-leave-trail-of-political-and-legal-wreckage_374672.html
http://www.worldbulletin.net/turkey/156274/three-turkish-ministers-resign-for-elections
http://www.todayszaman.com/anasayfa_erdogan-insists-on-controversial-gezi-harassment-story_374488.html
http://www.todayszaman.com/business_union-boots-energy-minister-yildiz-from-profession-over-soma_374054.html
http://www.todayszaman.com/anasayfa_ak-party-deputies-blocked-from-4th-term-in-parliament-visit-erdogan-in-hope-of-bylaw-change_373853.html
http://www.dailysabah.com/politics/2015/03/02/turkey-reveals-location-of-syrian-trainequip-program
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/minister-invites-turks-to-visit-planned-tomb-site-in-syria.aspx%3FPageID%3D238%26NID%3D78752%26NewsCatID%3D338
http://www.worldbulletin.net/politics/156133/turkey-supports-iraq-for-mosul
http://www.dailysabah.com/life/2015/02/20/educational-support-for-visually-impaired-announced
http://national.bgnnews.com/vice-principal-who-orders-harassment-teams-reassigned-haberi/3683
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/minister-downplays-chaos-in-education-after-students-were-placed-in-wrong-schools.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D71096%26NewsCatID%3D338
http://www.dailysabah.com/economy/2015/03/06/unemployment-rate-99-percent-in-2014
http://www.todayszaman.com/national_state-run-trt-blatantly-favors-davutoglu-in-terms-of-airtime_374396.html
http://www.dailysabah.com/money/2015/02/18/new-employment-package-on-the-way-says-minister
http://www.worldbulletin.net/turkey/156274/three-turkish-ministers-resign-for-elections
http://www.aa.com.tr/en/turkey/475446--three-turkish-ministers-quit-in-routine-prep-for-elections
http://www.todayszaman.com/national_ministers-hand-over-posts-to-undersecretaries-ahead-of-elections_374604.html
http://www.dailysabah.com/sports/2015/03/09/turkish-athlete-wins-gold-in-3000-meter-race
http://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turkish-sports-minister-objects-to-beard-ban-for-footballers.aspx%3FpageID%3D238%26nID%3D74494%26NewsCatID%3D362
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Financials 0.2
Utilities ­3.0
Communications ­3.9
Energy ­4.9
Consumer Staples ­6.4
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POLITICS > 'Turkish PM met immediately with Central Bank ...
UĞUR GÜRSES > Central Bank Governor Erdem Başçı very ...
TURKEY : Serdar Kilic
Davutoğlu urges US Muslims to unite against Islamophobia
Turkey's Ambassador to the United States: Who Is Serdar Kılıç?
Turkish PM Arrives in New York
Miguel Camilo Ruiz Blanco
Turkey competes with Spain, New Zealand for UNSC seat

While some economic events and news headlines
include:

esday March 03 2015
Turkey Inflation Edges Up in February 
Turkey annual inflation accelerated to 7.55 percent in February of 2015 from a 7.24 percent increase in the previous
month due to higher food prices. In February of last year, inflation was 7.4 percent.
Friday February 27 2015
Turkey Trade Deficit Narrows 37.5% in January 
Turkey trade gap decreased to USD 4.305 billion in January of 2015 from a USD 6.886 billion shortfall a year earlier,
as imports fell at a faster pace than exports.
Tuesday February 24 2015
Turkey Cuts Key Rate to 7.5% 
Turkish central bank lowered its benchmark one­week repo rate by 25 bps to 7.5 percent in February as a temporary
fall in inflation due to the global oil price plunge gave room for easing.
Monday February 16 2015
Turkey Unemployment Rate Up to 10.7% in November 
Turkey�s jobless rate increased to 10.7 percent in November of 2014 from 10.4 percent in the previous month as the
number of unemployed persons rose.
Tuesday February 03 2015
Turkish Inflation Eases to 14­Month Low in January 
Turkish annual inflation rate eased to 7.24 percent in January of 2015 from 8.17 percent in the previous month. It is the
lowest figure since November 2013, as prices of services, food and clothing and footwear slowed while cost of
transportation fell.
Friday January 30 2015
Turkey Trade Deficit Narrows 14.6% in December 
Turkey trade gap decreased to USD 8.506 billion in December of 2014 from a USD 9.964 billion shortfall a year
earlier, due to a fall in imports.
Investors confident about growth of Turkish economy
Turkey's economy is teetering on the edge
Investors confident about growth of Turkish economy
Turkish premier meets central bank governor to discuss tumbling lira
Growing old gracefully: Turkey's population shift
New 2.8­million­year­old fossil may push back date of human ...
Pakistan's textile exports to Turkey dropped to around $500mn from ...
Turkey's new GAP project for southeast announced
Turkey's treasury posts $3.2 bn cash deficit in February
Humble Abbott part of Coalition's master plan
Turkish Treasury to repay $16.5 billion debt by May

Companies Reported last month include:

2015­02­02 Akbank TAS
TU
Stocks Reaction on News: Antero Resources Corporation (NYSE:AR ...
AbbVie in $21 B Deal with Pharmacyclics, Citi Sells Akbank Stake at ...

2015­02­02 Yapi ve Kredi Bankasi AS
TU
UniCredit S.p.A.: 4Q14 and FY14 Group Preliminary Results
Koç Holding announces net profit growth in 2014 despite Turkish ...

2015­02­03 Turkiye Garanti Bankasi AS
TU
A Currency Trade To Play Turkey Turmoil
***Garan***Türkiye Garanti Bankası A.Ş.( Kar Payı Dağıtımına İlişkin ...

2015­02­04 Turk Telekomunikasyon AS
TU
Turkey: 4G launch to hit expanding mobile market
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Ljubljana, 27 February (STA) ­ Below is a roundup of major events ...

2015­02­04 Tofas Turk Otomobil Fabrikasi AS
TU
Turkey's Tofas lifts 2015 auto sales outlook to 800000 vehicles
***Toaso***Tofaş Türk Otomobil Fabrikası A.Ş.( Kar Payı Dağıtımına ...

2015­02­12 Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetleri AS
TU
Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetleri's (TKC) CEO İlker Kuruöz on Q4 2014 ...
Turkcell Iletisim Hizmet (TKC) Downgraded From Buy to Hold

2015­02­12 Turkiye Is Bankasi
TU
Activities in line with laws: Turkey Is Bank
BRIEF­Turkiye Kalkinma Bankasi FY 2014 net profit rises to 46.90 ...

2015­02­13 Eregli Demir ve Celik Fabrikalari TAS
TU
(TEKRAR) KAP : EREGLI DEMIR VE CELIK FABRIKALARI T.A.S. ...
EREGLI DEMIR VE CELIK FABRIKALARI TAS / EREGL [] KAR PAYI ...

2015­02­13 Ford Otomotiv Sanayi AS
TU
MIDEAST STOCKS ­ Factors to watch ­ December 10
KAP : FORD OTOMOTIV SANAYI A.S. / FROTO [FROTO] KAR PAYI ...

2015­02­16 Tupras Turkiye Petrol Rafinerileri AS
TU
***Tuprs***Tüpraş­Türkiye Petrol Rafinerileri A.Ş.( Kar Payı ...
TUPRAS­TURKIYE PETROL RAFINERILERI AS / TUPRS [TUPRS ...

2015­02­19 TAV Havalimanlari Holding AS
TU
A country on hold: Oman's next step?
Turkey's TAV 2014 net profit jumps 89 pct to 634.2 mln lira

2015­02­20 KOC Holding AS
TU
Koc Holding says 2014 net income largely flat at 2.71 bln lira
Koc Holding says 2014 net income largely flat at 2.71 bln lira

2015­02­27 Turkiye Vakiflar Bankasi Tao
TU
KAP : TURKIYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI T.A.O. / VAKBN [] SERMAYE ...
MIDEAST STOCKS ­ Factors to watch ­ Jan 21

Best Stocks Last Month and News

Koza Altin Isletmeleri AS+14.73%
Koza Altın İşletmeleri'nden SABAH'a yalanlama

TAV Havalimanlari Holding AS+9.56%
Ringwood convent sells for $6.5M; Tennessee firm to build rehab ...

Tofas Turk Otomobil Fabrikasi AS+0.31%
KAP : TOFAS TURK OTOMOBIL FABRIKASI A.S. / TOASO ...

Tupras Turkiye Petrol Rafinerileri AS­0.28%
TUPRAS­TURKIYE PETROL RAFINERILERI AS / TUPRS [TUPRS ...

Ford Otomotiv Sanayi AS­0.29%
KAP : FORD OTOMOTIV SANAYI A.S. / FROTO [FROTO] KAR PAYI ...

Turk Telekomunikasyon AS­0.68%
Turk Telekom picks Nakina Systems' platforms

Coca­Cola Icecek AS­1.32%
Coca­Cola İçecek'in net karı yüzde 28 arttı

Emlak Konut Gayrimenkul Yatirim Ortaklig­2.49%
KAP : EMLAK KONUT GAYRIMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIGI AS ...

Arcelik AS­2.88%
KAP : ARCELIK A.S. / ARCLK [] SGBF­YONETIMDE SOZ SAHIBI ...

Turkiye Sise ve Cam Fabrikalari AS­3.39%
KAP : TURKIYE SISE VE CAM FABRIKALARI A.S. / SISE [] SGBF ...

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Turkiye Garanti Bankasi AS ­13.24%
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CEO of Turkey's Biggest Bank is Said to Plan Departure
Turkiye Is Bankasi ­11.78%
Isbank Falls After Reports Turkish Regulators May Seize Lender

Yapi ve Kredi Bankasi AS ­8.84%
KAP : YAPI VE KREDI BANKASI A.S. / YKBNK [] SERMAYE ...

Akbank TAS ­8.48%
Citigroup Completes Sale of 9.9% Equity Interest in Akbank TAS

KOC Holding AS ­8.24%
Koc Holding says 2014 net income largely flat at 2.71 bln lira

Turkiye Vakiflar Bankasi Tao ­8.04%
KAP : TURKIYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI T.A.O. / VAKBN [] SERMAYE ...

Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetleri AS ­6.74%
Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetleri's (TKC) CEO İlker Kuruöz on Q4 2014 ...

Haci Omer Sabanci Holding AS ­6.47%
(TEKRAR) KAP : HACI OMER SABANCI HOLDING A.S. / SAHOL ...

Turkiye Halk Bankasi AS ­5.38%
(TEKRAR) KAP : TURKIYE HALK BANKASI A.S. / HALKB [] SGBF ...

BIM Birlesik Magazalar AS ­5.05%
KAP : BIM BIRLESIK MAGAZALAR A.S. / BIMAS [] OZEL DURUM ...

View Turkey Econ Page

South Africa Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
JALSH:IND 4.05 7.18 12.71
MSCI South Africa 0.65 5.16 9.86
MSCI GEM 2.98 3.55 2.47
MSCI BRIC 4.27 5.40 5.29
MSCI World 5.40 3.68 5.45

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
RUSSIA 21.9
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 16.3
EM EASTERN EUROPE 13.1
DENMARK 10.5
INDIA 9.9
BELGIUM 9.8
INDIA DOMESTIC 9.7
IRELAND 9.2
PORTUGAL 9.2
SWEDEN 9.1
NORDIC COUNTRIES 8.7
NIHONKABU 8.6

JAPAN 8.5
ITALY 8.4
PHILIPPINES 8.4
GERMANY 7.7
NORWAY 7.7
FAR EAST 7.4

FRANCE 7.3
AUSTRIA 7.2
PACIFIC 6.8
EUROPE ex UK 6.7
EAFE ex UK 6.7
EMU 6.7
NETHERLANDS 6.6

EURO 6.6
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR 6.5
EAFE 6.3
EAFE ex ISRAEL 6.3
EUROPE ex SWITZERLAND 6.2
EMU ex GERMANY 6.2
HUNGARY 6.1
EUROPE 6.1
CHINA 50 6.1
EU 6.0
EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 6.0
PAN­EURO 5.9
EASEA INDEX (EAFE ex JAPAN) 5.7
EM EUROPE 5.7
CHINA 5.6
EUROPE ex EMU 5.5
BRIC 5.4
EAFE + CANADA 5.4

South Africa

Our Stance
South Africa stocks are buoyed by overall supportive 2014 GDP performance and overall balanced structure of the SA
stock market. e.g. financial and communication are over 50% of SA market cap. So SA stocks are less exposed to
commodity price fluctuations. We are moderately positive of SA stocks favoring consumers stocks,healthcare as well
as SA banks.
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WORLD ex USA 5.4
SWITZERLAND 5.3
SOUTH AFRICA 5.2
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 5.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA
DR 5.1

FINLAND 5.0
AUSTRALIA 5.0
EM EMEA 4.9
HONG KONG 4.9
EM ASIA 4.8
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 4.8
EFM ASIA 4.7
UNITED KINGDOM 4.7
TAIWAN 4.7
ASIA APEX 50 4.6
EM FAR EAST 4.2
EFM EMEA 4.1
EM 50 4.1
PACIFIC ex JAPAN 4.0
THAILAND 3.9
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR 3.9
EFM AFRICA 3.8
WORLD ex ISRAEL 3.7
World 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA 3.7
WORLD WITH USA GROSS 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA WITH USA
GROSS 3.7

EM (EMERGING MARKETS) 3.6
WORLD ex UK 3.6
G7 INDEX 3.5
EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER
MARKETS) 3.4

KOKUSAI INDEX (WORLD ex JP) 3.3
WORLD ex EMU 3.3
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR 3.2
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A 3.2
WORLD ex EUROPE 2.9
KOREA 2.7
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 2.5
USA 2.5
NORTH AMERICA 2.1
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 1.9
CHILE 1.7
NEW ZEALAND 1.6
EM ex ASIA 1.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS
WORKFORCE 1.2

INDONESIA 1.0
EGYPT 0.9
MEXICO 0.9
SOUTH EAST ASIA 0.8
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO 0.4
MALAYSIA 0.4
SPAIN 0.2
MSCI Index 0.0
QATAR DOMESTIC ­0.1
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­0.3
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­0.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­0.8
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­1.2
QATAR ­1.4
ISRAEL ­1.6
PERU ­2.1
POLAND ­2.1
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­2.2
EFM CEEC ex RU ­2.2
SINGAPORE ­2.3
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN
INDEX ­2.5

EM LATIN AMERICA ­2.7
CANADA ­3.2
ANDEAN ­3.2

BRAZIL ­4.5
BRAZIL ADR ­5.1
CHINA A 50 ­6.0
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­6.6
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­6.7
TURKEY ­9.8
COLOMBIA ­12.4
GREECE ­15.5

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Russian Depositary Index USD 1099.14 23.36
Russian Trading System Cash
Index 896.63 21.60

Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock
Exchange Index 51583.09 9.97

Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican
Bolsa IPC Index 44190.17 7.91

MICEX Index 1758.97 6.75
Nikkei 225 18826.88 6.52
Dow Jones Industrial Average 18132.70 5.64
S&P 500 Index 2104.50 5.49
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 53344.20 4.05

S&P/TSX Composite Index 15234.34 6.82
0.04% 3.82

Valuations

South Africa Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS
Growth 15

GEM EPS
Growth

Financials 124080.5 27.47 14.6 11.2 8.9 12.9
Communications 111685.2 24.73 35.3 22.6 45.2 15.6
Materials 60695.0 13.44 18.4 15.1 44.4 29.9
Consumer Staples 50544.9 11.19 20.9 26.1 12.7 13.6
Health Care 42197.9 9.34 26.6 27.7 17.1 22.6
Consumer
Discretionary

34192.1 7.57 17.8 15.4 6.0 11.2

Energy 25434.3 5.63 13.0 10.0 9.7
Industrials 1781.3 0.39 9.9 17.5 7.0 10.9
Technology 1015.8 0.22 12.1 14.9 3.8 12.0

Stock Picks for March
td align="right">1.3

Company PE ROE Div
Yield

Change
Year PB PS Net

Margin
1m Change

%

Spar Group Ltd/The(Long) 20.9 50.4 2.94% +65.89% 10.5 0.6 2.8 ­2.8

Spar 2014 Profit Beats Estimates on Own­Brand Food Sales
Happiness at work – it's not about the money!

Gold Fields Ltd(Long) 27.8 3.8 0.69% +31.15% 1.1 1.4 5.1 ­6.0

Gold Fields: Cash Flow Is A Selling Point
Analyst Rating Update on Gold Fields Limited

Mr Price Group Ltd(Long) 30.1 52.7 2.00% +96.25% 15.9 4.0 13.3 2.6

BRIEF­MR Price Group says honorary Chairman Chiappini to retire
Betting Against the Cable Bundle

Truworths International Ltd(Long) 14.9 36.2 4.43% +38.78% 5.4 3.5 23.2 2.3

Truworths International Ltd
BRIEF­Truworths International says HEPS for 26 weeks ended Dec ...

Life Healthcare Group Holdings
Ltd(Long) 22.2 43.8 3.15% +28.68% 9.7 3.6 16.0

S.Africa's Life Healthcare gets two additional facilities in Poland
The Morning Ledger: US Capital Spending Set to Grow

Sappi Ltd(Short) 13.6 15.6 ­% +51.34% 2.1 0.4 2.8 ­2.2

Sappi sees savings from debt refinancing
Sappi NA launches Packaging Group, debuts label product

African Bank Investments Ltd(Short) 0.0 0.0 ­% ­ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

African Bank Loan Volumes Still Too Low to Create New Lender
African Bank's Prolonged Rescue Plan Unsettles Investors

African Rainbow Minerals Ltd(Short) 14.2 7.5 4.59% ­41.83% 1.1 2.8 19.9 ­6.3

Assore concludes agreement with African Rainbow Minerals
African Rainbow Minerals makes Board changes

Sasol Ltd(Short) 13.7 13.8 4.50% ­8.92% 1.9 1.4 10.5 ­11.3

Analyst Rating Update on Sasol Ltd.
Sasol Ltd. Price Target Update

AngloGold Ashanti Ltd(Short)

http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-11-12/spar-of-south-africa-beats-profit-estimates-on-own-brand-sales
http://www.biznews.com/health/2015/02/03/happiness-work-not-money/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2976316-gold-fields-cash-flow-is-a-selling-point
http://stafforddaily.com/analyst-rating-update-on-gold-fields-limited/356953/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/27/idUSFWN0W102O20150227
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/09/business/media/betting-against-the-cable-bundle.html
http://in.reuters.com/article/2015/02/19/truworths-results-idINL5N0VT30U20150219
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/19/idUSFWN0VT02K20150219
http://www.cnbcafrica.com/news/southern-africa/2015/02/19/south-africa-health-poland/
http://blogs.wsj.com/cfo/2015/03/05/the-morning-ledger-u-s-capital-spending-set-to-grow/
http://www.iol.co.za/business/companies/sappi-sees-savings-from-debt-refinancing-1.1818738
http://www.foodproductiondaily.com/Packaging/Sappi-NA-launch-Packaging-Group-label-product-LusterCote
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-03/african-bank-loan-volumes-still-too-low-to-create-viable-lender
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-26/african-bank-mute-on-rescue-since-december-unsettles-investors
http://www.africanmining.com/news.php%3Fid%3D3086
http://www.africanmining.com/news.php%3Fid%3D3036
http://candlestrips.com/analyst-rating-update-on-sasol-ltd/342761/
http://wallstreetpulse.org/sasol-ltd-price-target-update/338917/


Shanghai Stock Exchange
Composite Index

3322.30 3.49

Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite
Index 5472.12 3.45

FTSE 100 Index 6946.66 2.92

Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI
Index 1996.81 2.44

Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total
Return Index 53304.21 2.31

Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24841.47 1.36
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 29293.31 0.38
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100
Index 33629.98 ­2.36

Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 84147.51 ­5.39

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDBRL:CUR 2.8412 5.90
USDTRY:CUR 2.5145 2.86
USDTRL:CUR 2512971.0000 2.81
USDJPY:CUR 119.8200 2.32
USDIDR:CUR 12965.0000 2.32
USDILs:CUR 3.9923 1.61
USDEUR:CUR 0.8944 1.17
USDLTL:CUR 3.0883 1.15
USDPEN:CUR 3.0935 1.13
USDSEK:CUR 8.3541 1.12
USDHRK:CUR 6.8764 1.02
USDRON:CUR 3.9685 0.88
USDSGD:CUR 1.3638 0.84
USDPKR:CUR 101.8850 0.80
USDKRW:CUR 1100.7700 0.65
USDKWD:CUR 0.2970 0.58
USDZAR:CUR 11.6798 0.42
USDCNY:CUR 6.2738 0.37
USDPLN:CUR 3.7092 0.21
USDISK:CUR 133.5000 0.13
USDHKD:CUR 7.7554 0.04
USDPHP:CUR 44.1210 0.02
USDAUD:CUR 1.2863 0.02
USDOMR:CUR 0.3850 0.00
USDQAR:CUR 3.6414 0.00
USDMXN:CUR 14.9565 ­0.02
USDINR:CUR 61.8350 ­0.06
USDMYR:CUR 3.6250 ­0.12
USDSAR:CUR 3.7504 ­0.30
USDTWD:CUR 31.3760 ­0.48
USDNOK:CUR 7.6667 ­0.72
USDTHB:CUR 32.3470 ­1.08
USDCAD:CUR 1.2501 ­1.51
USDHUF:CUR 270.8600 ­1.53
USDNZD:CUR 1.3286 ­3.61
USDRUB:CUR 61.5944 ­11.94

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRITAIN 1.77% 0.44 0 +47 ­92
SINGAPORE 2.25% 0.39 +4 +40 ­19
UNITED STATES 2.01% 0.37 00004000+2 +36 ­64
BRAZIL (USD) 4.60% 0.36 ­21 +35 ­8
HONG KONG 1.47% 0.19 ­2 +28 ­65
NEW ZEALAND 3.26% 0.10 +1 +15 ­126
SWITZERLAND ­0.02% 0.09 0 +17 ­98
SOUTH KOREA 2.31% 0.08 ­4 +9 ­118
MEXICO (USD) 3.17% 0.07 ­2 +7 ­60
FRANCE 0.60% 0.07 +3 +7 ­159

JAPAN 0.34% 0.07 0 +6 ­24
CANADA 1.30% 0.05 ­5 +5 ­112
GERMANY 0.33% 0.03 +3 +3 ­130
INDIA 7.72% 0.03 ­1 +11 ­110
AUSTRALIA 2.45% 0.01 +4 +2 ­156
NETHERLANDS 0.37% 0.00 +3 +1 ­148
SPAIN 1.25% ­0.16 ­2 ­16 ­225
ITALY 1.33% ­0.26 ­1 ­26 ­215
PORTUGAL 1.80% ­0.81 ­5 ­81 ­302

GREECE 9.15% ­1.64 +24 ­174 +247

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
RBOB GASOLINE USD/GAL. 197.16 33.67
ICE GASOIL USD/MT 585.00 22.64
TOCOM CRUDE OIL JPY/KL 47830.00 21.00
TOCOM KEROSENE JPY/KL 59580.00 18.17
CRUDE OIL (BRENT) USD/BBL. 62.27 17.51
NYMEX HEATING
OIL USD/GAL. 196.81 15.72

TOCOM RUBBER JPY/KG 221.90 12.87
ICE COCOA USD/MT 3016.00 11.99
CBOT SOYBEAN OIL USD/LB. 33.20 10.67
ICE COTTON #2 USD/LB. 64.44 8.56
CBOT SOYBEANS USD/BU. 1034.50 7.65
CBOT CORN USD/BU. 393.00 6.22
PALLADIUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 817.42 6.14
CME ETHANOL USD/GAL. 1.47 5.76
CBOT SOYBEAN
MEAL USD/ST 342.40 3.79

27.9 6.0 ­% ­24.78% 1.7 0.9 3.4 ­9.3

Form 6­K ANGLOGOLD ASHANTI LTD For: Mar 06
Analyst Rating Update on AngloGold Ashanti Limited

Bond Picks

Souvereign Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

1m Price
Ch. Abs

SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC
OF) 25 114.3 5.88 USD Sep 16,

2025 7.87 4.17 0.13 ­1.40

'We're turning into a banana republic': South Africa questions its ...
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
19 114.3 6.88 USD May 27,

2019 3.69 3.21 0.01 ­0.40

Helicopter parts – and more – to be auctioned off at huge sheriff's ...
SOUTH AFRICA (REPUBLIC
OF) 20 109.3 5.50 USD Mar 9,

2020 4.34 3.45 0.07 ­0.50

SADC COMMUNIQU: EXTRAORDINARY DOUBLE TROIKA ...
ESKOM HOLDINGS SOC LTD
RegS 23 102.6 6.75 USD Aug 6,

2023 6.47 6.44 0.11 ­0.70

Oil sector welcomes resources bill veto
ESKOM HOLDINGS LTD RegS
21 98.00 5.75 USD Jan 26,

2021 4.99 6.25 0.37 ­1.75

Transnet leaps and bounds ahead of Eskom

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield 1m Yield
Ch pp

1m Price
Ch. Abs

ESKOM HOLDINGS LTD RegS
21 99.38 5.75 USD Jan 26,

2021 5.00 5.96 0.10 ­0.50

Transnet leaps and bounds ahead of Eskom
STANDARD BANK PLC MTN
RegS 19 108.6 8.13 USD Dec 2,

2019 3.96 6.09 ­0.06 0.10

Jihad, Islamic Jew­Hatred, and 'Najis' Doctrine in Shiite Iran: Past as ...

South Africa Last Month Review

South Africa JALSH:IND Index gained 4.05% last month. To finish the month at 53344.20 

MSCI South Africa Index gained 0.65% last month. Its overall up 5.16% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index up 2.98% last month and is up 3.55% YTD. 

ZAR last month lost ­0.42% against US dollar. To finish the month at 11.6798 per USD. 

While Brent oil price last month gained 17.51%. To finish the month at 62.27 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in South Africa included Northam Platinum Ltd +33.29%, Steinhoff International Holdings Ltd
+12.59%, Anglo American PLC +12.16%, Exxaro Resources Ltd +10.19%, Truworths International Ltd +9.73%,
Liberty Holdings Ltd +7.83%, Sanlam Ltd +7.65%, Mediclinic International Ltd +7.00%, Netcare Ltd +5.82%, RMI
Holdings +5.58%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Gold Fields Ltd ­16.86%, Harmony Gold Mining Co Ltd ­15.82%, PPC Ltd
­15.33%, Tiger Brands Ltd ­11.84%, Shoprite Holdings Ltd ­10.22%, Pick n Pay Stores Ltd ­8.19%, Assore Ltd
­5.79%, Aspen Pharmacare Holdings Ltd ­5.66%, Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd ­5.33%, Imperial Holdings Ltd
­4.69%, 

Best stocks YTD included Northam Platinum Ltd +40.74%, Harmony Gold Mining Co Ltd +32.99%, AngloGold
Ashanti Ltd +28.93%, Foschini Group Ltd/The +24.15%, Mediclinic International Ltd +23.09%, Massmart Holdings

http://www.streetinsider.com/SEC%2BFilings/Form%2B6-K%2BANGLOGOLD%2BASHANTI%2BLTD%2BFor%253A%2BMar%2B06/10348352.html
http://www.ashburndaily.com/analyst-rating-update-on-anglogold-ashanti-limited/344308/
http://www.theage.com.au/world/were-turning-into-a-banana-republic-south-africa-questions-its-democracy-after-parliament-brawl-20150213-13emxz.html
http://ravallirepublic.com/missoula/news/local/article_835f251b-b965-5dea-90a6-64fbdd59de45.html
http://en.starafrica.com/news/sadc-communiqu-extraordinary-double-troika-summit-20-february-2015-pretoria-republic-of-south-africa.html
http://www.bdlive.co.za/business/mining/2015/01/19/oil-sector-welcomes-resources-bill-veto
http://www.bdlive.co.za/business/2015/02/05/transnet-leaps-and-bounds-ahead-of-eskom
http://www.bdlive.co.za/business/2015/02/05/transnet-leaps-and-bounds-ahead-of-eskom
http://www.breitbart.com/national-security/2015/03/02/jihad-islamic-jew-hatred-and-najis-doctrine-in-shiite-iran-past-as-prologue/


ICE CANOLA CAD/MT 469.40 3.53
CBOT WHEAT USD/BU. 516.50 2.73
CBOT ROUGH RICE USD/CWT 10.83 2.46
CRUDE OIL (WTI) USD/BBL. 49.40 2.40
CBOT OATS USD/BU. 277.75 0.82
NYMEX NATURAL
GAS USD/MMBTU 2.70 0.37

ICE ECX EMISSIONS EUR/MT 7.15 0.00
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 2003.67 ­0.38

CME LIVE CATTLE USD/LB. 151.70 ­0.38
TOCOM SILVER JPY/G 64.50 ­0.62
EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 14.96 ­1.45
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 146278.88 ­2.48

TOCOM GOLD JPY/G 4696.00 ­2.51
US DOLLAR SPOT USD/T OZ. 16.73 ­2.62
INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 1034.06 ­2.68
COMEX SILVER USD/T OZ. 16.74 ­2.73
CME FEEDER
CATTLE USD/LB. 198.88 ­3.08

EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 1092.39 ­3.53
PLATINUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 1192.15 ­3.56
COMEX GOLD USD/T OZ. 1221.90 ­4.43
GOLD SPOT USD/T OZ. 1220.97 ­4.65
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 10.86 ­4.65

INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 75508.56 ­4.89
CME LEAN HOGS USD/LB. 67.48 ­6.60
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 792.63 ­6.67

ICE SUGAR #11 USD/LB. 13.77 ­6.90

CME LUMBER USD/TBF 294.80 ­8.39
ICE COFFEE "C" USD/LB. 140.50 ­13.22
ICE ORANGE JUICE
CONC USD/LB. 121.15 ­13.46

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

SA NHM:SJ Northam PlatinumLtd 5165.00 33.29

SA SHF:SJ
Steinhoff
International
Holdings Ltd

6727.00 12.59

SA AGL:SJ Anglo American
PLC 21984.00 12.16

SA EXX:SJ Exxaro Resources
Ltd 11426.00 10.19

SA TRU:SJ Truworths
International Ltd 8888.00 9.73

SA LBH:SJ Liberty Holdings
Ltd 14136.00 7.83

SA SLM:SJ Sanlam Ltd 7560.00 7.65

SA MDC:SJ Mediclinic
International Ltd 12389.00 7.00

SA NTC:SJ Netcare Ltd 4107.00 5.82
SA RMI:SJ RMI Holdings 4500.00 5.58

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
SA GFI:SJ Gold Fields Ltd 5426.00 ­16.86

SA HAR:SJ Harmony GoldMining Co Ltd 2874.00 ­15.82

SA PPC:SJ PPC Ltd 1812.00 ­15.33
SA TBS:SJ Tiger Brands Ltd 34750.00 ­11.84

SA SHP:SJ Shoprite Holdings
Ltd 16600.00 ­10.22

SA PIK:SJ Pick n Pay Stores
Ltd 5282.00 ­8.19

SA ASR:SJ Assore Ltd 15210.00 ­5.79

SA APN:SJ Aspen Pharmacare
Holdings Ltd 41380.00 ­5.66

SA IMP:SJ Impala Platinum
Holdings Ltd 7171.00 ­5.33

SA IPL:SJ Imperial Holdings
Ltd 19652.00 ­4.69

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

SA NHM:SJ Northam Platinum
Ltd 5165.00 40.74

SA HAR:SJ Harmony Gold
Mining Co Ltd 2874.00 32.99

SA ANG:SJ AngloGold
Ashanti Ltd 13112.00 28.93

SA TFG:SJ Foschini Group
Ltd/The 16542.00 24.15

SA MDC:SJ Mediclinic
International Ltd 12389.00 23.09

SA MSM:SJ Massmart
Holdings Ltd 16671.00 16.74

SA WHL:SJ
Woolworths
Holdings
Ltd/South Africa

8991.00 16.61

SA SAP:SJ Sappi Ltd 4900.00 16.11

SA LBH:SJ Liberty Holdings
Ltd 14136.00 15.22

SA TRU:SJ Truworths
International Ltd 8888.00 15.01

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
SA PPC:SJ PPC Ltd 1812.00 ­34.11
SA NPK:SJ Nampak Ltd 4069.00 ­6.72

Ltd +16.74%, Woolworths Holdings Ltd/South Africa +16.61%, Sappi Ltd +16.11%, Liberty Holdings Ltd +15.22%,
Truworths International Ltd +15.01%, 

While worst stocks YTD included PPC Ltd ­34.11%, Nampak Ltd ­6.72%, MTN Group Ltd ­6.67%, Barloworld Ltd
­6.59%, Tiger Brands Ltd ­5.59%, Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd ­5.37%, Kumba Iron Ore Ltd ­4.54%, Sasol Ltd
­1.69%, Shoprite Holdings Ltd ­1.33%, Pick n Pay Stores Ltd 0.38%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Energy +5.4%, Consumer Discretionary +3.6%,
Health Care +3.0%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Consumer Staples ­3.5%, Materials ­0.8%, Technology ­0.7%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Consumer Discretionary +14.7%, Health Care +9.3%, Financials +7.7%, 
While the worst sectors are Industrials ­6.6%, Technology 2.6%, Communications 4.0%, 

Some Political news headlines for South Africa
include:

Jacob Zuma's top ten quotes on corruption
President Zuma's 3 kids in hospital after car accident
Jacob Zuma: Fit to be a herdsman, not a president
De Klerk, Motlanthe and Rupert warn about race
Africa's elite exploit Chinese development aid, study reveals
Winnie, Motlanthe welcomed at ANC conference
Food security remains a priority: Nene #Budget2015
Generous Wits donor named
Is Tina up to new challenge?
DA Requests Funding for Reconciliation Road
Arts and Culture Paul Mashatile: Big promises, now what?
ANC denies ministers were axed for being outspoken
Teacher union demands test ANC's resolve
Time to Unite Behind Cabinet's DTT Decision
Muthambi defies ANC on digital TV boxes, ignores Cabinet decision
Analysis: Stakes high in digital migration
Cele suspended, ministers fired
Gupta Jet: Government sets heads rolling
New NEC announced
Minister won't comment on SANDF chief's spending
Open letter to the minister of defence
Nosiviwe Noluthando Mapisa­Nqakula
SA infrastructure build progressing
Innovative Solar Power Plant to Boost National Grid Launched at the ...
SA launches R8 billion solar thermal electricity plant
Your days are numbered, drunk drivers told
Minister issues stern warning to drunk drivers
Anger over drunk driving conviction rate
US Congress and leading actors in the global AIDS response ...
Ghanaian Minister of Finance named African Finance Minister of the ...
Nelson Mandela, the "Gandhi of South Africa" had strong Indian ...
South Africans urged to keep Mandela's legacy alive by embracing ...
Brazil's Health System Inspires Abroad, Frustrates at Home
Conflict over legacy at Hani memorial
President Faust announces proposal to train school principals in ...
Südafrika: Minenstreik­, DSM­ und WASP­Aktivistin Liv Shange von ...
Alpine Skiing­World Cup women's standings
The Most Dangerous Idea in Mental Health
New minister has humble beginnings
STATEMENT BY H.E MINISTER MAITE NKOANA­MASHABANE ...
SADC Council of Ministers Meeting focuses on integration and ...
Minister Nkoana­Mashabane to honour Ms Charlotte Maxeke during ...
Jeff Radebe, Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development
SA explains Rwandan diplomats' expulsion
Manmohan Singh arrives in Durban for BRICS Summit
Exiled DGs held in government's 'Siberia'
What domestic workers in Grahamstown must be paid
Radebe spurns claims of tribalism
LETTER: Weed out bad laws
China's Baosteel takes SA Govt to court
RECAP: State of the nation address 2014
J Brooks Spector
Caught on SMS ­ Gigaba's saucy exchanges exposed
Lindiwe Nonceba Sisulu
Bahrain eGov expertise on display at UAE summit
Nxesi slams 'shocking' irregular expenditure of his dept

http://www.bdlive.co.za/opinion/columnists/2015/03/09/jacob-zumas-top-ten-quotes-on-corruption
http://www.sowetanlive.co.za/news/2015/03/06/president-zuma-s-3-kids-in-hospital-after-car-accident
http://www.rdm.co.za/politics/2015/02/23/jacob-zuma-fit-to-be-a-herdsman-not-a-president
http://www.timeslive.co.za/politics/2015/02/03/de-klerk-motlanthe-and-rupert-warn-about-race
http://www.euractiv.com/sections/development-policy/africas-elite-exploit-chinese-development-aid-study-reveals-310770
http://www.news24.com/SouthAfrica/Politics/Winnie-Motlanthe-welcomed-at-ANC-conference-20141003
http://www.timeslive.co.za/local/2015/02/25/food-security-remains-a-priority-nene-budget2015
http://www.destinyman.com/2015/02/23/generous-wits-donor-named/
http://www.iol.co.za/capeargus/is-tina-up-to-new-challenge-1.1695078
http://allafrica.com/stories/201503022060.html
http://mg.co.za/article/2013-06-05-paul-mashatile-big-promises-now-what
http://www.sabc.co.za/news/a/7d0400004423c072a63ef6e2e61545ac/ANC-denies-ministers-were-axed-for-being-outspoken-20142605
http://mg.co.za/article/2013-04-26-teacher-union-demands-test-ancs-resolve
http://allafrica.com/stories/201503051244.html
http://www.bdlive.co.za/business/technology/2015/02/18/muthambi-defies-anc-on-digital-tv-boxes-ignores-cabinet-decision
http://www.thenewage.co.za/152267-9-53-Analysis_Stakes_high_in_digital_migration
http://www.iol.co.za/news/politics/cele-suspended-ministers-fired-1.1163624
http://www.dailymaverick.co.za/article/2013-05-03-gupta-jet-government-sets-heads-rolling/
http://www.moneyweb.co.za/moneyweb-mangaung/new-nec-announced
http://ewn.co.za/2014/08/28/Mapisa-Nqakula-defends-Shokes-spending
http://www.news24.com/MyNews24/Open-letter-to-the-minister-of-defence-20130628
http://myafrica.allafrica.com/view/people/main/id/091fYwcV5kRmiHJn.html
http://www.iafrica.com/articles/983476.html
http://www.renewablesbiz.com/article/15/03/innovative-solar-power-plant-boost-national-grid-launched-height-south-african-energy-challenges
http://businesstech.co.za/news/general/82023/sa-launches-r8-billion-solar-thermal-electricity-plant/
http://www.news24.com/SouthAfrica/News/Your-days-are-numbered-drunk-drivers-told-20131229
http://mg.co.za/article/2013-12-29-minister-issues-stern-warning-to-drunk-drivers
http://www.news24.com/SouthAfrica/News/Anger-over-drunk-driving-conviction-rate-20140105
http://www.unaids.org/en/resources/presscentre/featurestories/2013/april/20130419uscongress
http://www.modernghana.com/news/355512/22/ghanaian-minister-of-finance-named-african-finance.html
http://www.dnaindia.com/india/report-nelson-mandela-the-gandhi-of-south-africa-had-strong-indian-connections-1930700
http://www.bizcommunity.com/Article/196/422/104625.html
http://www.ipsnews.net/2011/11/brazils-health-system-inspires-abroad-frustrates-at-home/
http://www.sowetanlive.co.za/news/2013/04/11/conflict-over-legacy-at-hani-memorial
http://news.harvard.edu/gazette/story/2009/11/president-faust-johannesburg/
https://www.sozialismus.info/2013/06/suedafrika-minenstreik-dsm-und-wasp-aktivistin-liv-shange-von-abschiebung-bedroht/
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/wires/reuters/article-2881720/Alpine-Skiing-World-Cup-womens-standings.html
http://www.psmag.com/health-and-behavior/dangerous-idea-mental-health-93325
http://www.iol.co.za/news/politics/new-minister-has-humble-beginnings-1.1545296
http://en.starafrica.com/news/statement-by-h-e-minister-maite-nkoana-mashabane-minister-of-international-relations-and-cooperation-at-the-high-level-segment-of-the-28th-session-of-the-united-nations-human-rights-council-tuesday.html
http://en.starafrica.com/news/sadc-council-of-ministers-meeting-focuses-on-integration-and-industrialisation.html
http://en.starafrica.com/news/minister-nkoana-mashabane-to-honour-ms-charlotte-maxeke-during-an-international-womens-day-event.html
http://www.leadershiponline.co.za/articles/Jeff-Radebe-8956.html
http://mg.co.za/article/2014-03-19-sa-explains-rwandan-diplomats-expulsion
http://zeenews.india.com/business/news/economy/manmohan-singh-arrives-in-durban-for-brics-summit_72911.html
http://mg.co.za/article/2014-09-25-life-is-peachy-in-siberia
http://www.grocotts.co.za/content/online-first-news-what-domestic-workers-grahamstown-must-be-paid-26-11-2014
http://www.iol.co.za/news/politics/radebe-spurns-claims-of-tribalism-1.1645925
http://www.bdlive.co.za/opinion/letters/2015/02/09/letter-weed-out-bad-laws
http://www.miningmx.com/page/news/markets/1649950-China-s-Baosteel-takes-SA-Govt-to-court
http://www.rdm.co.za/politics/2015/02/12/recap-state-of-the-nation-address-2014
http://www.dailymaverick.co.za/opinionista/2014-12-05-mandelas-beachfront-glasses-perceiving-nothing-much-in-particular/
http://www.sundayworld.co.za/news/2012/08/13/caught-on-sms---gigaba-s-saucy-exchanges-exposed
http://myafrica.allafrica.com/view/people/main/id/091gV9QNDoVYX8id.html
http://www.tradearabia.com/news/LAW_230735.html
http://ewn.co.za/2014/09/29/Public-Works-probes-fraud-and-corruption-cases


SA MTN:SJ MTN Group Ltd 20664.00 ­6.67
SA BAW:SJ Barloworld Ltd 8943.00 ­6.59
SA TBS:SJ Tiger Brands Ltd 34750.00 ­5.59

SA IMP:SJ Impala Platinum
Holdings Ltd 7171.00 ­5.37

SA KIO:SJ Kumba Iron Ore
Ltd 22900.00 ­4.54

SA SOL:SJ Sasol Ltd 42372.00 ­1.69

SA SHP:SJ Shoprite Holdings
Ltd 16600.00 ­1.33

SA PIK:SJ Pick n Pay Stores
Ltd 5282.00 0.38

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Energy 5.4
Consumer Discretionary 3.6
Health Care 3.0
Financials 3.0
Communications 1.4
Industrials 1.3
Technology ­0.7
Materials ­0.8
Consumer Staples ­3.5

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Consumer Discretionary 14.7
Health Care 9.3
Financials 7.7
Materials 6.7
Consumer Staples 6.6
Energy 4.4
Communications 4.0
Technology 2.6
Industrials ­6.6
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While some economic events and news headlines
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Friday February 27 2015
South Africa Posts Record Trade Deficit in January 
South Africa recorded a ZAR 24.22 billion trade gap in January of 2015 compared with a revised four­year high ZAR
6.66 billion surplus in the previous month. It is the highest trade deficit on record due to a sharp drop in exports.
Tuesday February 24 2015
South African Economy Slows in Q4 
South Africa�s GDP expanded 1.3 percent year­on­year in the last quarter of 2014, following a revised 1.6 percent
increase in the previous period. For 2014 as a whole, the economy grew 1.5 percent, the slowest pace since a 2009
recession.
Tuesday February 24 2015
South Africa GDP Growth Beats Forecasts 
The South African economy expanded an annualized 4.1 percent on quarter in the last three months of 2014, up from a
revised 2.1 percent increase in the previous quarter and beating market expectations. While the manufacturing sector
grew for the first time in three quarters, mining posted the highest gain in a year.
Wednesday February 18 2015
South Africa Inflation Rate Slows to Nearly 4­Year Low 
South African annual inflation rate eased to 4.4 percent in January of 2015 from 5.3 percent in the previous month. It is
the lowest figure since April of 2011 due to a fall in transport cost and lower food prices.
Tuesday February 10 2015
South Africa Unemployment Rate Declines to 24.3% in Q4 
South Africa jobless rate decreased to 24.3 percent in the last three months of 2014 from 25.4 percent in the previous
quarter. It is the lowest rate in a year as employment rose for the third consecutive quarter and the labour force
decreased.
Friday January 30 2015
South Africa Posts Highest Trade Surplus in 4 Years 
South Africa recorded a ZAR 6.85 billion trade surplus in December of 2014, compared with a revised ZAR 5.27
billion gap in the previous month. It is the first surplus in ten months as exports increased 3.8 percent and imports fell
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9.9 percent.
Thursday January 29 2015
South Africa Keeps Key Rate at 5.75%, Lowers Growth Forecast 
South African Reserve Bank left its key repo rate on hold at 5.75 percent in January as inflationary pressures eased.
The MPC also said that the bar for rate cuts remains high and would require a sustained decline in the inflation rate and
inflation expectations and lowered the growth forecast for 2015 from 2.5 to 2.2 percent.
South Africa 2015 Budget: Could Tax Reforms Stifle Economic ...
South African budget raises taxes and cuts spending
Private equity looking past South Africa for growth
Barclays Africa seeks Nigerian investment banking license, sees ...
Zuma stance may harvest a food crisis
Toronto Maple Leafs fans win their dream wedding
Op­Ed: South Africa in the Age of Austerity
Government mulls panel to resolve exporters' issues, boost shipments
Highlights of South Africa's Budget Speech 2015
Op­Ed: South Africa in the Age of Austerity
Op­Ed: South Africa in the Age of Austerity

Companies Reported last month include:

2015­02­09 Harmony Gold Mining Co Ltd
SA
Harmony Gold Mining: Tough Road Ahead (HMY)
Harmony Gold Mining (HMY) Stock Tumbling Today Along With ...

2015­02­09 Anglo American Platinum Ltd
SA
What platinum strike cost Amplats
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 5 March

2015­02­10 Kumba Iron Ore Ltd
SA
"Nothing to support iron ore" in 2015: Kumba
Anglo Writes Down $3.9 Billion of Assets as Prices, Profit Fall

2015­02­11 Sappi Ltd
SA
Sappi Limited (SPP) Issues Earnings Results
Sappi sees savings from debt refinancing

2015­02­11 Assore Ltd
SA
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March

2015­02­12 Gold Fields Ltd
SA
Gold Fields: Positives Overshadowed By Problems At South Deep ...
Social News 9/3

2015­02­12 Woolworths Holdings Ltd/South Africa
SA
Woolworths Offers Solomon Lew A$200M to Seal Australia Foray
PPC accuses Ketso Gordhan of defamation, disregard of shareholders

2015­02­13 Anglo American PLC
SA
Will Results From Rio Tinto plc And Anglo American plc Show How ...
Sell Anglo American Before It Gets Worse

2015­02­19 Truworths International Ltd
SA
Truworths International Ltd
Truworths Profit Little Changed as South Africa Retail Stagnates

2015­02­20 Northam Platinum Ltd
SA
Northam Platinum reports comprehensive profit of R354 million
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March

2015­02­23 Nedbank Group Ltd
SA
Investors accentuate the positive in Standard results

http://www.midlincoln.com/gemst/march10/monthlygemmarch10.html#Korea
http://www.midlincoln.com/gemst/march10/monthlygemmarch10.html#Korea valuations
http://www.midlincoln.com/gemst/march10/monthlygemmarch10.html#Korea stockpicks
http://www.midlincoln.com/gemst/march10/monthlygemmarch10.html#Korea bondpicks
http://www.midlincoln.com/gemst/march10/monthlygemmarch10.html#Korea monthreview
http://www.dailyfx.com/forex/market_alert/2015/02/25/South-Africa-2015-Budget-Could-Tax-Reforms-Stifle-Economic-Growth.html
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-31623050
http://www.taipeitimes.com/News/biz/archives/2015/02/20/2003611919
http://mgafrica.com/article/2015-02-16-barclays-africa-sseeks-nigerian-investment-banking-license
http://www.bdlive.co.za/businesstimes/2015/03/08/zuma-stance-may-harvest-a-food-crisis
http://www.thestar.com/news/gta/2015/03/08/toronto-maple-leafs-fans-win-their-dream-wedding.html
http://www.dailymaverick.co.za/article/2015-03-09-op-ed-south-africa-in-the-age-of-austerity/
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/economy/foreign-trade/government-mulls-panel-to-resolve-exporters-issues-boost-shipments/articleshow/46492975.cms
http://www.sacommercialpropnews.co.za/south-africa-economy/7134-highlights-of-south-africa-budget-speech-2015.html
http://www.dailymaverick.co.za/article/2015-03-09-op-ed-south-africa-in-the-age-of-austerity/
http://www.dailymaverick.co.za/article/2015-03-09-op-ed-south-africa-in-the-age-of-austerity/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2922726-harmony-gold-mining-tough-road-ahead
http://www.thestreet.com/story/13070373/1/harmony-gold-mining-hmy-stock-tumbling-today-along-with-gold-prices.html
http://www.iol.co.za/business/companies/what-platinum-strike-cost-amplats-1.1825886
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/03/05/anchor-capital-essential-market-review-5-march/
http://www.miningmx.com/page/special_reports/mining-indaba-2015/1649545-Nothing-to-support-iron-ore-in-2015-Kumba
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-13/anglo-writes-down-3-9-billion-of-assets-as-prices-profit-fall
http://www.intercooleronline.com/stocks/sappi-limited-spp-issues-earnings-results/215307/
http://www.iol.co.za/business/companies/sappi-sees-savings-from-debt-refinancing-1.1818738
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/03/04/anchor-capital-essential-market-review-4-march/
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/03/04/anchor-capital-essential-market-review-4-march/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2959446-gold-fields-positives-overshadowed-by-problems-at-south-deep
http://english.vietnamnet.vn/fms/society/124928/social-news-9-3.html
http://www.wsj.com/articles/woolworths-pursues-fashion-shop-country-road-1403571849
http://www.biznews.com/uncategorized/2014/11/06/ppc-accuses-ketso-gordhan-defamation-disregard-shareholders/
https://uk.finance.yahoo.com/news/results-rio-tinto-plc-anglo-115955102.html
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2965746-sell-anglo-american-before-it-gets-worse
http://in.reuters.com/article/2015/02/19/truworths-results-idINL5N0VT30U20150219
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-19/truworths-profit-little-changed-as-south-africa-retail-stagnates
http://www.cnbcafrica.com/news/earnings/2015/02/20/northam-platinum-comprehensive-profit-mining/
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/03/04/anchor-capital-essential-market-review-4-march/
http://www.bdlive.co.za/businesstimes/2015/03/08/investors-accentuate-the-positive-in-standard-results


BRIEF­Nedbank Group sees decline in 2015 net interest margin

2015­02­23 AngloGold Ashanti Ltd
SA
Form 6­K ANGLOGOLD ASHANTI LTD For: Mar 06
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 6 March

2015­02­24 Imperial Holdings Ltd
SA
Imperial Holdings' interim results in detail
Canadian Imperial Gains on Y/Y Earnings Rise; Dividend Up

2015­02­24 Discovery Ltd
SA
FMI has success with Highlander natural gas well test
Betting Against the Cable Bundle

2015­02­24 Shoprite Holdings Ltd
SA
Whitey Basson, CEO ­ Shoprite Holdings
Shoprite Profit Gains as South Africa Grocery Sales Advan

2015­02­26 Massmart Holdings Ltd
SA
Massmart's results misses market estimate
Wal­Mart's Massmart Profit Beat/Misses Est as XXXXXXX

2015­02­26 Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd
SA
Impala Platinum reports a 3.6% decrease in revenue
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March

2015­02­27 Liberty Holdings Ltd
SA
Bidvest: it's big, but it's still hungry
Liberty Tax Q3 Earnings Beat Estimates on Higher Revenues

Best Stocks Last Month and News

Northam Platinum Ltd+33.29%
Northam Platinum mulls buying more assets

Steinhoff International Holdings Ltd+12.59%
BRIEF­Steinhoff International updates on Takeover Panel waiver ...

Anglo American PLC+12.16%
Why The Tipsters Like Rio Tinto plc And Glencore PLC More Than ...

Exxaro Resources Ltd+10.19%
Exxaro Swings to Loss After Writedown in Republic of Congo

Truworths International Ltd+9.73%
Truworths International Ltd

Liberty Holdings Ltd+7.83%
S.Africa's Liberty Holdings posts 3 pct fall in FY earnings

Sanlam Ltd+7.65%
New business volumes boost Sanlam

Mediclinic International Ltd+7.00%
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March

Netcare Ltd+5.82%
4th Bi­Annual Compliance Conference

RMI Holdings+5.58%
IG Markets: Midday market update, 5 March

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Gold Fields Ltd ­16.86%
Gold Fields: Cash Flow Is A Selling Point

Harmony Gold Mining Co Ltd ­15.82%
Harmony Gold Mining (HMY) Stock Tumbling Today Along With ...

PPC Ltd ­15.33%
Consumer Goods Sector Movers: Pilgrim's Pride Corporation (PPC ...

Tiger Brands Ltd ­11.84%
Tiger Brands Delays Nigeria Profit Target on Naira, Oil Woes

Shoprite Holdings Ltd ­10.22%
Shoprite Profit Gains as South Africa Grocery Sales Advan

Pick n Pay Stores Ltd ­8.19%

http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/23/idUSFWN0VU01I20150223
http://www.streetinsider.com/SEC%2BFilings/Form%2B6-K%2BANGLOGOLD%2BASHANTI%2BLTD%2BFor%253A%2BMar%2B06/10348352.html
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/03/06/anchor-capital-essential-market-review-6-march/
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/02/24/imperial-holdings-interim-results-in-detail/
http://www.zacks.com/stock/news/166021/canadian-imperial-gains-on-yy-earnings-rise-dividend-up
http://www.eacourier.com/copper_era/news/fmi-has-success-with-highlander-natural-gas-well-test/article_d92b5180-c1bd-11e4-bf73-fbd4c415ebe8.html
http://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/09/business/media/betting-against-the-cable-bundle.html
http://www.moneyweb.co.za/uncategorized/whitey-basson-ceo-shoprite-holdings/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-24/shoprite-profit-gains-as-south-africa-grocery-sales-advan
http://www.bdlive.co.za/business/retail/2015/02/26/massmarts-results-misses-market-estimate
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-26/wal-mart-s-massmart-profit-beat-misses-est-as-xxxxxxx
http://www.africanmining.com/news.php%3Fid%3D3082
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/03/04/anchor-capital-essential-market-review-4-march/
http://www.timeslive.co.za/businesstimes/2015/03/08/bidvest-it-s-big-but-it-s-still-hungry
http://www.zacks.com/stock/news/166787/liberty-tax-q3-earnings-beat-estimates-on-higher-revenues
http://www.mineweb.com/news/platinum-group-metals/northam-platinum-mulls-buying-more-assets/
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/10/idUSFWN0VJ0GF20150210
http://www.fool.co.uk/investing/2015/03/05/why-the-tipsters-like-rio-tinto-plc-and-glencore-plc-more-than-antofagasta-plc-and-anglo-american-plc/
http://www.hellenicshippingnews.com/exxaro-swings-to-loss-after-writedown-in-republic-of-congo/
http://in.reuters.com/article/2015/02/19/truworths-results-idINL5N0VT30U20150219
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/02/26/liberty-holdings-results-idUSL5N0VZ39K20150226
http://www.iol.co.za/business/companies/new-business-volumes-boost-sanlam-1.1827358
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/03/04/anchor-capital-essential-market-review-4-march/
http://www.einnews.com/event/25475/4th-bi-annual-compliance-conference
http://www.biznews.com/sens-at-a-glance/2015/03/05/ig-markets-midday-market-update-5-march/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2976316-gold-fields-cash-flow-is-a-selling-point
http://www.thestreet.com/story/13070373/1/harmony-gold-mining-hmy-stock-tumbling-today-along-with-gold-prices.html
http://www.wallstreetscope.com/consumer-goods-sector-movers-pilgrims-pride-corporation-ppc-herbalife-ltd-hlf-kraft-foods-group-inc-krft-sealed-air-corporation-see-brf-s-a-brfs/25190657/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-10/tiger-brands-delays-nigerian-profitability-target-on-naira-woes
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-24/shoprite-profit-gains-as-south-africa-grocery-sales-advan


Meikles sues Zim Stock Exchange for $50m over share suspension
Assore Ltd ­5.79%
South African Mining Companies Plan 1031 Job Cuts, Union Says

Aspen Pharmacare Holdings Ltd ­5.66%
BRIEF­Aspen Pharmacare says H1 normalised HEPS of 569 cents

Impala Platinum Holdings Ltd ­5.33%
Impala Platinum Holdings Limited Raised to "Neutral" at JPMorgan ...

Imperial Holdings Ltd ­4.69%
Imperial Holdings sees FY profit falling

View South Africa Econ Page

Korea Performance Snapshot

Index 1 month Ch% YTD Ch% 1 year Ch%
KOSPI:IND 2.44 4.24 1.63
MSCI Korea 0.38 2.72 ­7.35
MSCI GEM 2.98 3.55 2.47
MSCI BRIC 4.27 5.40 5.29
MSCI World 5.40 3.68 5.45

Indexes YTD performance %
MSCI Index YTDChange
RUSSIA 21.9
RUSSIA ADR/GDR 16.3
EM EASTERN EUROPE 13.1
DENMARK 10.5
INDIA 9.9
BELGIUM 9.8
INDIA DOMESTIC 9.7
IRELAND 9.2
PORTUGAL 9.2
SWEDEN 9.1
NORDIC COUNTRIES 8.7

NIHONKABU 8.6
JAPAN 8.5
ITALY 8.4
PHILIPPINES 8.4
GERMANY 7.7
NORWAY 7.7

FAR EAST 7.4
FRANCE 7.3
AUSTRIA 7.2
PACIFIC 6.8
EUROPE ex UK 6.7
EAFE ex UK 6.7
EMU 6.7
NETHERLANDS 6.6
EURO 6.6
BRIC WITH BRAZIL ADR 6.5
EAFE 6.3
EAFE ex ISRAEL 6.3
EUROPE ex SWITZERLAND 6.2
EMU ex GERMANY 6.2
HUNGARY 6.1
EUROPE 6.1
CHINA 50 6.1
EU 6.0
EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 6.0
PAN­EURO 5.9
EASEA INDEX (EAFE ex JAPAN) 5.7
EM EUROPE 5.7
CHINA 5.6
EUROPE ex EMU 5.5
BRIC 5.4
EAFE + CANADA 5.4
WORLD ex USA 5.4

SWITZERLAND 5.3

Korea

Our Stance
Korean stocks are somewhat positive so far this year but the upside is moderately limited. In the upcoming months
Korea can get an upper hand in Asian currency wars if it cuts the interest rate. This could stimulate Korean stocks. We
like Korean Industrials stocks as well as health care. 

Valuations

http://www.biznews.com/briefs/2015/03/03/meikles-sues-zim-stock-exchange-50m-share-suspension/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-05/south-african-mining-companies-plan-1-031-job-cuts-union-says
http://www.reuters.com/article/2015/03/05/idUSFWN0W700L20150305
http://www.dakotafinancialnews.com/impala-platinum-holdings-limited-raised-to-neutral-at-jpmorgan-chase-co-impuy/42612/
http://www.iol.co.za/business/companies/imperial-holdings-sees-fy-profit-falling-1.1822665
http://www.midlincoln.com/testjs/Countrypres.php?v=South%20Africa


SOUTH AFRICA 5.2
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) 5.1
BRIC WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA
DR 5.1

FINLAND 5.0
AUSTRALIA 5.0
EM EMEA 4.9
HONG KONG 4.9
EM ASIA 4.8
EM EUROPE & MIDDLE EAST 4.8
EFM ASIA 4.7
UNITED KINGDOM 4.7
TAIWAN 4.7
ASIA APEX 50 4.6
EM FAR EAST 4.2
EFM EMEA 4.1
EM 50 4.1
PACIFIC ex JAPAN 4.0
THAILAND 3.9
EM WITH BRAZIL ADR 3.9
EFM AFRICA 3.8
WORLD ex ISRAEL 3.7
World 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA 3.7
WORLD WITH USA GROSS 3.7
WORLD ex AUSTRALIA WITH USA
GROSS 3.7

EM (EMERGING MARKETS) 3.6
WORLD ex UK 3.6
G7 INDEX 3.5

EFM (EMERGING + FRONTIER
MARKETS) 3.4

KOKUSAI INDEX (WORLD ex JP) 3.3
WORLD ex EMU 3.3
EM WITH BRAZIL + INDIA + RUSSIA DR 3.2
EM (EMERGING MARKETS)+CHINA A 3.2
WORLD ex EUROPE 2.9
KOREA 2.7
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 2.5
USA 2.5
NORTH AMERICA 2.1
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES DOMESTIC 1.9
CHILE 1.7
NEW ZEALAND 1.6
EM ex ASIA 1.2
EMERGING + FRONTIER MARKETS
WORKFORCE 1.2

INDONESIA 1.0
EGYPT 0.9
MEXICO 0.9
SOUTH EAST ASIA 0.8
JORDAN + EGYPT + MOROCCO 0.4
MALAYSIA 0.4
SPAIN 0.2
MSCI Index 0.0
QATAR DOMESTIC ­0.1
EMERGING MARKETS HORIZON ­0.3
EM LATIN AMERICA ex BRAZIL ­0.6
CZECH REPUBLIC ­0.8
EM EASTERN EUROPE ex RUSSIA ­1.2
QATAR ­1.4
ISRAEL ­1.6
PERU ­2.1
POLAND ­2.1
EM LATIN AMERICA WITH BRAZIL ADR ­2.2
EFM CEEC ex RU ­2.2
SINGAPORE ­2.3
EFM LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN
INDEX ­2.5

EM LATIN AMERICA ­2.7
CANADA ­3.2

ANDEAN ­3.2
BRAZIL ­4.5
BRAZIL ADR ­5.1
CHINA A 50 ­6.0
EFM EUROPE + CIS (E+C) ex RU ­6.6
EFM AFRICA ex ZA ­6.7
TURKEY ­9.8
COLOMBIA ­12.4
GREECE ­15.5

Indexes 1m performance %
Index Last Chnge
Russian Depositary Index USD 1099.14 23.36
Russian Trading System Cash
Index 896.63 21.60

Ibovespa Brasil Sao Paulo Stock
Exchange Index 51583.09 9.97

Mexican Stock Exchange Mexican
Bolsa IPC Index 44190.17 7.91

MICEX Index 1758.97 6.75
Nikkei 225 18826.88 6.52
Dow Jones Industrial Average 18132.70 5.64
S&P 500 Index 2104.50 5.49
FTSE/JSE Africa All Share Index 53344.20 4.05

S&P/TSX Composite Index 15234.34 6.82
0.04% 3.82

Shanghai Stock Exchange
Composite Index 3322.30 3.49

Jakarta Stock Exchange Composite 5472.12 3.45

Korea Valuations 

Sector Sector MCap
mn$

Sector Mcap % in
Total

PE
2015E

GEM PE
2015E

Est EPS
Growth 15

GEM EPS
Growth

Technology 291789.9 33.19 10.6 14.9 8.6 12.0
Consumer
Discretionary

144063.4 16.39 8.2 15.4 11.3 11.2

Financials 112997.9 12.85 11.6 11.2 12.5 12.9
Materials 71063.2 8.08 12.7 15.1 26.6 29.9
Consumer Staples 64709.9 7.36 26.7 26.1 49.1 13.6
Communications 59237.1 6.74 17.8 22.6 28.7 15.6
Industrials 55792.0 6.35 15.7 17.5 14.0 10.9
Utilities 29646.6 3.37 4.6 13.6 45.2 11.9
Energy 28531.4 3.25 11.9 10.0 240.0 9.7
Health Care 8308.8 0.95 ­0.0 27.7 22.6

Stock Picks for March

Company PE ROE Div
Yield

Change
Year PB PS Net

Margin
1m Change

%

Samsung Heavy Industries Co
Ltd(Long) 11.5 6.1 1.33% ­42.83% 0.7 0.3 2.7 8.5

Brazil's Petrobras probe seeks to question overseas witnesses like ...
Brazil's Petrobras probe seeks to question overseas witnesses

Korea Electric Power Corp(Long) 4.1 13.4 0.20% +24.15% 0.5 0.5 12.3 ­3.1

Korea Electric Power Corporation Price Target Update
Korea Electric Power Corporation (KEP) Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings ...

SK Hynix Inc(Long) 7.1 29.8 0.63% +22.14% 2.1 2.2 31.0 ­1.3

Samsung, SK hynix's Shares Top 70 Pct in World DRAM Market: Data
SK hynix narrows gap with Samsung in NAND flash sector

Hyundai Glovis Co Ltd(Long) 16.2 20.7 0.82% +10.72% 3.4 0.7 4.1 ­5.0

Mixed finish for WW ASA
Hyundai Motor chairman, son to sell $1 bln stake in Hyundai Glovis

Hanwha Chemical Corp(Long) 29.7 1.7 1.12% ­32.50% 0.5 0.2 0.8 9.3

Hanwha / Samsung general chemicals merger approved
EM stocks, currencies rise as rouble heads for 2015 high

NHN Entertainment Corp(Short) 71.5 1.5 ­% ­20.63% 1.1 0.0 0.0 ­2.4

KB subsidiaries getting spotlight for achievements
Crusaders Quest updated with a new chapter ­ Memories of the North

Samsung Electro­Mechanics Co
Ltd(Short) 31.7 4.0 1.12% +0.71% 1.3 0.7 2.2 6.6

Samsung Electro­Mechanics to sell stake in affiliate SDS listing
Samsung Electro­Mechanics to Showcase Latest Innovative ...

Samsung SDI Co Ltd(Short) 26.9 3.0 0.76% ­12.34% 0.8 1.3 4.7 4.5

Magna International Inc sells battery­pack business to Samsung SDI ...
Samsung SDI to supply battery packs for BMW's X5 plug­in hybrid

Daelim Industrial Co Ltd(Short) 10.1 4.2 0.18% ­35.52% 0.4 0.2 2.1 22.3

Discovering Business | Exploiting the Kingdom's Mineral Wealth
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 5 March

OCI Co Ltd(Short) 101.6 0.7 ­% ­57.83% 0.7 0.7 0.6 34.2

GCL­Poly to Keep Capacity Steady Even as Solar Grows
Slideshow: The most­read stories of February
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http://www.ashburndaily.com/korea-electric-power-corporation-price-target-update/343003/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2918746-korea-electric-power-corporation-kep-q4-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript
http://koreabizwire.com/samsung-sk-hynixs-shares-top-70-pct-in-world-dram-market-data/30019
http://english.yonhapnews.co.kr/business/2015/02/08/0503000000AEN20150208000700320.html
http://www.tradewindsnews.com/finance/354411/mixed-finish-for-ww-asa
http://in.reuters.com/article/2015/02/05/hyundai-glovis-stake-sale-idINL4N0VF3XW20150205
https://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx%3Fg%3D9c328674-9af7-474b-90e0-2e25ac4a34d2
http://www.gulf-times.com/eco.-bus.%2520news/256/details/429736/em-stocks,-currencies-rise-as-rouble-heads-for-2015-high
http://www.koreatimes.co.kr/www/news/biz/2015/03/488_174074.html
http://www.droidgamers.com/index.php/game-news/android-game-news/8505-crusaders-quest-updated-with-a-new-chapter-memories-of-the-north
http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/09/26/us-samsung-sds-listing-samsung-elec-mec-idUSKCN0HL0Q620140926
http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20141113006866/en/Samsung-Electro-Mechanics-Showcase-Latest-Innovative-Electronic-Component
http://business.financialpost.com/2015/02/23/magna-international-inc-sells-battery-pack-business-to-samsung-sdi-co-ltd/
http://english.yonhapnews.co.kr/business/2015/03/01/43/0501000000AEN20150301001100320F.html
http://susris.com/2015/03/06/discovering-business-exploiting-the-kingdoms-mineral-wealth/
http://www.biznews.com/sa-investing/2015/03/05/anchor-capital-essential-market-review-5-march/
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-05/gcl-poly-to-keep-capacity-steady-even-as-solar-grows
http://host.madison.com/news/local/slideshow-the-most-read-stories-of-february/collection_8cb1956e-c1c5-11e4-a57b-b35f93b1e876.html


Index
FTSE 100 Index 6946.66 2.92
Korea Stock Exchange KOSPI
Index 1996.81 2.44

Warsaw Stock Exchange WIG Total
Return Index 53304.21 2.31

Hong Kong Hang Seng Index 24841.47 1.36
S&P BSE SENSEX Index 29293.31 0.38
Karachi Stock Exchange KSE100
Index 33629.98 ­2.36

Borsa Istanbul 100 Index 84147.51 ­5.39

Currencies 1m performance %
Ticker Last Chnge
USDBRL:CUR 2.8412 5.90
USDTRY:CUR 2.5145 2.86
USDTRL:CUR 2512971.0000 2.81
USDJPY:CUR 119.8200 2.32
USDIDR:CUR 12965.0000 2.32
USDILs:CUR 3.9923 1.61
USDEUR:CUR 0.8944 1.17
USDLTL:CUR 3.0883 1.15
USDPEN:CUR 3.0935 1.13
USDSEK:CUR 8.3541 1.12
USDHRK:CUR 6.8764 1.02
USDRON:CUR 3.9685 0.88
USDSGD:CUR 1.3638 0.84
USDPKR:CUR 101.8850 0.80
USDKRW:CUR 1100.7700 0.65

USDKWD:CUR 0.2970 0.58
USDZAR:CUR 11.6798 0.42
USDCNY:CUR 6.2738 0.37
USDPLN:CUR 3.7092 0.21
USDISK:CUR 133.5000 0.13
USDHKD:CUR 7.7554 0.04
USDPHP:CUR 44.1210 0.02
USDAUD:CUR 1.2863 0.02
USDOMR:CUR 0.3850 0.00
USDQAR:CUR 3.6414 0.00
USDMXN:CUR 14.9565 ­0.02
USDINR:CUR 61.8350 ­0.06
USDMYR:CUR 3.6250 ­0.12
USDSAR:CUR 3.7504 ­0.30
USDTWD:CUR 31.3760 ­0.48
USDNOK:CUR 7.6667 ­0.72
USDTHB:CUR 32.3470 ­1.08
USDCAD:CUR 1.2501 ­1.51
USDHUF:CUR 270.8600 ­1.53
USDNZD:CUR 1.3286 ­3.61
USDRUB:CUR 61.5944 ­11.94

Bond rates 1m performance %
country yield 1wk 1d 1m 1y
BRITAIN 1.77% 0.44 0 +47 ­92
SINGAPORE 2.25% 0.39 +4 +40 ­19
UNITED STATES 2.01% 0.37 00004000+2 +36 ­64
BRAZIL (USD) 4.60% 0.36 ­21 +35 ­8
HONG KONG 1.47% 0.19 ­2 +28 ­65
NEW ZEALAND 3.26% 0.10 +1 +15 ­126

SWITZERLAND ­0.02% 0.09 0 +17 ­98
SOUTH KOREA 2.31% 0.08 ­4 +9 ­118
MEXICO (USD) 3.17% 0.07 ­2 +7 ­60

FRANCE 0.60% 0.07 +3 +7 ­159
JAPAN 0.34% 0.07 0 +6 ­24
CANADA 1.30% 0.05 ­5 +5 ­112
GERMANY 0.33% 0.03 +3 +3 ­130
INDIA 7.72% 0.03 ­1 +11 ­110
AUSTRALIA 2.45% 0.01 +4 +2 ­156
NETHERLANDS 0.37% 0.00 +3 +1 ­148
SPAIN 1.25% ­0.16 ­2 ­16 ­225
ITALY 1.33% ­0.26 ­1 ­26 ­215
PORTUGAL 1.80% ­0.81 ­5 ­81 ­302
GREECE 9.15% ­1.64 +24 ­174 +247

Commodities 1m performance %
name units Price Chng
RBOB GASOLINE USD/GAL. 197.16 33.67
ICE GASOIL USD/MT 585.00 22.64
TOCOM CRUDE OIL JPY/KL 47830.00 21.00
TOCOM KEROSENE JPY/KL 59580.00 18.17
CRUDE OIL (BRENT) USD/BBL. 62.27 17.51
NYMEX HEATING
OIL USD/GAL. 196.81 15.72

TOCOM RUBBER JPY/KG 221.90 12.87
ICE COCOA USD/MT 3016.00 11.99
CBOT SOYBEAN OIL USD/LB. 33.20 10.67
ICE COTTON #2 USD/LB. 64.44 8.56
CBOT SOYBEANS USD/BU. 1034.50 7.65
CBOT CORN USD/BU. 393.00 6.22
PALLADIUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 817.42 6.14
CME ETHANOL USD/GAL. 1.47 5.76

CBOT SOYBEAN
MEAL USD/ST 342.40 3.79

ICE CANOLA CAD/MT 469.40 3.53
CBOT WHEAT USD/BU. 516.50 2.73
CBOT ROUGH RICE USD/CWT 10.83 2.46

Bond Picks

Corporate Eurobonds

Bond Price Coupon Currency Maturity Duration Yield
1m

Yield
Ch pp

1m
Price

Ch. Abs

EXPORT­IMPORT BANK OF KOREA 21 110.3 4.38 USD Sep 15,
2021 5.63 2.63 0.16 ­1.30

BUSINESS IN BRIEF 24/2
KOREA DEVELOPMENT BANK (THE)
17 104.6 3.88 USD May 4,

2017 2.07 1.69 ­0.01 ­0.20

BUSINESS IN BRIEF 9/3

EXPORT­IMPORT BANK OF KOREA 17 104.6 4.00 USD Jan 11,
2017 1.80 1.48 0.05 ­0.30

Ex­Im Bank Fight Already Costing U.S. Jobs
KOREA HYDRO & NUCLEAR POWER
CO LTD RegS 22 100.8 3.00 USD Sep 19,

2022 6.65 2.90 0.20 ­1.40

Korea Hydro and Nuclear Power Co. Hacked

KOREA GAS CORPORATION RegS 20 109.3 4.25 USD Nov 2,
2020 5.01 2.48 0.06 ­0.50

Hydrogenics' (HYGS) CEO Daryl Wilson on Q4 2014 Results ...

Korea Last Month Review

Korea KOSPI:IND Index gained 2.44% last month. To finish the month at 1996.81 

MSCI Korea Index gained 0.38% last month. Its overall up 2.72% since the beginning of the year. 

At the same time MSCI Emerging Markets Index up 2.98% last month and is up 3.55% YTD. 

KRW last month lost ­0.65% against US dollar. To finish the month at 1100.7700 per USD. 

While Brent oil price last month gained 17.51%. To finish the month at 62.27 $/bbl. 

Best stocks last month in Korea included Celltrion Inc +53.07%, OCI Co Ltd +43.86%, Doosan Infracore Co Ltd
+30.88%, GS Engineering & Construction Corp +27.74%, Doosan Heavy Industries & Construction C +27.04%,
Daelim Industrial Co Ltd +24.73%, Hyundai Engineering & Construction Co Lt +23.48%, Daewoo Engineering &
Construction Co Ltd +20.35%, Hanwha Chemical Corp +19.92%, Hyundai Development Co­Engineering & Con
+18.89%, . 

Worst stocks last month included Hyundai Hysco Co Ltd ­17.79%, Samsung Fire & Marine Insurance Co Ltd
­16.44%, Samsung Life Insurance Co Ltd ­12.80%, SK C&C Co Ltd ­12.13%, NCSoft Corp ­10.64%, Hyundai
Merchant Marine Co Ltd ­10.63%, NAVER Corp ­9.78%, Halla Visteon Climate Control Corp ­9.36%, Hana
Financial Group Inc ­8.98%, Hyundai Wia Corp ­8.77%, 

Best stocks YTD included Korea Aerospace Industries Ltd +999.99%, Celltrion Inc +60.36%, OCI Co Ltd +43.13%,
S­Oil Corp +39.67%, Daewoo Engineering & Construction Co Ltd +38.54%, GS Engineering & Construction Corp
+37.63%, Doosan Infracore Co Ltd +37.35%, Hyundai Development Co­Engineering & Con +32.56%, Samsung
Electro­Mechanics Co Ltd +29.62%, LG Chem Ltd +29.28%, 

While worst stocks YTD included Hyundai Glovis Co Ltd ­21.10%, Hyundai Wia Corp ­20.17%, NHN
Entertainment Corp ­19.77%, Samsung Life Insurance Co Ltd ­15.79%, Hyundai Motor Co ­15.67%, Korea Gas Corp
­15.24%, Samsung Card Co Ltd ­14.25%, Hyundai Motor Co ­13.83%, Halla Visteon Climate Control Corp ­13.02%,
Kia Motors Corp ­13.00%, 
In terms of sector performance last month the best sectors included Health Care +27.0%, Industrials +12.0%, Materials
+8.3%, 

While worst sector performance last month showed Communications ­2.5%, Utilities ­2.2%, Consumer Staples ­1.3%, 

YTD the best sectors remain Industrials +483.6%, Health Care +31.1%, Energy +16.9%, 
While the worst sectors are Utilities ­5.7%, Consumer Discretionary ­2.1%, Communications 0.6%, 

Some Political news headlines for Korea include:

http://english.vietnamnet.vn/fms/business/123867/business-in-brief-24-2.html
http://english.vietnamnet.vn/fms/business/124817/business-in-brief-9-3.html
http://www.thefiscaltimes.com/2015/02/24/Ex-Im-Bank-Fight-Already-Costing-US-Jobs
http://www.powermag.com/korea-hydro-and-nuclear-power-co-hacked/
http://seekingalpha.com/article/2973796-hydrogenics-hygs-ceo-daryl-wilson-on-q4-2014-results-earnings-call-transcript


CRUDE OIL (WTI) USD/BBL. 49.40 2.40
CBOT OATS USD/BU. 277.75 0.82
NYMEX NATURAL
GAS USD/MMBTU 2.70 0.37

ICE ECX EMISSIONS EUR/MT 7.15 0.00
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 2003.67 ­0.38

CME LIVE CATTLE USD/LB. 151.70 ­0.38
TOCOM SILVER JPY/G 64.50 ­0.62
EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 14.96 ­1.45
JAPANESE YEN
SPOT JPY/T OZ. 146278.88 ­2.48

TOCOM GOLD JPY/G 4696.00 ­2.51
US DOLLAR SPOT USD/T OZ. 16.73 ­2.62
INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 1034.06 ­2.68
COMEX SILVER USD/T OZ. 16.74 ­2.73
CME FEEDER
CATTLE USD/LB. 198.88 ­3.08

EURO SPOT EUR/T OZ. 1092.39 ­3.53
PLATINUM SPOT USD/T OZ. 1192.15 ­3.56
COMEX GOLD USD/T OZ. 1221.90 ­4.43
GOLD SPOT USD/T OZ. 1220.97 ­4.65
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 10.86 ­4.65

INDIAN RUPEE SPOT INR/T OZ. 75508.56 ­4.89
CME LEAN HOGS USD/LB. 67.48 ­6.60
BRITISH POUND
SPOT GBP/T OZ. 792.63 ­6.67

ICE SUGAR #11 USD/LB. 13.77 ­6.90
CME LUMBER USD/TBF 294.80 ­8.39
ICE COFFEE "C" USD/LB. 140.50 ­13.22
ICE ORANGE JUICE
CONC USD/LB. 121.15 ­13.46

Best Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch
SK 068270:KS Celltrion Inc 62300 53.07
SK 010060:KS OCI Co Ltd 112500 43.86

SK 042670:KS Doosan Infracore
Co Ltd 13350 30.88

SK 006360:KS GS Engineering &
Construction Corp 32000 27.74

SK 034020:KS
Doosan Heavy
Industries &
Construction C

29600 27.04

SK 000210:KS Daelim Industrial
Co Ltd 68600 24.73

SK 000720:KS
Hyundai
Engineering &
Construction Co
Lt

53900 23.48

SK 047040:KS
Daewoo
Engineering &
Construction Co
Ltd

8160 20.35

SK 009830:KS Hanwha Chemical
Corp 14750 19.92

SK 012630:KS
Hyundai
Development Co­
Engineering &
Con

51300 18.89

Worst Stocks 1m %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

SK 010520:KS Hyundai Hysco
Co Ltd 63300 ­17.79

SK 000810:KS
Samsung Fire &
Marine Insurance
Co Ltd

246500 ­16.44

SK 032830:KS Samsung Life
Insurance Co Ltd 98100 ­12.80

SK 034730:KS SK C&C Co Ltd 206500 ­12.13
SK 036570:KS NCSoft Corp 180500 ­10.64

SK 011200:KS
Hyundai
Merchant Marine
Co Ltd

9160 ­10.63

SK 035420:KS NAVER Corp 646000 ­9.78

SK 018880:KS
Halla Visteon
Climate Control
Corp

42100 ­9.36

SK 086790:KS Hana Financial
Group Inc 29400 ­8.98

SK 011210:KS Hyundai Wia
Corp 140500 ­8.77

Best Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

SK 047810:KS Korea Aerospace
Industries Ltd 49850 999.99

SK 068270:KS Celltrion Inc 62300 60.36
SK 010060:KS OCI Co Ltd 112500 43.13
SK 010950:KS S­Oil Corp 67600 39.67

SK 047040:KS
Daewoo
Engineering &
Construction Co
Ltd

8160 38.54

SK 006360:KS
GS Engineering
& Construction
Corp

32000 37.63

SK 042670:KS Doosan Infracore
Co Ltd 13350 37.35

SK 012630:KS

Hyundai
Development
Co­Engineering
& Con

51300 32.56

Samsung
Electro­

Bulgaria Deputy PM launches European Debates initiative ...
Bill C­51 could have been used to prevent Arar from coming back ...
Under Cloud of Iran Talk, AIPAC Quietly Courts Progressives
S. Korea must redouble efforts to bolster economy: finance minister
Finance minister may change Choinomics amid concerns over ...
Choi expresses deflation concerns
PM Chung Hong­won Finally Leaves Office
South Korea parliament approves new prime minister
Park's 1st prime minister finally leaves office
President Park Geun­hye Visits Middle East to Attract Investment
South Korea's president visits injured US envoy
U.S. to Support Park Geun­hye in Inter­Korean Relations Gestures
UAE and South Korea ink string of deals
Mohamed bin Zayed holds talks with President of South Korea
Traditional alcohol delights the eyes, taste buds
The Ministry of Culture, Sports and Tourism backs Gwangju to host a ...
Ministry to support Gwangju Universiade success
VN should discard conservative views on pig­chopping rite: Ministry ...
Ministry of Education seeks feedback from PTAs
Call for Ministry of Education to step in
Ministry of Education Establishes Internet Presence
Korean Companies Should Dial Back Contract Labor, Minister Says
Labor reform negotiations end without an agreement
Reforms worry labor and businesses
Lawsuits likely to continue over carbon emissions caps
Diplomatic differences aside, Japan, S. Korea and China agree to ...
Former Indonesian President becomes GGGI chairman
Japan And China Relations: First Joint Security Talks In 4 Years ...
UAE and South Korea ink string of deals
Palestine plans office in Korea
South Korea Wants Its Women to Lean In To Workforce After Childbirth
Park draws ire for favoring confidants for gov't jobs
PH post tackles plight of Pinay marriage migrants in Korea
Sharjah Health Authority signs landmark agreement with Korea
Mohamed bin Zayed holds talks with President of South Korea
The first Korean­type health promotion center opened in Middle East
No quid pro quo
Political arena floats parole for jailed executives
Nuclear reactor hacking risk 'low': Cheong Wa Dae
Unification minister nominee faces challenges to capitalize on his ...
Best In Show—TIACA Seoul
Minister pushes for middle­class housing projects
Seoul says no plan to buy U.S. missile­defense system
Chiefs of rival parties visit attacked U.S. envoy
NK leader urges troops to get combat­ready: Seoul minister
Maritime minister to bring legal expertise, drive for reforms
Partial Cabinet shake­up imminent
S Korea's Minister of Oceans and Fisheries steps down
Belarus minister eager for Silk Road Express
ICT Minister Choi Confident of S. Korea's Successful Hosting of ...
Choi Yang­hee, Minister of Ministry of Science, ICT, and Future ...
(Profile) Chong Jong­sup, public administration minister
복사 URL 줄이기 레이어 닫기
Seoul seeks law to disband pro­N.K. groups
`Eating kimchi helps Lippert recover fast'
Businesses lukewarm toward call for wage hike
Korea faces deflationary spiral risk
UAE and South Korea ink string of deals
Turkish economy min. to visit South Korea to boost trade
Turkey and South Korea widen free trade agreement
S. Korean unification minister intends leans on cultural exchange ...
Unification Minister says sanctions on North could be lifted if ...
Unification minister nominee apologizes for 'self­plagiarism'
Anti­graft leader: New legislation is 'necessary'
One day later, reps vow to revise the anti­graft act
S Korea's anti­graft law gets mixed reviews
Heads of FSS and FTC abruptly offer resignations
Competition experts discuss how to deal with NPEs
Industrial vs. Financial Capital FTC Chief Urges Strengthening ...
Market, trust: Two keywords of FSC chief­nominee
NH Financial, Shinhan Bank to pick new chiefs
Top banks focus on profits
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March
Market Open: Eurozone services data a key focus
Amorepacific CEO: Our Goal Isn't To Be No. 1
Korea plans wireless spectrum auction
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http://theinsidekorea.com/2015/02/traditional-alcohol-delights-eyes-taste-buds/
http://aroundtherings.com/site/292/Articles%3FA%3D50427%26Title%3DThe-Ministry-of-Culture-Sports-and-Tourism-backs-Gwangju-to-host-a-successful-Universiade
http://www.koreatimes.co.kr/www/news/sports/2015/03/136_174626.html
http://english.vietnamnet.vn/fms/art-entertainment/123236/vn-should-not-discard-conservative-views-on-pig-chopping-rite--ministry-of-culture.html
http://www.todayinbermuda.com/news/education/item/846-ministry-of-education-seeks-feedback-from-ptas
http://www.radionz.co.nz/news/regional/267317/call-for-ministry-of-education-to-step-in
http://news.gov.dm/index.php/news/2272-ministry-of-education-establishes-internet-presence
http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-03-01/korean-companies-should-dial-back-contract-labor-minister-says
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SK 009150:KS Mechanics Co
Ltd

70900 29.62

SK 051910:KS LG Chem Ltd 234000 29.28

Worst Stocks YTD %
stockcountry ticker namestock current ch

SK 086280:KS Hyundai Glovis
Co Ltd 230000 ­21.10

SK 011210:KS Hyundai Wia
Corp 140500 ­20.17

SK 181710:KS
NHN
Entertainment
Corp

70200 ­19.77

SK 032830:KS Samsung Life
Insurance Co Ltd 98100 ­15.79

SK 005387:KS Hyundai Motor
Co 113000 ­15.67

SK 036460:KS Korea Gas Corp 42000 ­15.24

SK 029780:KS Samsung Card
Co Ltd 37900 ­14.25

SK 005385:KS Hyundai Motor
Co 109000 ­13.83

SK 018880:KS
Halla Visteon
Climate Control
Corp

42100 ­13.02

SK 000270:KS Kia Motors Corp 45500 ­13.00

Sector Performance 1m %
NameSector ch
Health Care 27.0
Industrials 12.0
Materials 8.3
Energy 6.2
Financials 1.6
Consumer Discretionary 1.0
Technology 0.1
Consumer Staples ­1.3
Utilities ­2.2
Communications ­2.5

Sector Performance YTD %
NameSector ch
Industrials 483.6
Health Care 31.1
Energy 16.9
Materials 13.2
Consumer Staples 8.4
Technology 5.2
Financials 0.8
Communications 0.6
Consumer Discretionary ­2.1
Utilities ­5.7
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IPTV leading fee­based broadcasting industry with 34% of ...
KCC urges consumer patience over subsidy act
S. Korean Human Rights Commission omits violations in recent ...
(EDITORIAL from Korea Times on Feb. 12)
Human rights commission to face ICC demotion
Officials from Northeast Asia discuss nuclear safety
South Korea increases nuclear liability
South Korea to store low radioactive waste next month at the earliest
[News analysis] Pres. Park names NIS director as her new Chief of ...
Park to replace chief of staff, Cabinet members this week
[Kim Kyung­ho] All the president's men
Japan's top security official to visit S. Korea for talks
Sony Hack Shines Light on North Korea's Cyber Attackers
Sony Pulls Korea Film 'The Interview;' US Blames Pyongyang for Hack
South Korea's Park Nominates Former Journalist as Prime Minister
South Korean Ferry Captain Denies Neglecting Duty as Trial Begins
Seoul's new envoy upbeat on patching up ties with Japan
Yuan Bond Sales Surge as Swap Demand Lures Kexim: Korea ...
South Korean Bonds Advance as BOK Governor Lee Seen Less ...
South Korean Central Bank Restrained by Record Debt
Korea, US try to control damage
News Roundup: Marriage (In)equality, Buehler, and the Mayor ...
Ambassador from South Korea: Who is Ahn Ho­Young?
Japan's UN envoy stresses nation's pacifist path
Japan in Depth / Japan, China spar at open debate on 70th ...
UN committee adopts North rights resolution

While some economic events and news headlines
include:

Monday March 02 2015
South Korea Inflation Rate Slows to 15­1/2­Year Low South Korean annual inflation rate eased to 0.5 percent in
February of 2015, the lowest figure since July of 1999, due to a fall in prices of industrial goods and fresh food. 
Tuesday February 17 2015
South Korea Monetary Policy Unchanged in February South Korean Monetary Policy Committee decided to keep the
base rate unchanged at 2 percent for the fourth consecutive month at its February 17th meeting. Policymakers judged
the recovery of the domestic demand has not been strong and economic expectations remains weak. 
Wednesday February 11 2015
South Korea Jobless Rate Edges Down in January South Korea seasonally adjusted unemployment rate decreased to
3.4 percent in January of 2015
, from 3.5 percent in the previous month as more people were detached from the labour market.
Monday February 02 2015
South Korea Inflation Rate Stable at 0.8% South Korean annual inflation rate was steady at 0.8 percent in January of
2015, remaining at a fifteen­year low. Prices of fresh food fell again while cost of industrial goods rose slightly. 
Monday February 02 2015
South Korea Records USD 5.53 Billion Trade Surplus South Korea trade surplus widened to USD 5.53 billion in
January of 2015
from USD 0.73 billion a year earlier and above market expectations, as imports fell at a faster pace than exports. 
Thursday January 22 2015
South Korea GDP Growth at Nearly 1­1/2­Year Low The South Korean economy advanced 2.7 percent year­on­year
in the last quarter of 2014, according to preliminary estimates. It is the lowest growth rate since the third quarter of
2013, due to a slowdown in exports and investment. 
Lowering key rates can help S. Korea's economic growth: gov't official
South Korea Finmin says export growth slower than expected
Hope And Fear Drove The $120B Mobile Internet Deal Explosion
China, central banks are key risks this week
Rationalizing Lunacy: The Intellectual as Servant of the State
Interview: Growing Canadians' 'exposure' to Asia
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 8/3
KBR Posts Loss, Shares Dip 9% on Disappointing Q4 Results ...
Korea's manufacturing sector too dependent on exports, experts say
World Watch: News Digest
Market skids in early trade
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 9/3
South Koreans Are on a Debt Binge
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2015­02­03 Amorepacific Corp
SK
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March

2015­02­03 Dongbu Insurance Co Ltd
SK
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 6 March
Shinhan Financial Group's (SHG) Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings Call ...
Personal Accident and Health Insurance in South Korea Expected to ...

2015­02­04 Doosan Infracore Co Ltd
SK
ORBCOMM to Host Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2014 Results ...
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 2/3

2015­02­04 DGB Financial Group Inc
SK
FTSE enjoys timid gains as miners outshine fallers
FTSE enjoys timid gains as miners outshine fallers

2015­02­04 Lotte Chemical Corp
SK
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 8/3
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 8/3

2015­02­04 Shinhan Financial Group Co Ltd
SK
Shinhan Financial Group Co., Ltd. (ADR) (SHG) news: Shinhan ...
Shinhan Financial Group's (SHG) Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings Call ...

2015­02­04 Kumho Petro chemical Co Ltd
SK
Lawsuit War Reignites between Kumho Group Brothers
Cross Shareholding­based Conglomerates Showed Lower Dividend ...

2015­02­04 Hyundai Development Co­Engineering & Con
SK
Self­driving car wish list: Safety but no coffee
A VETS 360 BENEFIT ­ LATINO FILM INDUSTRY POST OSCAR ...

2015­02­05 CJ CheilJedang Corp
SK
S.Korea's CJ Cheiljedang seeks 50000 T Australian wheat for June
CORRECTED­S.Korean won pares losses, bonds slide after BOK ...

2015­02­05 Lotte Shopping Co Ltd
SK
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 9/3
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 10 February

2015­02­05 Hyundai Department Store Co Ltd
SK
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 6 March
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 6 March

2015­02­05 SK Networks Co Ltd
SK
Genesee & Wyoming Inc. Enters into Agreement to Acquire ...
Big Lots Reports Q4 Income From Continuing Operations Of $1.76 ...

2015­02­05 KCC Corp
SK
Westar seeks another rate change, new line item
ONE Gas Inc.: ONE Gas Announces Fourth­quarter and Full­year ...

2015­02­05 SK Innovation Co Ltd
SK
U.S. Active Stocks Update ­ Procter & Gamble Co (NYSE:PG), SPDR ...
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March
Big Lots Reports Q4 Income From Continuing Operations Of $1.76 ...

2015­02­05 SK Holdings Co Ltd
SK
PrairieSky Royalty: Energy Dividends Without Capital Expenditure ...
Boys Basketball: 2014­2015 Standings
PrairieSky Royalty: Energy Dividends Without Capital Expenditure ...
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2015­02­05 SK C&C Co Ltd
SK
NSA secretly hijacked existing malware to spy on N. Korea, others
Samsung SDS Growth Potential Limited

2015­02­06 AMOREPACIFIC Group
SK
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 4 March

2015­02­06 CJ Corp
SK
Boys Basketball: 2014­2015 Standings
The Proper Size of Government is Big

2015­02­06 Doosan Corp
SK
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 8/3
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 8/3

2015­02­06 Doosan Heavy Industries & Construction C
SK
Former bureaucrats taking seats at big companies
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 2/3

2015­02­06 Korean Air Lines Co Ltd
SK
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 6 March
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 6 March
Anchor Capital: Essential market review, 6 March

2015­02­06 Hite Jinro Co Ltd
SK
Soju Makers Aim to Turn Fire Water Into Liquid Gold
Soju Makers Aim to Turn Fire Water Into Liquid Gold
Anheuser­Busch InBev to buy South Korea brewery for $5.8­billion
Anheuser­Busch InBev to buy South Korea brewery for $5.8­billion

2015­02­06 Korea Zinc Co Ltd
SK
Anatolia Energy to become one of world's lowest cost U3O8 producers
Anatolia Energy to become one of world's lowest cost U3O8 producers
Anatolia Energy to become one of world's lowest cost U3O8 producers

2015­02­06 GS Holdings
SK
Tougher test awaits Deutsche Bank after clearing first Fed check
The Midas Touch: Why Goldman's Commodities Trade Is A Big ...

2015­02­06 Hyundai Heavy Industries Co Ltd
SK
Freighters built bigger as sea rates fall
World's Biggest Ship Title Shifts Monthly as Rates Fall: Freight

2015­02­06 Hyundai Mipo Dockyard
SK
Scorpio Tankers Inc. Announces Financial Results for the Fourth ...
Scorpio Tankers Inc. Announces Financial Results for the Fourth ...

2015­02­06 Hana Financial Group Inc
SK
Sagentia Profit Hit By Legacy Wind­Down, But Hikes Dividend
New Standard for Appellate Review of Claim Construction

2015­02­09 Industrial Bank of Korea
SK
Escaping Economic Orthodoxy in Latin America
Social News 9/3

2015­02­09 KB Financial Group Inc
SK
KB Financial Group Nominates Seven Non­executive Director ...
Recent Updates on Commercial Banks: New Research on Bank of ...

2015­02­10 Korea Electric Power Corp
SK
Korea Electric Power Corporation (KEP) Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings ...
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Korea Electric Power Corporation (KEP) Q4 2014 Results ­ Earnings ...
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2015­02­11 NCSoft Corp
SK
Nexon Seeking Management Role Sends NCsoft Shares Surging
KongZhong ­ After A Rough Q3, What's Next? (KZ)

2015­02­11 OCI Co Ltd
SK
EL Financial Corporation Limited Announces December 31, 2014 ...
EL Financial Corporation Limited Announces December 31, 2014 ...

2015­02­12 NHN Entertainment Corp
SK
NHN Releases K­Pop Manager Game
Naver's Earnings Miss Expectations As Line's Sales Growth Slows

2015­02­12 Orion Corp/Republic of South Korea
SK

2015­02­12 Hyundai Hysco Co Ltd
SK
Capital Product Partners LP Announces New Charters for the M/T ...
Capital Product Partners LP Announces New Charters for the M/T ...
Asian Stocks Fall First Day in Four as Commodity Shares Retreat
Asian Stocks Fall First Day in Four as Commodity Shares Retreat

2015­02­12 Korea Gas Corp
SK
Russia and China strengthen ties, as Putin looks east in wake of ...
Russia and China strengthen ties, as Putin looks east in wake of ...
The month that killed the middle class: How October 1973 slammed ...

2015­02­13 LS Corp
SK
Greener sex? Condoms now come in a spectrum of earth­friendly ...
Markets Live: Rally takes a break

2015­02­13 Hanwha Life Insurance Co Ltd
SK
Hanwha Life Emerges as Global Insurance Company 6 Years After ...
Hanwha Life Emerges as Global Insurance Company 6 Years After ...
Non­Life Insurance in South Korea Expected to Reach KRW41.5 ...
Non­Life Insurance in South Korea Expected to Reach KRW41.5 ...

2015­02­14 Hyundai Marine & Fire Insurance Co Ltd
SK
Textron Systems Announces New Web­Based Geospatial Image ...
Textron Systems Announces New Web­Based Geospatial Image ...
Non­Life Insurance in South Korea Expected to Reach KRW41.5 ...
Non­Life Insurance in South Korea Expected to Reach KRW41.5 ...

2015­02­16 Coway Co Ltd
SK
Don't write me off just yet
Don't write me off just yet
How to Grow Rich Without Losing Your Manufacturing
How to Grow Rich Without Losing Your Manufacturing

2015­02­16 Kangwon Land Inc
SK
Kangwon Land's net profit up 70 pct in fourth quarter
Kangwon Land's net profit up 70 pct in fourth quarter
Kangwon Land's net profit up 70 pct in fourth quarter
Kangwon Land's net profit up 70 pct in fourth quarter

2015­02­22 Korea Investment Holdings Co Ltd
SK
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 9/3
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 9/3

2015­02­23 Hyosung Corp
SK
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 13/2
BUSINESS IN BRIEF 13/2
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2015­02­24 Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering
SK
Freighters built bigger as sea rates fall
World's Biggest Ship Title Shifts Monthly as Rates Fall: Freight

2015­02­25 Halla Visteon Climate Control Corp
SK
Visteon Reports 2014 Financial Results
Visteon Reports 2014 Financial Results

2015­02­26 Hanwha Corp
SK
Hanwha Life Emerges as Global Insurance Company 6 Years After ...
Hanwha Life Emerges as Global Insurance Company 6 Years After ...
Big Movers: Hanwha Q CELLS Co., (NASDAQ:HQCL), Infosonics ...
Big Movers: Hanwha Q CELLS Co., (NASDAQ:HQCL), Infosonics ...

2015­02­26 Hanwha Chemical Corp
SK
Pfenex races to the finish line with $342M Hospira deal for Lucentis ...
Hanwha Solar to Merge SolarOne With Q Cells in $1.2 Billion Deal
Hanwha Solar to Merge SolarOne With Q Cells in $1.2 Billion Deal

2015­02­27 Woori Investment & Securities Co Ltd
SK
NH Woori Investment & Securities Established at the End of This Year
NH Woori Investment & Securities Established at the End of This Year

Best Stocks Last Month and News

Celltrion Inc+53.07%
Celltrion introduces biosimilar mAb, Remsima in 12 EU markets

OCI Co Ltd+43.86%
GCL­Poly to Keep Capacity Steady Even as Solar Grows

Doosan Infracore Co Ltd+30.88%
Doosan Infracore orders a second SinterCast process control system

GS Engineering & Construction Corp+27.74%
GS E&C and SK E&C Start Mega CFP Project in Kuwait

Doosan Heavy Industries & Construction C+27.04%
Former bureaucrats taking seats at big companies

Daelim Industrial Co Ltd+24.73%
Discovering Business | Exploiting the Kingdom's Mineral Wealth

Hyundai Engineering & Construction Co Lt+23.48%
Gwangju 2015 signs up Hyundai Engineering and Construction as ...

Daewoo Engineering & Construction Co Ltd+20.35%
Freighters built bigger as sea rates fall

Hanwha Chemical Corp+19.92%
Hanwha / Samsung general chemicals merger approved

Hyundai Development Co­Engineering & Con+18.89%
Hyundai Development to join Seoul duty­free bid

Worst Stocks Last Month and News

Hyundai Hysco Co Ltd ­17.79%
Capital Product Partners LP Announces New Charters for the M/T ...

Samsung Fire & Marine Insurance Co Ltd ­16.44%
Non­Life Insurance in South Korea Expected to Reach KRW41.5 ...

Samsung Life Insurance Co Ltd ­12.80%
Personal Accident and Health Insurance in South Korea Expected to ...

SK C&C Co Ltd ­12.13%
Mozido Extends Reach into Great China Through Acquisition of ...

NCSoft Corp ­10.64%
(LEAD) NCsoft teams up with Netmarble against Nexon takeover move

Hyundai Merchant Marine Co Ltd ­10.63%
Capital Product Partners LP Announces New Charters for the M/T ...

NAVER Corp ­9.78%
Alibaba, Baidu, Naver Have Not Bottomed: Credit Suisse

Halla Visteon Climate Control Corp ­9.36%
Visteon Reports 2014 Financial Results

Hana Financial Group Inc ­8.98%
Hana Financial Group to Begin Internet Banking in China, Indonesia

Hyundai Wia Corp ­8.77%
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